TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051  * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA - January 23, 2020

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on January 23, 2020, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson Town Hall
(please enter by ramp entrance at right side). The public hearings for applications will begin at
7:00 PM, with the applications normally being heard in the order listed below.

SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED WILL BE PROVIDED UPON
ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE BY CALLING 886-6008 OR TDD 886-6011. The following items
before the Board will be considered:

I.

II.

III.

VI.

W=

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

Case 165-155 (01-23-20) (deferred from 12-12-19): Keri Demers, 23 Dexter St.,
Nashua, NH requests a Special Exception for 77 Derry Street, Hudson, NH to allow
a Dog Daycare and Boarding facility which will have uses of retail grooming,
training, community pet education and kennel/boarding of dogs (day & overnight).
[Map 165, Lot 155-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VI, §334-23, Special
Exceptions, General Requirements].

Case 242-068 (01-23-20): Elaine Bettencourt, 26 Gowing Rd., Hudson, NH requests
a Use Variance to allow the construction of a 714 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)
in the lower level of a split level duplex where an ADU is not allowed in two family
dwellings. [Map 242, Lot 068-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article XIIIA,
§334-73.3 A, Accessory Dwelling Units, Provisions].

Case 147-016 (01-23-20): Alfred Sapochetti, 3B Yale Ct., Hudson, NH requests a
Use Variance for 181 A Webster St., Hudson, NH to prepare food (hot & cold) on site
for take-out and serve ice cream for take-out, a use not permitted. [Map 147, Lot
016-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article V, §334-21, Table of Permitted
Principal Uses].

REQUEST FOR REHEARING:

REVIEW OF MINUTES:
12/12/19 Minutes

OTHER:

Election of Officers

Proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments going to ballot.

ZBA-9/24/09 Use Variance granted w/stipulations for 35 Hazelwood Rd:
Completed- $2,500 septic bond released.

ZORC Reactivated ?

M - ? <%"r"t“‘“““\‘\

N (S
Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Library, and Post Office — 1/15/2020 Page 1]1
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TOWN OF HUDSON

[Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report o
Meeting Date: January 23, 2020 2% | -[%-L¢

Case 165-155 (01-23-20) (deferred from 12-12-19): Keri Demers, 23 Dexter St., Nashua, NH requests a
Special Exception for 77 Derry Street, Hudson, NH to allow a Dog Daycare and Boarding facility which
will have uses of retail grooming, training, community pet education and kennel/boarding of dogs (day &
overnight). [Map 165, Lot 155-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VI, §334-23, Special Exceptions,
General Requirements].

Reference Documents: Please refer to Zoning Administrator’s Staff Report for December 12, 2019 and
the Dec 12, 2019 ZBA minutes.

Summary:
The Board at the 12-12-19 ZBA Hearing, deferred/continued this case so the applicant could do

the following:

o Meet with the Zoning Administrator and the Animal Control Officer. Attachment A.

e Review of State Regulations. Attachment A.

o Incorporate recommendations from Animal Control Officer. Attachment A.

e Letter from owner authorizing the space and wanted the owner to explain the
relationship that he has with the ownership entity. Attachment B.

o Meet with in-mall neighbors (to inform them of the proposal). Attachment B.

e Floor Plan/layout approval by owner. Attachment C

e Address Fire Chief and Town Planner concerns: Applicant is aware that those
items/issues will be addressed in the Planning Board Site Plan Review and Building
Permit processes.

Attachments:

“A” various emails between the Applicant, Zoning Administrator, Animal Control Officer and
State of NH Dept of Agriculture.

“B” Authorization letter from “managing partner” Daniel Gordon, and NH Secretary of State
listing of partners of LL.C’s.

“C»” Owner’s signoff of proposed floorplan/layout.

“p” “ZBA: A Handbook for Local Officials” regarding Special Exceptions published by NH
Office of Strategic Initiatives (5 pgs).




Buttrick, Bruce

From: McMillan, Jana

Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2020 10:28 AM

To: Buttrick, Bruce; Keri Demers

Subject: RE: recap of our meetings RE : 77 Derry St

To recap the meeting in reference to what | was tasked with addressing, which we did address in the very first meeting.
The Dept. of Agriculture, Animal Industry division, has no rules specific to this type of business. Keri had contacted the
DAMF and was given the same information. | recommended that Keri review the Agr rules for pet shops because there is
some good information to review on housing animals. We also discussed emergency exits and normal business entry and
exit for the least amount of stress on the animals since the dogs would be walked through one cat area (if memory
serves me.)

Jana McMillan

Animal Control Supervisor

Deputy Health Officer

Hudson Police Department

1 Constitution Dr

Hudson, NH 03051

Email:  jmcmillan@hudsonnh.gov

General: (603)886-6011

Direct: (603)889-7387

Fax:  (603)886-0605

This e-mail communication (including any attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act, 18 USC 2510 et seq. This communication is CONFIDENTIAL. The advice and work product contained
herein are PRIVILEGED and intended only for disclosure to or use by the person(s) listed above. If you are
neither the intended recipient(s), nor a person responsible for the delivery of this communication to the
intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify me
immediately by using the "reply" feature or by calling me at (603) 886-6011, and then immediately delete this
message and all attachments from your computer.

From: Buttrick, Bruce

Sent: Monday, January 6, 2020 4:32 PM

To: McMillan, Jana <jmcmillan@hudsonnh.gov>; Keri Demers <tirtal@gmail.com>
Subject: recap of our meetings RE : 77 Derry St

Can either one of you, preferably Jana, draft/compose a synopsis of our meetings (to date) and that the proposal at 77
Derry St doesn’t violate any State requirements (because there aren’t any).

Thank-you,
Bruce

Bruce Buttrick, MICP
Zoning and Code Enforcement




From: Dewey & Friends Day Care and boarding [mailto:deweyandfriendsdaycare@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 26, 2015 2:51 PM

To: Buttrick, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>
Subject: Fwd: FW: Help with new Business

Keri Demers

Dewey & Friends
Day Care and Boarding
DeweyAndFriends.com

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Heisler, Cindy <Cindy.Heisler@agr.nh.gov>

Date: Mon, Dec 16, 2019 at 10:12 AM

Subject: FW: Help with new Business

To: deweyandfriendsdaycare(@gmail.com <deweyandfriendsdaycare(@gmail.com>

Good Morning Keri

I was given your email to respond to. There is nothing at the state level for dog daycares, boarding
kennels or grooming facilities. If you want to look at the minimum requirements for pet vendors, you can
check out Agr 1700 and use those as some form of guideline, but they would not be enforceable in your
situation.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rules/state agencies/agrl700.html

Thank you,

Cindy

Cynthia M. Heisler

NH Dept. of Agriculture, Markets & Food
Division of Animal Industry

PO Box 2042

25 Capitol St., 2" F1.

Concord, NH 03302-2042

603-271-2404

Fax 603-271-1109



Buttrick, Bruce

From: Buttrick, Bruce

Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2019 10:12 AM
To: Keri Demers

Cc: 'Jess Hepler'; McMillan, Jana

Subject: 12-24-19 mtg recap for Jan23 ZBA MTG
Attachments: Message from "CD-PR-RICOH"

ALCON,

Attendees: Keri Demers, Jess Hepler, Jana McMillan, and Bruce Buttrick.

Discussed the email (attached) from the State of NH, that stated “There is nothing at the State level for dog daycares,
boarding kennels or grooming facilities.”

Conceptual Plan dated 12/19/2019 presented.
Jess will secure signed approval of the proposal (and layout) from the Owner(s).
Jess will secure the official owner’s authorization/signatures.

Applicant will indicate on the sketch the entrances and the proposed “daily” entrance out back for the “daycare”
activities.

Applicant will indicate on the sketch all exits that exists/are available for use.
Jess will research the lease to verify if any prohibited “restrictions” are present.
Bruce provided copy of the Mechanical (vent’l) code for the applicant’s use.

Applicant to contact Brian Groth (Town Planner) for the details for getting on the Planning Board agenda and for the site
plan review process.

Regards,
Bruce

Bruce Buttrick, MICP
Zoning and Code Enforcement

Town of Hudson
Land Use Division
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
Ph: (603) 886-6008
F: (603) 594-1142



HUDSON VICKERRY LEASING, LLC

To the Hudson Zoning Board:
My name is Daniel Gordon and | am the Manager of Hudson Vickerry Leasing, LLC. Hudson Vickerry Leasing,
LLC leases the property from Hudson Vickerry, LLC, the owner of the Hudson Mall. | am also the Manager of
Hudson Vickerry, LLC. As Manager, | have legal full authority to speak for and sign on behalf of both entities.
Furthermore, | understand that the Zoning Board will be reviewing an application from Keri Demers on
January 23, 2020 for tenancy at the Hudson Mall. Please be advised that we have reviewed all existing leases
and her use is consistent with, and does not violate, any existing lease restrictions.
I thank you for your consideration in this matter.

ncerely,

AL H Sl ko

Daniel Gordon

Manager OF H
Hudson Vickerry leasing, LLC O*AN UO®
~N O
Z
JAN 1 0 2020
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QuickStart - Page2of3

Business Information

Business Details

HUDSON VICKERRY LEASING,

Business Name: Business ID: 488753
LLC
. Domestic Limited Liabilit . .
Business Type: 4 Business Status: Good Standing
Company

Management Style: Manager Managed

Business Creation Name in State of

09/29/2004 . Not Available
Date: Formation:
Date of F tion i
ate o orr'nallo? in 09/29/2004
Jurisdiction:
Principal Office C/O THE MEG COMPANIES25 Mailing Address: C/O THE MEG COMPANIES25
Address: ORCHARD VIEW DR, ORCHARD VIEW DR,

LONDONDERRY, NH, 03053, LONDONDERRY, NH, 03053,
USA USA

iti ip / State of
Citizenship / State o Domestic/New Hampshire

Formation:
Last Annual
Report Year:
N rt
ext Repo 5020
Year:
Duration: Perpetual
" Business Email: deb@themegcompanies.com Phone #: NONE
Fiscal Year End
Notification Email: NONE iscal Year End \ o\

, Date:

Principal Purpose

S.No NAICS Code NAICS Subcode
1 OTHER / REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY

Page 1 of 1, records 1to 1 of 1

o
WV,

‘; L

s

https://quickstart.sos.nh.gov/online/Businessinquire/BusinessInformation?businessID=158532 1/7/2020



QuickStart Page 3 of 3

Principals Information

Name/Title e Business Address
Daniel M. Gordon / Member 25 Orchard View Drive, Londonderry, NH, 03053, USA ‘
Daniel M. Gordon / Manager 25 Orchard View Drive, Londonderry, NH, 03053, USA

Page 1 of 1, records 1 to 2 of 2

Registered Agent Information

Name: Gordon, Robert F

Registered Office C/O THE MEG COMPANIES 25 ORCHARD VIEW DR, LONDONDERRY, NH,
Address: 03053, USA

Registered Mailing C/O THE MEG COMPANIES 25 ORCHARD VIEW DR, LONDONDERRY, NH,
Address: 03053, USA

Trade Name Information

No Trade Name(s) associated to this business.

Trade Name Owned By

No Records to View.

Trademark Information

Trademark

Trademark Name Business Address Mailing Address
Number
No records to view.
Filing History Address History View All Other Addresses Name History
Shares Businesses Linked to Registered Agent Return to Search Back

NH Department of State, 107 North Main St. Room 204, Concord, NH 03301 -- Contact Us
(/online/Home/ContactUS)
Version 2.1 © 2014 PCC Technology Group, LLC, All Rights Reserved.

D
Dy

https://quickstart.sos.nh.gov/online/BusinessInquire/BusinessInformation?businessID=158532  1/7/2020



Dewey & Friends Pet Resort
Conceptual Plan 1/3/2020

Front of Shopping Center and Parking Field

Primary Entrance/Exit
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Peter ]. Loughlin, Esq., 15 New Hampshite Practice: Land Use Planning and Zoning, Ch. 22, Powers
of the ZBA, § 22.02 (LexisNexis Matthew Bender) (internal footnotes omitted). It is strongly
suggested an appeal window be identified in the board’s rules of procedure. OSI suggests 30 days,
which is a2 common deadline in the state.

In order to bring an appeal of an administrative decision, a person must also have standing. Merely
being a resident and taxpayer of a town is not enough to confer standing to appeal a decision of the
administrative officer who deterrined that there was not sufficient basis to pursue an alleged violation
of the zoning ordinance concerning the voluntary merger of two lots. See Goldstern v. Town of Bedford
(November 22, 2006).

Similarly, in Golf Course Investors of NH, LLC v Town of Jaffrey @& a. (Apsil 12, 2011), the court found
that seven residents who tried to appeal a planning board decision to the ZBA that a condominium
conversion did not require site plan review did not have standing as “persons aggrieved.” None were
abutters, did not address how their properties would be directly affected, were actually in favor of the
project with the acceptation of its size, and one had even attended the planning board meeting. To
establish standing, an appealing party must show “some direct, definite interest in the outcome of the
action or proceeding.” Four factors are considered when determining whethet a non-abutter has
sufficient interest to confer standing: (1) the proximity of the appealing party’s propetty to the property
for which approval is sought; (2) the type of change being proposed; (3) the immediacy of the injury
claimed; and (4) the appealing party’s participation in the administrative heatings. See Weeks Restaurant
Corp. v. City of Dover, 119 N.H. 541 (1979).

For further discussion on this topic see “Administrative Decisions in Planning and Zoning: How
They’re Made, How They’re Appealed,” NHMA Law Lecture #3, Fall 2010.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

RSA 674:33 Powers of Zoning Board of Adjustment

IV. (a) A local zoning ordinance may provide that the zoning board of adjustment, in appropriate cases and

subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, make special exceptions to the terms of the
ordinance. All special exceptions shall be made in harmany with the general purpose and intent of the
zoning ordinance and shall be in accordance with the general or specific rules contained. in the
ordinance.
(b) Special exceptions authorized under this paragraph shall be valid if exercised within 2 years from
the date of final approval, or as further extended by local ordinance or by the zoning board of adjustment
for good cause, provided that no such special exception shall expire within 6 months after the resolution
of a planning application filed in reliance upon the special exception.
(c) The zoning ordinance may be amended to provide for the termination of all special exceptions that
were authorized under this paragraph before August 19, 2013 and that have not been exercised. After
adoption of such an amendment to the zoning ordinance, the planning board shall post notice of the
termination in the city or town hall. The notice shall be posted for one year and shall prominently state
the expiration date of the notice. The notice shall state that special exceptions authorized before August
19, 2013 are scheduled to terminate, but shall be valid if exercised within 2 years of the expiration date
of the notice or as further extended by the zoning board of adjustment for good cause.

VI. The zoning board of adjustment shall not fequire submission of an application for or receipt of a permit
or permits from other state or federal governmental bodies prior to accepting a submission for its review
or rendering its decision.

V. Neither a special exception nor a variance shall be required for a collocation or a madification of a
- personal wireless service facility, as defined in RSA 12-K:2.

II-5
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Under this authority, the board of adjustment has the power to grant those exceptions that are clearly
specified in the zoning ordinance. The legislative body, in enacting the ordinance, established what
can be granted as an exception and the conditions which must be met before the boatd of adjustment
may grant it. Unless a particular use for which an application is submitted is stated in the ordinance
as being explicitly allowed by special'extéption, the boatd of adjustment is powerless to grant a special
exception for that use. If this fact can be kept in mind, there should be no confusion between the
meaning of “special exception” and “variance.”

A variance is permission granted to use a specific piece of property in 2 more flexible manner than
allowed by the ordinance; a special exception is a specific, permitted land use that is allowed when
clearly defined criteria and conditions contained in the ordinance ate met. Providing for special
exceptions makes it possible to allow uses where they are reasonable in a uniform and controlled
manner, but to prohibit them where the specified conditions cannot be met. Requiremeats, in this
sense, are measurable qualifications that are the same at all times and places and can be expressed in
specific terms.

It is important to remember the key distinction between a special exception and a
variance. A special exception seeks permission to do something that the zoning
ordinance permits only under certain special circumstances, e.g., a retail store over
5,000 square feet is permitted in the zone so long as certain parking, drainage and
design criteria are met. A variance seeks permission to do something that the ordinance
does not permit, e.g,, to locate the commetrcial business in an industrial zone (formerly
termed a “use” variance), or to construct the new building partially within the side set-
back line (formerly an “area” variance); and, as is set forth below in more detail, the
standards for any variance without distinction are the subject of much judicial
interpretation and flux.

A use permitted by special exception is also distinguishable from a non-conforming
use. As described above, a special exception is a permitted use provided that the
petiioner demonstrates to the ZBA compliance with the special excepﬂon
requirements set forth in the ordinance. By contrast, 2 non-conforming use is a use
existing on the land that was lawful when the ordinance prohibiting that use was
adopted. See 7808 Corporation v. Town of New Ipswich, 161 N.H. 772 (2011)(holding that
ZBA did not err in ruling that office buﬂdmg permitted by special exception is not
entitled to expand per doctrine of expansion of nonconforming use).

In the case of a request for special exeeption, the ZBA may not vary or waive any of
the requirements set forth in the otdinance. See Tidd ». Town of Alfon, 148 N.H. 424
(2002); Mudge v. Precinct of Haverbzll Corner, 133 N.H. 881 (1991); and New London Land
Use Assoc. v. New London Zoning Board, 130 N.H. 510 (1988). Although the ZBA may
not vary or waive any of the requirements set forth in the ordinance, the applicant may
ask for a variance from one or more of the requirements. See 7808 Corporation v. Town
of New Ipswich, 161 N.H. 772 (2011) (noting that petitioner was allowed to use its
building for office space because it had a special exception and was allowed to devote
3,700 of its building’s square footage for such a use because it obtained a varance
from the special exception requirement that the building's foundation not exceed 1,500
square feet).

11-6 l )
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The Zoning Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire, NH OSI Spring Planning & Zoning
Conference, April 2018; presented by Christopher L. Boldt, Esq., Donahue, Tucker, & Ciandella,
PLLC.

The practical application of a special exception may be illustrated by a hypothetical case of a rural
town that has no industrial zone but wants to allow industtes to locate in a particular district under
ceftain circumstances. One condition, which must be stated in the ordinance, might be that the
proposed industry would not create a hazardous traffic condition. Whether or not the traffic
conditions generated by a patticular industry would be hazardous would depend on the type of
operation proposed; the road in question; the set-back of buildings on neatby lots; the location of
intersections, school crossings, parks and homes; and off-street parking provisions.

It would not be possible to set uniform requirements in the ordinance, such as the number of persons
who may be employed, that would prevent traffic hazards in all cases and yet not be needlessly
restrictive in 2 specific case. By referring the matter to the board of adjustment, it is possible to
consider each case on its own metits and still remain within the intent and purpose of the ordinance.
“There must... be sufficient evidence befote the board to support a favorable finding on each of the

statutory requirements for a special exception.” Barrington East Cluster Unit I Owner’s Assocation v.
Barrington, 121 N.H. 627 [1981].

- Special exceptions are sometimes used to control the location of specific commercial or industrial uses
such as public utilities, gas stations and parking lots, which may appropriately be located in residential
districts. Schools, hospitals, nursing homes, and other establishments with similar location problems
often require approval as special exceptions subject to conditions spelled out in the zoning ordinance.

The granting of a special exception does not alter the zoning ordinance, but applies only to the
particular project under consideration. An application for an additional similar use on the same parcel
would have to be considered separately by the board and approved or denied based on the application
and the conditions required.

The board of adjustment cannot legally approve a special exception for a prohibited use if the
ordinance does not identify that use. Also, the board cannot legally approve a special exception if the
stipulated conditions do not exist or cannot be met. On the other hand, if the special exception is
listed in the ordinance and the conditions are met, the board cannot legally refuse to grant the special -
exception even though it may feel that the standards are not adequate to protect the neighborhood.

Three questions must be answered to decide whether or not a special exception can be legally granted:

1. TIs the use one that is ordinarly prohibited in the district?

§ “If the conditions for a special -
i excepton are not met, the board {
| cannot allow it; however, if the i
" conditions are met, the board must |
grant the special exception.” :

2. TIs the use specifically allowed as a special exception
under the terms of the ordinance?

3. Are the conditions specified in the ordinance for

granting the exception met in the particular case? Shcﬂ Oil v. Manchester, 101 N.H. 76 i

In Sklar Realty Inc. v. Merrimack and Agway, Inc, 125 N.H. 321 (1984), the supreme court added a new
dimension to the validity of a special exception in certain circumstances. If condifions imposed by 2
planning board under site review authority substantially alter a plan for which a special exception has
been granted, the board of adjustment must review its original approval. The court stated, “[w]e hold
it was error to conclude that the special exception necessarily survived the change in... plans. The
[planning] board may not enter a further order favorable... [to the applicant] unless the ZBA reaffirms
its own otder after a consideration of the second plan.”

-7
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Language counts when reviewing a special exception. In Commier v. Town of Danville ZBA, 142 N.H.
775 (1998), the ordinance allows excavations provided they ate compatible with, and not injutious to,
either natural features or historic landmarks ot other historic structures. The board denied a special
exception finding that the use would be detrimental to the historic and natural character of
Tuckertown Road. The decision was appealed and upheld by the superior court. The supreme court
reversed the ZBA, finding that thete was nothing in the record to support the ZBA’s conclusion that
the proposal would have an adverse impact on the road. The coutt reminded the board that “the law
demands that findings be more specific than a mere recitation of conclusions.” Board members
should be sure that factual conclusions like “adverse impact” ate supported by factual findings
contained in the record, whether from testimony, evidence, or board members’ petsonal knowledge
of the area. If you determine that there WILL be something (adverse impact, dettimental effect, etc.),
you should next ask yourself, and make sure the record reflects, WHY you came to that conclusion,
Le., “We find that there will be an adverse impact because of x, y, z

1998 Land Use Law Update, Timothy Bates, Esq.; NH OSP Annual Planning and Zoning Conference,
 May 30, 1998.

A special exception is only valid if exercised within 2 years from being approved unless the local
ordinance allows a greater time petiod or if such was included within the decision of the ZBA. Further,
there is now a six month window within which the special exception remains valid following the
resolution of a planning application filed in reliance upon the special exception. See RSA 674:33_ IV.

In 2018, the legislature amended RSA 674:33, I-a and RSA 674:33, IV to allow municipalities to |
amend their zoning ordinance to provide for the termination of unexercised variances and specml )
excepnons that were granted before August 19, 2013. : o - i
The Plannmg Board must post a notice of termination in town hall for one year, stating that ‘
variances and special exceptions authonzed before August 19, 2013 are scheduled to- terminate,
but shall be valid if exercised within 2 years of’ the explratlon date of the notice. Variances and |
special exceptions: su‘b]ect to these automatic termmauon provisions may still be extended by the
: ZBA for good cause. ' : -

Variances from the Terms of a Special Exception

The question sometimes arises as to whethet an applicant for a particular land use can obtain 2 variance
from one of the terms of a special exception in order to qualify for a special exception. Clearly, where
a use is allowed by special exception provided certain criteria are met, the special exception could not
be granted if any one of the criteria is not satisfied. Similarly, the board could not first grant a variance
for the unsatisfied critera, then turn around and grant the special exception even if all other criteria
are met.

When 2 board is considering whether to grant a special exception, it may not vaty or waive any of the
requirements set forth within the zoning ordinance. Tidd . Town of Alton, 148 N.H. 424, 427 (2002)
(Landowner not entitled to establish a campground by special exception since a requirement for the
special exception was that there be no hazards created by automobile traffic and the evidence before
the board was that there would be a hazard) And while the boatd may grant a special exception, it
cannot waive the requirement for a special exception. Mudge v. Precinet of Haverhill Corner, 133 N.TH.
- 881, 886 (1991) (The abutter alleged that a special exception was needed before the particular land use
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was permitted. Two of the Zoning Boatd of Adjustment members concluded that a special exception
was needed. However, those members voted to waive the need for a special exception without
addressing the need for or ability of a variance. The coutrt ruled that the Zoning Board improperly
“watved” the requirement for a special exception for the construction of 22 additional mobile home
sites on a 42-acre tract of land.) '

The fact that 2 landowner does not qualify for a special exception does not mean that approval could
not be obtained to achieve the same goal. The landowner could apply for whatever varianice telief
was necessaty to allow the use without applying for a special exception. In New London Land Use
Association v. New London Zoning Board of Adjustment & a, for example, the court noted as follows:

“Denial of Lakeside’s request for a special exception, because it did not conform to the
density requirement of the zoning ordinance, does not resttict its vested right to continue
its motel operation, nor does it require Lakeside to change, in any way, the manner in which
the motel units are now situated upon the land. A special exception is a use permitted upon
certain conditions as set forth in a town’s zoning ordinance. 3 Rathkopf, Law of Zoning
and Planning § 41.02 (1987). It is generally recognized in this State that, in considering
whether to grant a special exception, zoning boards may not vary or waive any of the
requirements as set forth within the zoning ordinance. Shell Ozl Company v. Manchester, 101
N.H. 76, 78, 133 A.2d 501, 502 (1957); Stone ». Cray, 89 N.H. 483, 487, 200 A.2d 517, 521
(1938). A zoning ordinance is not discriminatory because it permits the continuation of
existing structures and conditions while prohibiting the creation of new structures or
conditions of the same type. Stone, supra at 485, 200 A.2d at 520. If Lakeside seeks
permission to act outside the ordinance, it may apply for a vadance from the density
requitements of the ordinance. New London v. Leiskzenicz, 110 N.H. [462], 466, 272 A.2d
[856], 859 (1970).

New London Land Use Association v. New London Zoning Board of Adjustment et al., 130 N.H. 510, 517-18
(1988).

VARIANCES

RSA 674:33 Powers of Zoning Board of Adjustment
I(a) The zoning board of adjustment shall have the power to:
) TP—
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning ordinance if:
(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship.

I(b)(1) For purposes of subparagraph 1(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

s D
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: January 23, 2020 ¢ t
!

-1620%

Case 242-068 (01-23-20): Elaine Bettencourt, 26 Gowing Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Use Variance to
allow the construction of a 714 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the lower level of a split level duplex
where an ADU is not allowed in two family dwellings. [Map 242, Lot 068-000; Zoned Residential-Two
(R-2); HZO Article XIITA, §334-73.3 A, Accessory Dwelling Units, Provisions].

Summary:
Applicant requests a Variance to allow the construction of a 714 sqft Accessory Dwelling Unit

(ADU) within one unit of a (two family) duplex style structure. The zoning ordinance does not
allow ADU in other than single family structures.

The applicant has stated the need for this additional “Dwelling Unit” is for her disabled brother,
the Board could consider the provision for variance under RSA 674:33V.

Property description:

This is an existing developed lot of record with 60,374 sqft (60,000 sqft required for duplex) and
296 ft of frontage (120ft required). The existing structures appear to satisfy all required building
setbacks, owner states the shed in rear is gone.

In-house (Town) review/comments:
Fire Dept: Yes

Engineering: Yes

Town Planner; Yes

HISTORY:

Assessing: Listed as a Duplex residence w/ commercial warehouse, NOTE: the current tax card
has note dated 12/2/2019 by Chief Assessor: “removed comm use description from card, old
prior use/JM”.

Building Permits: #445-77 to erect a 24 x 30 detached garage issued June 17, 1977; #245-87 to
construct 28 x 31 addition to create duplex issued Nov 20, 1986; Jan 13, 1988 septic approval for
6 bedrooms; #2012-00348 to construct 16 x 16 shed issued 6/12/2012.




Attachments:

“A” Assessing records

“B” #445-77 Garage building permit (June 17, 1977).

“C” #245-87 addition/conversion to Duplex (Nov 20, 1986)

“D” Septic approval

“E” #2012-00348 16 x 16 shed building permit

“F” Town Engineer in-house review/comments

“G” Fire Chief / Inspectional Services Dept in-house review/comments
“H” Town Planner in-house review/comments

“I” “ZBA: A Handbook for Local Officials” regarding “Granting Variances for the Disabled”
published by NH Office of Strategic Initiatives




Previous Assessments Page 1 of 2
Previous Assessments
Year Code Building|Yard itemsil.and Value]Acres|Special Land] Total
20191104 - TWO FAM 209,300 21,300 102,325 1.14 10.00 332,925
2019'316 - COMM WRHSE|O 0 33,275 0.25 10.00 33,275
2019'104 - TWO FAM 209,300 j21,300 102,325 1.14 {0.00 332,925
20191316 - COMM WRHSE|0 j0 33,275 0.25 10.00 33,275
2018}104 - TWO FAM 202,600 121,300 102,325 1.14 {0.00 326,225
20181316 - COMM WRHSE|0 10 33,275 0.25 10.00 33,275
2018j104 - TWO FAM 202,600 121,300 102,325 1.14 10.00 326,225
2018i316 - COMM WRHSE|D 0 33,275 0.25 |0.00 33,275
20173104 - TWO FAM 202,600 [21,300 102,325 1.14 [0.00 326,225
20171316 - COMM WRHSE|0 [0 33,275 0.25 |0.00 33,275
20171104 - TWO FAM 164,000 [18,000 89,525 1.14 ]0.00 271,525
2017i316 - COMM WRHSE]0 [0 28,875 0.25 |0.00 28,875
20171104 - TWO FAM 202,600 |21,300 102,325 1.14 0.00 326,225
2017|316 - COMM WRHSE|0 10 33,275 10.25 10.00 33,275
2016|104 - TWO FAM 164,000 18,000 89,525 1.14 I0.00 271,525
2016|316 - COMM WRHSE|0 0 28,875 {0.25 ]0.00 28,875
2016|104 - TWO FAM 164,000 18,000 89,525 1.14 ]0.00 271,525
2016|316 - COMM WRHSE]0 0 28,875 {0.25 ]0.00 28,875
2015[104 - TWO FAM 164,000 |18,000 89,525 1.14 |0.00 271,525
2015}316 - COMM WRHSE|0 0 28,875 10.25 |0.00 28,875
2015{104 - TWO FAM 164,000 [18,000 89,525 1.14 |0.00 271,525
2015316 - COMM WRHSE|0 0 28,875 0.25 I0.00 28,875
2014|104 - TWO FAM 164,000 18,000 89,525 1.14 ]0.00 271,525
2014|316 - COMM WRHSE|0 0 28,875 0.25 10.00 28,875
20141104 - TWO FAM 164,000 {18,000 89,525 1.14 |0.00 271,525
20141316 - COMM WRHSE|0 i0 28,875 0.25 [0.00 28,875
2013}104 - TWO FAM 164,000 {18,000 89,525 1.14 10.00 271,525
2013}316 - COMM WRHSE|0 {0 28,875 0.25 |0.00 28,875
2013104 - TWO FAM 164,000 18,000 89,525 1.14 10.00 271,525
20131316 - COMM WRHSE|C 10 28,875 0.25 10.00 28,875
20124104 - TWO FAM 164,000 13,800 89,525 1.14 ]0.00 267,325
2012§316 - COMM WRHSE|0 10 28,875 0.25 [0.00 28,875
2012{104 - TWO FAM 216,800 [700 118,400 1.14 {0.00 335,900
20121316 - COMM WRHSE]24,300 |0 38,500 10.25 10.00 62,800
2011104 - TWO FAM 216,800 [700 118,400 1.14 10.00 335,900
2011|1316 - COMM WRHSE}24,300 |0 38,500 10.25 10.00 62,800
20111104 - TWO FAM 216,800 700 118,400 1.14 ]0.00 335,900
20111316 - COMM WRHSEj24,300 |0 38,500 10.25 I0.00 62,800
2010j104 - TWO FAM 216,800 {700 118,400 1.14 |0.00 335,900
2010j316 - COMM WRHSEj24,300 |0 38,500 {0.25 |0.00 162,800

http://hudsonnh. patriotproperties.com/g_previous.asp

1/15/2020
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“APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTIONY.

- NLH. QEFARTMEHT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
WATER SUPPLY & POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION
P.0. BOX 95, 6 HAZEN DRIVE, CONCORD, NH 03301

THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FGR SEWAGE DR WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEM suamnt% ? i / ?

QWNEB

RS

Approved this date:

AEVISED 2/87

APPROVAL NO.
HEHISE MAYHARD Lot Numbers: 15
26 GOWING EOAD - Sum Appyvh. No.:
HS0H, HE {mdﬂ Subd. Name:
/
e : S =2
COPY OI"“APPR(}VAA_ SENT TO Type of System; ;
i OO0GHLERR
e 2 Q0DYDOGPD
o - BGARD OF SELECTHEH <4
TOWN - DEy n“}-_ : TawniGity Location:
_HUDSON, NH Q3051 e HUDSON
= = R S ‘Bireet Localion: B
BY APPLICANT: PERMIT NO. GOOLGO0a 3 : 26 GURENG ROAD
: ' : ; : " Subsuriace waste disposal systems must be cperated
 and maintained in 4 manner so as lo praven! nuisance
e = _ or health hazard dui 1o sésem faliure.
& r)mj:ii E t“ ié‘qi,_.- (RSA 149-E:35)
i EARL e _itis unlawiul 10 discharge any hazardous chamicals b
o 03080 or substances into-sibsurface waste disposal syslems.
o s Included are paints, thinners; gasaling-and chiorinated
e hydrogarbon soivents such as TCE, sometimas usad
: 1o clean failed seplic sysiems and auio pz.aﬁs W3
% R 410.05)
g ’ ; ADVISE YOUR CONTRACTOR OF REQUIRED CHANGES 4
e IN PLANS AS INDICATED BY BELOW CONDITIONS
¥

“N.H. Water Supply & Pollution Control

Division Staff

D {OVER)
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Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number

Building Permit ROtR-0aRAg
Community Development Department Date of Issue
12 School Street 6/1212012
Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Date
6503-886-6005 6/12/2013

Owner: BETTENCOURT, ELAINE T. BETTENCOURT, JOSEPH W.
Applicant: Shane Walsh
Location of Work; 28 GOWING RD

{No. and Street)

Description of Work:  Construct a 16' x 16" shed

{Unit or Bullding)

ZONING DATA: District: R-2 MapiLot: 242-068-000

REMARKS:

Required Inspections
Sheds:
» Generally a single inspection of the completed shed will be performed after the basic structure is up and
complete. This will include supports and placement relative to setbacks. The property line closest should be
clearly marked for setback determinations.

« Per the Hudson Zoning Ordinance Section 334-27-1 (C) "Accessory structures (sheds) shall be
placed to the rear of the main building.”

ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE LOCATED 15 FEET FROM THE SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY LINES.
« Building Permit Issuance Conditions are as follows:

« THIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OCCUPY ANY STREET, ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREQF, EITHER
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY,

« THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT RELEASE THE APPLICANT FROM THE CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE
SUBDIVISION AND OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS.

+APPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE.
+NO BUILDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION IS PERFORMED.

«WHEN APPLICABLE, SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING . AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS.
« WORK MUST BE STARTED WITHIN 8 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE.

« ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES.

Page 1 of 2

- Permit Holder:" ‘Shane Walsh
| {Taking Responsibility for the Work)
. Company/Affiliation: Job Site Phone Number:

ConstrCost:  $2,500 PermitFee:  $5000  Check No.: Cash:  $0.00

" The Permit Gard Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

IALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS
TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CODE OFFIC

C-{}MJLLQ /'Qp,/z; L
Go
fvs

6/1212012
Date

de Official

£
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 242-068 (1-23-20)

Property Location: 26 Gowing Road

For Town Use

ﬂ [ have no comments I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima Date: 01/08/2020

(Initials)

D D .
Town Engineer J:L Fire/Health Department Town Planner

Plan Routing Date:12/30/2019  Reply requested by:01/10/2020 7ZBA Hearing Date: 01/23/2020

| have the following comments
1. Applicant shall provide approved septic system design to accomodate the ADU.
2. Applicant shall demostrate that the existing well can handle the ADU water

demand.




TOWN OF HUDSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT
39 FERRY STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

Emergency 811 Robert M. Buxton
Business 603-886-6021 Chief of Department
Fax 603-594-1164

TO:  Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

FR: Robert M. Buxton CAS
Fire Chief @

DT December 30, 2019

RE: 26 Gowing Road

The following comments are being offered regarding the proposed ALU located at 26 Gowing
Road.

After reviewing the Hudson Town Code, the International Building Code (IBC) and the NFPA 101
Life Safety Code the addition of a 3rd living unit at this address will offer some challenges from a
life safety standpoint.

The following is a list of concerns;

o This proposal will create a three family dwelling unit. This will cause the additional dwelling
unit o be classified as an occupancy R-2 (more than two dwelling units primarily
permanent in nature)

s The minimum fire-resistive rating between units shall be (2) hours

¢ The IBC also requires a sprinkler system in all type (R) occupancies

e Town Code 210-18 would require an autematic sprinkler system to be installed

e Town Code 210-7, 210-9 requires an automatic fire alarm system to be installed

These are items that we believe the property owner and the Zoning Board of Adjustment should
he aware of.

Ce; Zoning Board of Adjustment




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 242-068 (1-23-20)

Property Location: 28 Gowing Road

For Town Use

T have no comments I have comments (see below)
Name: Brian Groth Date: 01/15/2020

(inttials)

Dﬁﬂj T
_Town Engineer AEL Fire/Health Department Town Planner

Plan Routing Date: 12/302019  Reply requested by:01/10/2020 7B A Hearing Date: 01/23/2020

| believe the applicant can achieve their desired outcome, or close to it, without
establishing an additional dwelling unit.

Establishing the split-level duplex as two independent units may have multiple
lunintended repercussions related to crossing the threshold from a duplex to a

multi-family building.
I/ ! ‘5’/ 2620




The granting of a variance should not be confused with “spot zoning,” defined by the New Hampshire
Supreme Court as the singling out of a parcel of land by the legislative body through the zoning
process for treatment unjustifiably differing from that of surrounding land, thereby creating an island
having no relevant differences from its neighbors. Bosse v Portsmonth, 107 N.H. 523(1967). Boards
should not dismiss variance requests merely on the basis of a claim of improper spot zoning. On the
conttary, although a variance which has been granted with no basis for treating the subject patcel in a
mannet different from surrounding property may create an effect similar to spot zoning, the grant of
a variance is not spot zoning.

All requests for variances should be reviewed very carefully. Denial of a proper variance request may
result in a taking or loss of legitimate property rights of a landowner while the granting of an improper
variance may alter the character of a neighborhood, forever beginning a domino effect as adjacent,
affected properties seek similar requests due to the now changed character of the area.

Spot zoning occurs when an area is unjustly singled out for treatment different from that of similar
surrounding land. The mere fact that an area is small and is zoned at the request of a single owner
does not make it spot zoning. Persons challenging a rezoning have the burden before the tral court
to demonstrate that the change is unreasonable or unlawful. The zoning amendment, which merely
extends a pre-existing agricultural land boundary and does not create a new mcongruous district, is
not spot zoning. The court also noted that the zoning amendment was supported by a majority of
the public and would protect the health and welfare of area residents. See Miller v. Town of Tilton, 139
N.H. 429 (1995).

Granting Variances for the Disabled

RSA 674:33 authorizes zoning boards of adjustment to grant variances to zoning ordinances for a
person or petsons having a recognized physical disability, which may be granted for as long as the
particular person has a need to use the premises. RSA 674:33, V states:

V. Notwithstanding subparagraph I(a)(2), any zoning board of adjustment may grant a variance from the
terms of a zoning ordinance without finding a hardship arising from the condition of a premises subject
to the ordinance, when reasonable accommodations are necessary to allow a person or persons with
a recognized physical disability to reside in or regularly use the premises, provided that:

(a) Any variance granted under this paragraph shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the zoning ordinance.

(b) In granting any variance pursuant to this paragraph, the zoning board of adjustment may provide,
in a finding included in the variance, that the variance shall survive only so long as the particular
person has a continuing need to use the premises.

EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

RSA 674:33-a Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement

I. When a lot or other division of land, or structure thereupon, is discovered to be in violation of a physical
layout or dimensional requirement imposed by a zoning ordinance enacted pursuant to RSA 674:18,
the zoning board of adjustment shall, upon application by and with the burden of proof on the property
owner, grant an equitable waiver from the requirement, if and only if the board makes all of the following
findings:

(a) That the violation was not noticed or discovered by any owner, former owner, owner's agent or
representative, or municipal official, until after a structure in violation had been substantially
completed, or until after a lot or other division of land in violation had been subdivided by
conveyance to a bona fide purchaser for value;

(b) That the violation was not an outcome of ignorance of the law or ordinance, failure to inquire,
obfuscation, misrepresentation, or bad faith on the part of any owner, owner's agent or

1I-16
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
DEC 19 108
& Entries in this box are to be filled out by
o/;,h ‘\’((\Q Land Use Division personnel
"BoDB&Tng Board of Adjustment X
Town of Hudson Case No. 443 -06§¢ (_l"lS"‘ZO,
Date Filed r"‘!l q il 9
. . ol .
Name of Applicant E\\’qma, Srewcoury Map: 34 A Lot:Js8-~ c:ZOnmg District:_ ¥~ 2\
Telephone Number (Home) 419 - 433 -454 ¢ {(Work) _ g4 ~- 549~ teow

Mailing Address Al (‘-—mm‘m%?@nd Hudeow ND.H, 53651

Owner Elaime thedterweavey TF-C-.I’S\')\—‘L Sazdrten court

Location of Property Qo rewsima Road Hudeos w.H. 02654
(Street Address)

MMmﬁA%M( {A-=19

Signature of Applicant Date

Cleaine Bostoncessnt Mot Nl __ 340G
Signature of Property-Owner(s) Date

NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This

application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

COST: Date received: ‘7—# 14 é 19

Application fee: $130.00
% _Direct Abutters x  $4.05 = 22,10
Indirect Abutters x $0.55 = %20
Total amount due: [ Amt. received:$ 1b8.79 | eqw ik

@ Receipt No.: 5 ZT &Z@a 1472~
g

Received by:

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following

Departmental review is reql?: \/
V/ Engineering Fire Department Health Officer Planner

1 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications,
as applicable:

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials
PE ) The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application ~J~

form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.
(Paper clips, no staples)

= Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning ’K" .
Administrator or staff.
EB A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate —m )

application fee for each request i.e.'Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative
Decision, and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged
for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of
Hudson.

€6 I the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town N fpf .

written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until
this document has been supplied.)

_¥R Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutfer notification hsts (Pages 4 & 5) ’T(} .
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s
office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the
abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abuiter lists are complete
and correct. If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to
have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board wiil
defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

&% A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are \/’(Lf )
available from the Assessor’s Office)

1
€8 A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the § b
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

E®  For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision from the ™ ; A’ .

Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing
single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions
{multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from the
Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

2 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



PLOT PLAN-
% Except for requests pertaining 1o above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, N Pf
the application must include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land

surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and e
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant TR
to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred if ?
all items are not satisfactorily submitted): %

a)_ w/p  The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 /4” x 117 or 11”7 x 177 sheet withaNorth ¢

pointing arrow shown on the plan.
b) w/ty The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

¢)_wysiy  The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their
seal.

d) B The plot plan shall inciude lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a mmimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of the GIS map can be obtained at
the Land Use Division.)

e) wfp.  The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services,
the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage casements.

ENY B The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

2 il  The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) wi/fy  The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

by the zoning ordinance. /
i) a Mf%’ The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.
The applicant has signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements,

ok Ouelbooo” {209

Date

".\i‘.' ..

Sga rof plia

t(s

The Land Use Division will schedale a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing wiil be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. 1n addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either-that the -
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless # is convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the dectsion to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held,
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Postage Rev. 1/27/19
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ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the

Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
Ovila Peteaiw Pe»’ﬂ:ﬂ_ﬁ“’ L Ridanew Read
A4Z | 09000 Digee Petrain ‘fr'z‘f::;{ Hodors NH 02654
. . Matihew Duowean S Gm'e’\’e’y Tleeed
2Db | 0AU- 00 hhale Hudeto N ozos
‘ 7 Elaine Bertes oot 5 Donbar Drice
auz Ob%- ¢O0 S%eci;i—\%e—;\“twwm~+ Brock\ine WR 020623
HQ@:{' A Hﬂ“i (N1E] . .
. i 20 Beviiw ?chﬁ
A4 By~ o080 Peter K\qgne, Hodizop Q\'z(& OBDS 0
.Pqu\ V. Viarer dow A4, @wa'{wq.aaﬂd
AUF | OLT-WO| geiljeen B, Piaxcuden Hodser wH  ozo5|
Neoed K. Sowes i -Rﬂbc&'\ﬂ@;{)d Rowd
34z |0%1-000] Digwe M. Jowes Hodews OB ozosi
Carel L. 0OV iguee, 5 Yertersat Drice
JUN | 0Ui- oo Hodeow ~NW gzas,
- wzi\iaw =, Fﬁnwbey Y Gamtwq Rewnd
AUA Seopn H. Fﬁ“"usﬁ"f Hodows ww ozehHi
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 260 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP | LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
AHA O~ 0B Seoty . Hmhﬁm@”f 22 Geuwivog Romd
Ky’vrﬂ L. Hﬁ,\’\ﬁt\'ae,\y Weodeoe v OBOSA
Chriovopher Gilrtpw : - .
A3 | 0A% 00| Suoaw Glimew 4 Gowereet Drlve
Gl ivean Foraily Beu Troot Vedeew OR ezest
Vewald H. Hﬂ-wmlwq 2 & X .
{ A~ - , owerceX Trlse
AU QA B0 Cawdra L. R s q Nodeco 18 O3S i
3‘6\'\7\”‘ L. %\w’ﬁe
' v A1 @om‘imq ?eﬁqd
: 6 ¢ . , .
ANG o o L\',btltﬁb P‘,,\Bu\ake} Hodsown o) 53081
Pavl V. Ertownd N
A4S QOG- a0l Prase Maoie Bwnowed 3% ei@\l—‘»‘.;%-aq Rgﬁd
Euond 2814 Trust Rudsow WwH 0ZOS
A4 OH O~ ol Pana 1> ?Sﬂpm,/ 7 Gorerovet Orlve

Debocah A. 391‘«"\7
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TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Case# 242-068 Variance
26 Gowing Rd.
Map 242/Lot 068-000 lofl

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address

1/23/2020 ZBA Meeting

1 2019 0700 0000 2993 5925 BETTENCOURT, ELAINE & JOSEPH APPLICANT/OWNER-NOTICE SENT

- | R 5 DUNBAR DR., BROOKLINE, NH 03033-2488

2 Q019 0700 0OOOO 2993 5932 PETRAIN, OVILA D., TR.; PETRAIN, DIANE Y., TR.; PETRAIN FAMILY TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

B | B _ 4 RICHMAN ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

3 7019 0700 0O0OOO 2993 59449 DUNCAN, MATTHEW ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

l - 5 GREELEY ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

4 7019 0700 OOOO 2993 595k MAINA, MAUREEN F_; KIGOME, PETER M. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

B T ’ 30 GOWING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

5 7019 0700 0000 2993 59L3 PLAMONDON, PAUL P. & KATHLEEN E. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

N | 24 GOWING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

6 7019 0700 0OOOO 2993 58770 | JONES, NOEL K. & DIANE M. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

- o | ' 1 RICHMAN ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

7 7019 0700 0OOO 2993 5987 WILLIAMS, CAROL L. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

| I - 5 SOMERSET DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

8 7019 0700 0OOOO 29493 54994 FANJOY, WILLIAM E. & SUSAN M. ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
R 27 GOWING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

9

10

11

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender g

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Office

a

[

Direct Certified

Page 1



SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOQOL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL

Case# 242-068 Variance
26 Gowing Rd.
Map 242 /Lot 068-000

lofl

1/23/ 2020 ZBA Meetin

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, a.nd post office address

_ |aB

2 NOTICE SENT |

_ |MANNING. DONALD :

|ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

3 SOMERSET DRIVE HUDSON NH 03051

ABUTTER NOTICE S5

33 GOWING ROAD HUDSON, NH 03051

-ARRY DANAD JARRY, DEBORAH-A.

7 SOMERSET DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 6

Total number of pieces rec'vd at @\s)t Office

Non-Direct First Class

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/23/20 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 242-068 (01-23-20): Elaine Bettencourt, 26 Gowing Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Use Variance to allow the construction of
a 714 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the lower level of a
split level duplex where an ADU is not allowed in two family
dwellings. [Map 242, Lot 068-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2);
HZO Article XIIIA, §334-73.3 A, Accessory Dwelling Units,
Provisions].

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on
the application. You, or a representative, are expected to attend the
hearing, and make a presentation.

Respectfully,
o, (&, —F \

2 g e

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled {3 Paper



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/23/20 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 242-068 (01-23-20): Elaine Bettencourt, 26 Gowing Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Use Variance to allow the construction of
a 714 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the lower level of a
split level duplex where an ADU is not allowed in two family
dwellings. [Map 242, Lot 068-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2);
HZO Article XIIIA, §334-73.3 A, Accessory Dwelling Units,
Provisions].

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your
attendance is not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the
purpose of providing information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this Application is available for your review on the Hudson
Town Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department
located at Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

i\/u,/z/ i? J; v,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled i‘) Paper



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a_request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article Xl A of HZO Section(s) 23 *f =T .8 A
in order to permit the following change or use: )

— ) . .

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1(b), as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(3) Substantial justice is done;

(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(5) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of
use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.

6 Postage Rev. 1/27/19




New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.™)

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

. 8! f S
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Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

1e. 0 =00 O T,e VT g, > X9 G 2L 5

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
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5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordmance )
Vhe. pro@erTy eing B optit \eueld D ode
¢ 6 %ot el & D O 2% e ~_ toat
weuld He—\’e, -\-\-ze, [osal %of»x»d RDU -E esal mece A Ke
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Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application 1o determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #19-130
Building Permit application 2019-01231 denial

December 3, 2010

John Brouillette

RBrouillette Building & Remodeling
1512 Columbia Circle

Merrimack, NH 03054

Re: 26-28 Gowing Rd Map 242 Lot 068-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear John,

Your building permit application: to reconstruction (including new kitchen) as an ADU has
been denied.

Zoning Review / Determination:

The submitted plan indicates the creation of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). This structure
is a two family (duplex) and an ADU can only be created within a single family dwelling per Town
Code - Chapter 334, Article XIIIA, §334-73.3A: An ADU is allowed only in single-family dwellings,
An ADU is not allowed in two- or multifamily dwellings or in any nonresidential uses.

You would need to apply for a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment, to proceed with
your building permit application as proposed.

Sincerely,

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcemnent Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsonnh. gov

encl: B.P. application/support documents
cc: Public Folder

D. Hebert, Building Official

B. Groth, Town Planner

Owner

File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.,



Rum: 12/03/19
10:22AM

Building Permit Page: 1
Application\Permit Detail Report porendorf
Town of Hudson, NH RepartApp_PermitDetail

Constr. Type: New  Category: RES Received:12/02/2019

Permit. 2019-01231 Status: Application App Type: ADU

Desc Of Work:  Tear out existing plumbing & electrical and replace. Install kitchen, reframe walls, insulation & drywall, new flooring,
exterior generator, replace two hopper windows.
Owner. BETTENCOURT, ELAINE T. BETTENCOURT, JOSEPH W.
Street: 26 GOWING RD Unit: - 28
Contractor:  Brouillette Building & Remoded 603-566-9156

MapiLot Number: 242-068-000 Zone: R-2

Plans Submitted: None Fire Sprinkler Needed: No Fire Alarm Needed: No

Sub Permits:

CO Status:
CO Approved\Denied By:

Permit Status:
Permit ApprovediDenied By:

Planning\Zoning Status:
Planning\Zoning Approved\Denied By:

Conditions: Type Code Dept Description Entered By Entered Date Signed Off By Signed Off Date

App Stag  1BUILDING BUILD Building Signoff porendorf 12/02/2018

App Stag  1FIRE FIRE Fire Signoff parendorf 12/02/2018 i

App Stag  1ZONING  ZN Zoning Signoff porendorf 1210212019 % Lo,
Inspections: Type Inspector Entered Date Scheduled Date Status Date Inspected

ELECTR 12/02/2019 Not Started

ENERGY 12/02/2012 Not Started

FINAL 12/02/2018 Not Started

PLUMBI 12/02/2019 Not Started

FRAME 12/02/2018 Not Started

ELECTR 12/02/2019 Not Started

FINAL 12/02/2019 Not Started

PLUMBI 12/02/2019 Not Started

e




TOWN OF HUDSON

BRECEIVED
DEC 6:2 2019

FIRE DEPARTMENT - INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISHKabl FIRE DEPARTMENT

12 School Streef Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6085

- Faxy§OpEowrinaz: SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION - PLEASE PRINT

Office use:
2, éow‘m 4@0 Map o2l ”
Address: ! Uni ,
£s5s / 4 nit # Lot ﬂ&f’-rﬂ(’@
Site/Sub Plan: HCRD. Zone _@

Permit 4 g 0/P-Vd3

Residential i Type of Im;)x:ovement
+"V% Single family detached i . New Building Deck
____ Modular Homes ddition ' —— Shed
..... 1 Du plE:X g : ‘Alteration/Renovation Swim Peol
. . . i Repair/Replacement Garage
s y dwelling (# of units __) i Conversion of +/- dwelling units Carport
. : g arp
—— Other 1 g ther ADU
Commercial 2 Type of Im_pr.ovement
Office /Banlk/Professional Garage i — New Building ___ Deck
. - : Addition Shed
Hospital /Medical School o . . .
Industrial/ Warehouse Store : Alteration /Renovation __ Swim Pool
T — ; Repair/Replacement Interior Demo
- g;imth — Utlity ! ___ Conversion from resicdential to commercial space
— er :

Qther

Will the applicant/owner manufacture, assemble or produce any product, regardless of water use?

YesD (Need IDA Form) NOD {Need IDA Checkiist)

*Please consult the Town Engineer at 886-6008 with any questions

Total Cost of enter proposed use.

Project:

/[é/u”m,a” t_’/JC(V!’lW(

General Deseription of Work and Use Include dimensions of building, room, shed, pool, etc.
iist # of bedrocoms and bathrooms if new home or added. If use of existin buildjng is being changed,

NI Y

(wstl L Wilonen, fleFrime

e dun &

Bfuwu

S | [t e Ity Sted Flumion

(ML,W.’J& N0

eflpte _gff% efg)ﬂrfﬁd pamel, rpleae

Square Footage Renovated/added

Living area of new home (exclude unfinished arcas and garage)

Number of stories

Total area of bldg

Principal Type of Frame D Masonry (wall bearing)

T e e T et :]F?e**lforf:c«d conerete - o

m{md Frame
! Giher-5peeti s crses e ez

D Structural steel

T el T et R

Type of Sewage Disposal D Town: or private company (Tequires Town permit)

E‘ l Private (septic tank, etc)

Page 2 of 4

INSP-15 - Rev. 11/2019



Unofficial Property Record Card Page | of 1

Unofficial Property Record Card - Hudson, NH

General Property Data

Parcel ID 242-068-000 Account Number 2868
Prior Parcel {D 0009 -0019-0000
Property Owner BETTENCCURT, ELAINET. Property Location 26 - 28 GOWING RD
BETTENCOURT, JOSEPH W. Property Use RES-COMM
Matiling Address 5 DUNBAR DR. Mos{ Recent Sale Date 7/36/2010
Legal Reference 8225-2825
City BROOKLINE Grantor MAYNARD, EMILE J., & DENISE,
Mailing State NH Zip 03033-2488 Sale Price 370,000
ParcelZoning [Land Area 1.386 acres
Current Property Assessment
Card 1 Vatue Building 44 300 Xtra Features ,, 54 Land Value 135,600 Total Value 366,200
Value Value

Building Description

Building Style DUPLEX Foundation Type CONCRETE Flooring Type CARPET
# of Living Units 2 Frame Type WOOD Basement Floor CONCREYE
Year Buitt 1972 Roof Structure GABLE Heating Type FORCED HW
Building Grade AVERAGE Roof Cover ASPH SHING Heating Fuel GAS
Building Condition Avg-Good Siding VINYL Air Conditioning 0%
Finished Area {SF) 2128 Interior Walls DRYWALL # of Bsmt Garages 0
Numhber Rooms 12 # of Bedrooms 6 # of Full Baths 2
# of 3/4 Baths 1 # of 112 Baths 1 # of Qther Fixtures 0

Legal Description

Narrative Description of Property

This property centains 1.386 acres of Jand mainly classified as RES-COMM with a{n} DUPLEX style building, built about 1972, having
VINYL exterior and ASPH SHING roof cover, with 2 unit{s}, 12 room{s}, 6 bedroom{(s}, 2 bath{s}], 1 half bath(s).

Property Images

i 1[ S 1 a H
. w -
> : e -
b o
2 i € f‘ il ? ML e

e v
ws

Bisclaimer: This information is believed to be cerrect but is subject to change and is not warranteed.

http://hudsonnh.patriotproperties.com/RecordCard.asp 12/3/2019
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Total Card /

Total Parcel

RESIDENTIAL
242 068 000 1071 Hudson APPRAISED: 354,100/ 354,100
MAP Lot suB CARD USE VALUE: 354,100/ 354,100
PROPERTY [.OCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 354,100/ 354,100
No Alt No Direction/Strest/City Use Code Land Size  Building Value  Yard ltems Land Value Tolal Value Legal Description User Acct
26- 28 GOWING RD, HUDSCN 104 1386 209,300 21,300, 123,500 354,100 858
OWNERSHIP fosit: | | : GIS Ref
Owner 1:[BETTENCOURT, ELAINE T. : .
8x22: § BETTENCOURT, JOSEPH . Total Card . 1386 209300 21300 123,500 364,100] Entered Lot Size GIS Ref
- : o 1.3 . 1,30 123,500 54,100, : : VI v
Street 1.0 DUNBAR DR. = ?gcﬁce'llwarket Adi (fc?st | 2';“ch),tzio\?'a|ue erZS*IIQ3 ;nit .’Card'hég 280 | .’Parc:I'hGE A0 Tot-ﬂ 050 Insp Date _Zﬂt
Street 2. : / b 166 1166 Land Unit Type:}AC ST Properties Inc.
Twn/City:|BROOKLINE PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID l242-068—000 1 19921 USER DEFINED
StiProv.|NH | Cntry _ Own Occ] Tax¥r Use Cat BidgValie Yrdltems Land Size | Land Value TotalValue Asses'd Valug Notes Date ) ) P flor ld # 7::0009
Postal:|03033-2488 Type!| 2018 013 FV 203300 21300 1386 135600 366,200 356,200 Year End Rol SME20%8 lpaiNT Prior Id # 2:10019
PREVIOUS OWNER 201 013 U8B 209300 21300 1386 135600 366,200, 366,200 Year End Rol 5812019 Date | Time Prior 1d # 310000
Owner 1IMAYMARD. EMILE J. - & DENISE - 2048 013 FY 202,600 24300 1386 135600 389,500 359,500 Year End Roll /2712038 T TR Prior ld # T:
P ' : 2018 013 I8 202600. 21300 1386 135600+ 359500 358,500 Year End Roll 5/0/2018 1200918 _10:14:20 ["Briorid# 2,
Sireet 1128 GOWING ROAD 2017 013 FV 202,600 21300 1386 138600 359,500 359,500 Year End Roll 102612017 |LAST REV Prior |6 # 3:
Tan IC%ty: HUDSON 2017 013 PV 202600 21300 1386 135600 359,500 359,500 Year End Roll 812872017 Date | Time | Prorld# %
SN TG 2047 013 JB 164000 18000  1.386| 118400 300,400 300,400 Yezr End Roll 5102017 12002119 1156919 | Bror1d# 2
sl T 206 013 FV 164,000 18000 1.386] 118,400 300,400 300,400 Year End Roll B/30/2016 michaud Prior £ 3:
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT | ' — [ PAT ACCT. ) AGR M?p:
This parcel contains 1.386 ACRES of land mainly classified as Grantor LegalRef Type Date SaleCode  SalePrice V Tst Verf Notes Fact Dist
TWG FAM with a DUPLEX Building built about 1972, having MAYNARD,EMILE 8225-2825 1 703012010 ‘ 370,000 No  Nc Reval Dist;
orimarily VINYL Exterior and 2128 Square Feet, with 2 Units, 2 maynard, emile gggg‘?gg 1 1?;?;286 FAMILY TRANS 20 :“ ‘ Year:
Baths, 1 3/4 Bath, 1 HalfBath, 12 Rooms, and 6 Bdrms. - o he LandReason
OTHER ASSESSMENTS - BldReason:
Gode Descrip/No Amount Com. Int CivilDistrict:
) Ratio:
. BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION
: Date Number Descrip Amount |C/O  LastVisit Fed Code . F. Descrip Comment Date Result By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS ____|6/12/2012 2012-0038% [SHED 2,500C CONST 16x16 SHED 12/2/2019 Other Change 17 CRIEF ASSESS
ltem | Code [Description | % | !tem | Code | Description 12/13/2018 info At Door 18 KRl
Z 1R? RESD TWO water {9 PRIV WATER 12{13/2018 Measured 18 KRT1
0 Sewer|0  |SEPTIC 3/28/2013 Permit Visit 12 TECHASMNT
n Electri 8/31/2010 Sale Data V 14 APPRTECH 4
Census: Exmpt 1/20/2007 Measured 6 RB
Flood Haz:[C 712572006 ‘New Maps 4  APPRTECHI
D Topo 14 ROLLING  9/18/2003 Permit Visit 3 ASMNTTECH
5 Sireet 3/4/2002 |3E Mailed 0 _PATROT
t Gas: Sian: e+ ) /
LAND SECTION (First 7 lines only] gn- j e -~
Use . Lue . | Depth/ . LT { Base Unit ] . Neigh |Neigh o Appraised Al Spec J
Code Description Fact No of Units Pricalnits Unit Type  Land Type Faclol Vaue  Price Adj  Neigh i | Mod nft % If2 % I3 % alue Class % Land  Code Fact Use Value Notes
4 TWOFAM 11 1 SMTEACRESITE 0110,000. 1.10RE 121,000 21,800
104 TWNOFAM « 1.4 0.366 ACRES  iEXCESS 0 4750. 137RE 2,521 2,500
Total AC/HA:|1.38600 [ Total SF/SM:I60374 [ Parcel LUC[104 [TWO FAM | Prime NB Desc|RES AVG | [ Total]  4123.521] [Spl Credi | Total] 123,500
Disclaimer: This Information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed. Database: AssessPro - AssessPro mikep 2019




EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
Typeiet - DUPLEX [ )[FulBath2 | Rating[AVERAGE __|[2003 CHANGE = ADD COV PORCH AND DECK.
Sty Htl1 - ONE STY A Bath: Rating; 12/2018:EXT=GOOD/SIDINGMINDOWS/ROCF.
(Liv} Units:[2 [ Totald | |3/ Bath:/1 Rating:| AVERAGE OoLD INTERIOR..Iremoved comm use description
Foundation: 1_- CONCRETE A3QBth| | Rating: from card, oid prior useAJM.
Frame:l1 - WOCD 172 Bath|1_ | Rating: AVERAGE o8
Prima Walhj04 - VINYL A HBth: Rating: 6 ] 20 WK 16
Sec Wall [ o |_OthuFix: Rating: RESIDENTIAL GRID — 8 14 14 WOK
Roof Stoctl ~GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1st Res Grid | Desci CONY [ Unitsi2 A WK
Roof Cover|1 - ASPH SHING Kits]1 | RaingIAVERAGE  ||Level |FY LRDR D KFRRRERFEHBL O 2 s oip | B [4 oF i | 9 15
ColorIBEIGE AKits:1 | Rating;GOOD Other : : 5
View / Desir Fepl:|t ! Rating:/GOOD UDPQEF . i
GENERAL INFORMATION WsFlue:| _| Rafing: vimiy | | i T
Gradel|C_ - AVERAGE CONDO INFORMATION o] S " 25
Year Bit|1972 | EffYr Bl Location: Totals | RMs |12 [BRs)s [Batnsjz [ B |
AltLUC: Alt %: Total Units:
Jurisdict Fact!. _Foor REMODELING _ RES BREAKDOWN
Const Mod: % Own: Exterior: NoUnt RMS BRS FL 76 .
Lump Sum Adj: DEP:aEn;:ATION Interiar: 2 B 3 M|
Additions: '
INTERIOR INFORMATION Fitys Cond[AG - Avg.Gosd | T0]% -
Avg HYFL:STD Functional: % ;
Prim Int Wal|1_- DRYWALL — oy —Dns:
: 1 Plumbing:
Sec Int Wall: [ Special o 9
Parttion:T - TYPICAL Dveride o oiaic: Totals
Brim Floors: 04~ CARPET ' . o |-Heating: 2§
S Floors [T caLc SUML“_L‘MAFJ\?M 3041% | General: sgad AREAD I ——— sxg&; AR/EA DETAIL .
ode escription’ rea - e - ndepr Value U % . %
Bsmnt Fir.12_- CONCRETE Basic § / SQ[100.00 COMPARABLE SALES : FFL  FIRST 2 ooR 7128 90450 : 192473 Area Ushl Do qype QU #Ten
Subfioor: Size Adj|0.02793233 || Rate  PercelD Tyo. [Date SalePrice i)y | GWERLEVEL 2128 28720 §1.110[[LV 100 FLA 95 AV
Bsmnt Gar:| | Const Ad) :/0.98000062 WDK  WOOD DECK 828 12090 10,008 '
Electrics|3 - TYPICAL Adj § / 5Q:|90.447 |OFP  OPENPCH 185 37.030 §,410
Insulation:2 - TYPICAL Other Features: | 20200 ‘ : UGN UNF CANOPY 56 33.480 1,875
Int vs Ext)S - Grade Factor;|1.00 : : o
:eathFuelig -SSECED - NBHD Inf:[1,00000000 |- - i . . ,
eal 2 - . ' §
Frodt ooz e [ WiAv§/SQ] [AvRater]  [indVal 1 Nel Sketchod Arel5,305 | Telall __ 271578]  ©
% Heated: 1100 % AC:[0 Adj Total:| 300775 Juts. Factor: Before Depr;[90.45 Size Ad 2128] Gross Area| 5305] FinAreal 2128; v
Solar HW:ING | Central Vac:NO Depreciation:|91436 Special Feafures:!0 ValfSu Net:139.45 IMAGE
% Com Wal % Sprinkied Depreciated Totat:| 209340 Final Total:1209300 ValfSu S5zAd|98.36 —
MOBILE HOME | Make| | Modet| || Serial #] [ Yearll [ color]]
SPEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS PARCEL ID [242-068-000
Code Descripfion A YIS Qly Size!Dim Qual Con Year UnitPrice 0[S Dep LUC Fact NBFa  ApprValue  JCodJFact  Juris, Value
7 SHEDWCOD DY 1128 TR A ez 23467 675 104 : 10000 1,000
3 GARAGE DY 12440 AV GD 1972° 20T 2 du 158000 15,800]
2 SHEDWOOD DY | 116X18 AV EX 2012, 26T 25 104 . 85000 4,500

MmN [ Trtal Yard Itemss] 213001 [ Total Special Featues:| [ - Total] 21,300]



26 Gowing Rd (Map/Lot 242-068-000)

December 9, 2019 1:3,653
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Receiptd 579,276

Printed 1 H
Fed o Transaction Receipt b
10:56AM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
12/19/2019 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
10:43 AM
Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due
1.00  ZBA Application-Fees
26 Gowing Rd (Duplex)
Map/Lot 242-068-000
Use Variance 0.00 165.7000 0.00
Total: 165.70
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
Elaine T Bettencourt CHECK CHECK # 1472 165.70 0.00 165.70
Total Due: 165.70
Total Tendered: 165.70
Total Change: 0.00
165.70

Net Paid:



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudsen, New Hampshire 03051 + Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report_ 23S,
Meeting Date: January 23, 2020 “%% \Ab-

Case 147-016 (01-23-20); Alfred Sapochetti, 3B Yale Ct., Hudson, NH requests a Use Variance for 181 A
Webster St., Hudson, NH to prepare food (hot & cold) on site for take-out and serve ice cream for take-out,
a use not permitted. [Map 147, Lot 016-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article V, §334-21, Table
of Permitted Principal Uses].

Summary:
Applicant requests a Variance to allow the preparation of deli sandwiches/prepared meals (and

serving ice cream) in an existing convenience store. The applicant/owner is requesting the
variance at the direction of the Town’s building permit denials, Zoning Determinations with
administrative decisions and current Code Enforcement actions. The convenience store exists by
variance granted in 1964 and further confirmed by a 1990 court consent decree.

This staff report & review will only address the variance request in the existing convenience
store (unit A) at the building at 181 Webster Street and offer my comments with other town
review comments below.

Property description:

This is an existing lot of record having 10.56 Acres and 562 ft of frontage. This lot is existing
conforming as to area and frontage, as 1 Acre is required and 150 ft of frontage is required.

The current use of this building is as a mixed use. Unit A: (C7/C8) “retail food / retail sale of beer
and wine” and Unit B: (C17) “business office” for the landscaping business on site. Both
operations are existing non-conforming, and without any site plan approvals. The 1990 Superior
Court consent decree confirmed the basis of the existing use as a non-conforming convenience
store: “...and operation of the convenience store as it has been operated in the past, in the
farmstand building.”

In-house (Town) review/comments:
Fire Dept: Yes

Engineering: Yes

Town Planner: Yes




HISTORY:

Assessing: Property is listed as: Three family, Comm warchouse, Store, Auto repair and Office.

7ZBA: Dec 21, 1964 Variance

Code Enforcement: 1990 consent decree; 2019 Code Enforcement activity (meetings etc)

Attachments:

“A” Assessing records.

“B” 1964 Variance.

“C” 1990 consent decree.

“P” 2018 compilation of building permits at convenience store.

“E» 2019 Code Enforcement documentation,

“F” Town Engineer in-house review/comments.

“G” Fire Chief / Inspectional Services Dept in-house review/comments.
“H*” Town Planner in-house review/comments.

“J” Zoning Administrator’s review/comments.



Previous Assessments Page 1 of 5
Previous Assessments
Year Code Building|Yard ltems|Land Value|Acres|Special Land| Total
2019|105 - THREE FAM 32650 [0 16,250 2.06 [0.00 48,900
2019|105 - THREE FAM  [32,650 [0 16,250 2.06 10.00 48,900
2019|316 - COMM WRHSE[71,600 |0 0 10.00 [0.00 71,600
2019[316 - COMM WRHSE|71,600 [0 0 0.00 [0.00 71,600
2019|325 - STORE 97,950 (74,200 [348,750 [8.19 [0.00 520,900
2019}325 - STORE 107,950 [74,200  [348,750 [8.19 {0.00 530,900
2019|332 - AUTC REPAIR [67,000 |0 {0 [0.00 {0.00 67,000
2019}332 - AUTO REPAIR [67,000 |0 0 10.00 ]0.00 67,000
2019340 - OFFICE 231,300 {0 0 0.00 [0.00 231,300
2019]340 - OFFICE 231,300 |0 0 0.00 [0.00 231,300
2018}340 - OFFICE 159,600 [0 0 0.00 0.00 159,600
2018|340 - OFFICE 159,600 [0 0 0.00 0.00 159,600
2018}332 - AUTO REPAIR [71,600 [0 0 0.00 }0.00 71,600
2018|332 - AUTO REPAIR [71,600 |0 0 10.00 [0.00 71,600
2018|105 - THREE FAM  [32,650 [0 16,250 2.06 [0.00 48,900
2018[105 - THREE FAM  |32,650 [0 16,250 2.06 |0.00 48,900
2018|325 - STORE 107,950 [74,200  [348,750 [8.19 10.00 530,900
2018|325 - STORE 107,950 {74,200  [348750 [8.19 [0.00 530,900
2018|316 - COMM WRHSE[67,000 |0 0 l0.00 |o.00 l67,000
2018|316 - COMM WRHSE[67,000 [0 0 0.00 [0.00 67,000
2017}316 - COMM WRHSE}67,000 [0 0 0.00 [0.00 67,000
2017]316 - COMM WRHSE|65,200 [0 0 0.00 {0.00 65,200
2017|316 - COMM WRHSE[67,000 |0 0 0.00 [0.00 67,000
2017|105 - THREE FAM  [32,650 |0 16,250 2.06 [0.00 48,900
2017[105 - THREE FAM  [28,325 |0 16,250 2.06 |0.00 44,575
2017|105 - THREE FAM  [32,650 [0 16,250 2.06 0.00 48,900
2017|325 - STORE 107,950 [74,200  [348,750 [8.19 {0.00 530,900
2017|325 - STORE 94,875 42900 348,750 [8.19 {0.00 486,525
2017|325 - STORE 107,950 {74,200  [348,750 18.19 ]0.00 530,900
2017|332 - AUTO REPAIR 71,600 [0 0 0.00 |0.00 71,800
20171332 - AUTO REPAIR {79,800 0 0 0.00 [0.00 79,800
2017}332 - AUTO REPAIR {71,600 [0 0 0.00 [0.00 71,600
2017|340 - OFFICE 159,600 [0 0 0.00 0.00 159,600
2017}340 - OFFICE 171,900 [0 0 0.00 }0.00 171,900
2017|340 - OFFICE 159,600 [0 0 {0.00 ]0.00 159,600]
2016|340 - OFFICE 171,900 [0 0 {0.00 [0.00 171,900}
2016|340 - OFFICE 171,900 |0 0 {0.00 |0.00 171,900
2016[332 - AUTO REPAIR 79,800 [0 10 [0.00 0.00 79,800
2016]332 - AUTO REPAIR [79,800 [0 lo [0.00 j0.00 79,800
2016|325 - STORE 04,875 [42,900  [348,750 [8.19 [0.00 486,525
https#/mudsonnh. patriotproperties.com/g_previous.asp A‘ 1/15/2020



Unofficial Property Record Card Page 1 of 1

Unofficial Property Record Card - Hudson, NH

General Property Data

Parcel 1D 147-016-000 Account Number 7257
Prior Parcel 1D 8023 -0017-0002
Property Owner DERRY & WEBSTER LLC Property Location 181 A-B WEBSTER ST
Property Use COMM-RES
Mailing Address 253 MAIN 5T. Most Recent Sale Date 2/7/2003
Legal Reference 68341327
City NASHUA Grantor SECOND GENERATION PROPERTIES,
Mailing State NH Zip 03060 Sale Price 1,000,000
ParcelZoning Land Area 0.000 acres
Current Property Assessment
Card 4 Vaiue Building ;4 300 Xtra Features Land Value 0 Total Value 231,300
Value Value
Total Parcei Building Xtra Features
Value Value 500,500 Value 74,200 Land Value 355,000 Total Value 939,700
Building Description
Building Style GONV MARKET Foundation Type SLAB Flooring Type CERAMIC TILE
# of Living Units 2 Frame Type WOOD Basement Fioor N/A
Year Built 1975 Roof Sfructure GABLE Heating Type FORCED AIR
Building Grade FAIR Roof Cover ASPH SHING Heating Fuel CIL
Building Condition Excellent Siding VINYL Air Conditioning 0%
Finished Area (SF) 3525 Interior Walls DRYWALL # of Bsmt Garages 0
Number Rooms 0 # of Bedrooms 0 # of Full Baths 0
# of 3/4 Baths © # of 1/2 Baths 2 # of Other Fixtures 1

Legal Description

Narrative Description of Property

This property contains 0.000 acres of land mainly classified as COMM-RES with a{n) CONV MARKET style building, built about 1975,
having VINYL exterior and ASPH SHING roof cover, with 2 unit(s), 0 room(s), 8 bedroom(s}, 0 bath(s), 2 haif bath(s).

Property Images

e
& sy

vie
Iy,

Disclaimer; This information is believed to be cormect but is subject to change and is not warranieed,

http://hudsonnh.patriotproperties.com/RecordCard.asp L 1/15/2020



Garrisen Farm
MARKET GARDENERS
187 WEBSTER HTYREET
HIIDSON. NEW HAMPSHIRE
RES. TEL. TUXEDD 2-0497

December §,1964

Pand. HoSuxcion
Chaiwzan of The 3 oard 0¢ Adimatient.
1 School S.ttee/t,.'!ﬁndwn,f’a’,;’c! .

Dear M 5 witons 7
This nast Spring,we buili @ fow: stand on owr properdy o aell fuita aad
produce and other far: products and tried to b!;_%) scand thet would be an caseld Zo
- the fown. B
9y aa zumch aa we would Like o cavwy sove tinge nol crown here,ue che wer
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Decenber 21, 1964

“re lesrge HWe (olby, JTre
157 Wweb.-ter ltreet
madsen, hew Ilamcshire

Der v, Colbys

with reference to wour leiter dated December.5, 196k
and tho public hearin: neld at-bhe library bhllding
on Getobar 14, 1 Al In regard o your requeat to offer
for sale ab your seasonal ;m pro#u}ce atand on the
Litenfield Foed in Hudson c;ert 1n m&relaue& jtems:
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\ i
i

THP jo i

-

e HMr, i?ic;mrd *'lj.llard o Dot
Hra Kenneth Clark, Sawo~s Bo
Hr. Fyank "*Attinﬂ, Jre Qoo freocmmres
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Defendants shall serve 4n ?.v:.ct:.cm natlce on Levesque: by Feb 15, __l-*?_'
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[ana def:.ned as follows'

property

| town’s At

: existmg non ééﬁ%’éﬁming use already established on the property
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"ﬁﬁansaw by its attorneys
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- ‘Samuel A. Tamposi

. Samuel A. Tamposi, Jr.

“Elizabeth M. Tamposi

“Celina M. Tamposi

“¥ichael AL Tamposz

"Nicholas E. Tamposi

“Tampoesi children Trust

.. .. -Shardn R. ‘ramms:., Truastes

53ﬁlchaa1 A. Tanposi, Jr.
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Behenﬂants shall pay'the' DWn of Hudsan $2§53& fﬁr {h&=
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December 24, 2018

187 Webster St B.P. History

Map 147 Lot 016

Conv Store building

BP# Description Tenant Date
Temp Sign Tamarack Landscaping 4/6/93
Temyp Sign Tamarack Landscaping 3/30/94
2001-528 Sign: D&G Country Store Patel {Conv Store) 5/3/01
2002-583 Temp Sign Tamarack Landscaping 4/26/02
2005-528 Int renov Lou Duhamel / Vatchie 5/23/05
e “ D&G floor plan pg 2 interior renov 4115/05
Fire Insp lir: six seats ok/no cooking liaz Mohammed / D&W country | 7/18/08
2009-00413 | New tenant; variety store A & E Mart 5/04/09
2009-00454 | Sign change of copy: A&E Mart Patel 9/25/09




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Schoel Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03031 7 Tel: 603-886-6008 ° Pax: 603-594-1142

My
Minutes of meeting % @/ [ (5 -2

Date of Meeting: January 15, 2020

Attendees: V. Manoukian, J. Manoukian, G. Prunier, T. Basso, D. LeFevre, and B.
Buttrick

Re:  181- 189 Webster St Map 147 Lot 016-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

The purpose of this meeting was as a status report/update of the Code
Enforcement/violations (items) identified on Oct 9, 2019 and Dec 4, 2019 meetings. We
continue to agree that the Town will withhold further code enforcement action at present
as long as the property owner is willing to work with the Town to bring the property into
compliance.

General property use and wetland buffer violations:

Tony Basso presented an undated /untitled “existing conditions” plan (Buttrick date
stamped 1-15-2020). Tony explained where there are two small wetland/wetland buffer
areas that will need to be addressed. Tony indicated they will do the wetland /buifer
permitting process.

Junkyard/junk and Heavy commercial vehicles: There has been partial and slow
progress as Vatche Manoukian has instructed all fenants to initiate the removal of
offending viotations immediately. This removal/remediation is currently ongoing.
Obviously compliance inspection(s} with the Town, shall be performed no later than
April 1, 2020.

Uses in large structures_on property: Vatche Manoukian via Tony is going to produce
documentation of Surewood fxcavation/construction as a permitted use/ historical
status.

Residential use 3w dwelling unit: Vatche Manoukian via Tony is going to provide any
proof in support of the 31 dwelling unit is allowed.

Convenience Store status: Vatche has 7ZBA application for a variance for food
preparation use of the property, Hearing is scheduled 1/23/20.

£



Landscaping/contractor status:

Vatche Manoukian via Tony is going to produce documentation /history (court order?)
of ? Tamarack being allowed to continue (as a nursery, then landscaper services as a
permitted use/ historical status).

Bruce mentioned the recent code enforcement complaint about Regis “operations”, and
that he will respond to the complainant that their issues may be interconnected with

the Town's “complaint”.

Items to address:
Garage building has “cold storage” per Vatche Manoukian.
Is this a permitted use?

No one is using/living in the camper(s) per Vatche Manoukian.
Need a verification/inspection by Town.

Vatche Manoukian to provide the approvals of the “driveway cut” off Derry Lane,
Still outstanding.

A further meeting was not scheduled, however Tony asked if Town would allow 1 month
for preparation of documentation /history, thus Town can form/create answer as a
Zoning Determination for a basis of an Administrative Decision.

Bruce agreed, 1 month should suffice, please provide by February 18, 2020 the
requested arguments and documentations in the form of a Request for Zoning
Determination (enclosed).

'

Scribed, .
s

> g
e (DTt
Bruce Buttrick, MCP
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttrick@hudsonnh, gov

encl: Oct 9, 2019 & Dec 4, 2019 mtg notes/minutes, and Request for Zoning
Determination
ce: Public Folder

B. Groth - Town Planner

All attendees

File



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03651 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: §03-594-1142

Minutes of meeting

Date of Meeting: December 4, 2019

Attendees: B, Groth, V. Manoukian, T, Basso, D. LeFevre, and B, Buttrick

Re: 181- 189 Webster St Map 147 Lot 016-000
District: Residential Two {R-2}

The purpose of this meecting was as a status report/update of the Code
Enforcement /violations (items) identified on Oct 9, 2019 meeting. We continue to agree
that the Town will withhold further code enforcement action at present as long as the
property owner is willing to work with the Town to bring the property into compliance.
A further meeting has been scheduled for January 15, 2020.

General property use and wetland buffer violations:

Tony Basso will generate an existing conditions plan, which could (with variances etc.)
possibly become the basis for a Site Plan going forward. During this preparation Tony
will review the numerous uses on this property, any/all variances granted and Court
decisions. Tony has delineated the wetland /wetland buffer.

This shall be accomplished by December 13, 20 19 and available to the Town prior to
January 15, 2020 mtg,

Junkyard/junk and Heavy commercial vehicles: partial and slow progress as Vatche
Manoukian to instructed all tenants to initiate the removal of offending vielations
immediately. Obviously compliance inspection(s) with the Town, shall be performed no
later than April 1, 2020.

Uses in large structures on property: Vatche Manoukian to produce documentation of
Surewood Excavation/construction as a permitted use, thus continuation of such
allowed. Bring to January 15, 2020 mig.

Residential use 31 dwelling unit; Vatche Manoukian to provide any proof in support of
his belief that the 31 dwelling unit is allowed, with any records available in support.
Bring to January 15, 2020 mig,

Convenience Store stafus: Vatche to provide any documentation that food preparation
is a permitted use of the property, and/or to proceed with a Variance request to do such
use. Can we get a definite by January 15, 20207

=



Landscaping/contractor status:

» Tamarack was allowed to continue (as a nursery), Regis’s operation is not a nursery.
Gerry Prunier was going to verify the Court Order allowing Tamarack’s operation. This
“yge status” needs to be clarified, can Vatche provide such for January 15, 2020 mtg?
Bruce introduced the new code enforcement complaint about Regis “operations”, that
had been circulated/forwarded to Vatche earlier. Bruce indicated this complaint is really
a site plan issue, but hard to enforce correctly until the “current use
establishment/standing” is determined,

Garage building has “cold storage” per Vatche Mancukian.
Is this a permitted use? Can Vatche provide documentation as to the legitimacy
of any/all current use(s).

No one is using/living in the camper(s) per Vatche Manoukian.
Need a verification/inspection by Town.

Vatche Manoukian to provide the approvals of the “driveway cut” off Derry Lane.
Still outstanding, bring to January 15, 2020 mtg.

Bruce Buttrick updated attendees as to the recent sipn permits and the Conv Store C.0.
w/ stipulation “no on site food prep”.

Scribed,

Y

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator /Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

encl: Oct 9, 2019 mtg notes/minutes
ce! Public Folder

All attendees

File



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Sreet  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel; 603-886-6008 - Pk 603-594-1142

Minutes of meeting

Date of Meeting: October 9, 2019

Aftendees: B. Groth, V. ‘Manoikian, T, Basso, G Prunier, J. Mariouldan, D, LeFevre;

Re: 181 180 Webster St Map 147 Lot 016-080,
District: Residential Two (R:2} i

The_cofsehsus of fhe meefing was that fhe Town would ithhold fusther code,
enforcement action: at preserit aslong ag the property owner is willing to work with the:
‘Pown_to bring the property inta compliance. A further meeting will be scheduled.

sometiine during the. first week. of Decetber. Specific_jtems: discussed include: the

following:

General property use and wetiand buffer violdtions:

Tony- Basse. will geniérate dn existing conditions plan, which could fwith variances etcy

bossibly become the ‘basis for a Site Plan going forward, Duriig this preparation Tony
Wl feviow the nurméros tises o this property; any/all variances granted and. Cotit
decisions: Tony will also delineate-the: wetlaid/wetland buffer,

This shiall be aecomiphstied by Deceber 2, 2019;

Juinleyard/jurlc and Heavy ¢ommercial vehicles: Vatche Manoukian to irstruct &ll
tenants to inifiate the removal of offending violatighis irmediately, and schedule
complianiee inspection with the Town, before December 2, 2019,

Uses in lurge struchures on property: Vatche Manoukian. to producé docdfentation of
Surewood Excavation/ constriiction as a permitted use; has- continyation of such
allowed.

Residential uge 3w dwelling unit: Vatche Manoukian to provide any :pftiof'in stipport of
‘his belief that the 3 dwelling unit is allowed, with any records -available in support.
This to be accomplished by Dec 2, 2019.

Corivenience Store status: Vaiche to previde any documentation that foed preparation
is a perriitteéd isé of the property. ‘

Laﬁdécaping / contractor status:

b



Tamarack was allows to contmue (as a nursery) Reglss operatmn is not a nulsery‘.

Garage bujld‘iin,g,has “cold storage” per Vatchie Mancukiar.
No one is using/livingin the camper(s) per Vatche Manoukian.
Vitche Manoukidn to provide the approvals of the “driveway cul; off Dem:y'l;.a‘ne;

Bruge Buttrick eXp}ameé the sign permitting process and various Zomng Ordinance
requirenenis from the Ordinance, especza]ly a leng replacemént” (change of copy)

Seribed,

_Bruce Buz‘.tnck, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code: Enforcement Officer
(603)-816-1275

bbuttrick@hndsonith. gov
o Pablic Folder

All aftendees

Tile



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel; 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Qctober 4, 2019
Certified 7016 2710 0000 0595 2476
and USPS 1 class
Derry & Webster, LLC
Atin: Vatche Manoukian, Manager
253 Main Street
Nashua, NH 03060

RE: Notice of Zoning Ordinance Violations
Hudson Tax Map 147, Lot 016
Property Addresses: 181 A-B, 185 A-C, 187 & 189 Webster Street

Dear Mr. Manoukian:

I received your e-mail of October 1, 2019. 1 appreciate your willingness to bring
your property into compliance with the Town’s Zoning Ordinance. In
anticipation of our meeting on October 10, 2019, I would draw your attention
to the following:

In addition to the items that I noted in my notice of violations letter of
September 30, 2019, it has just come to my attention yesterday that signage
related to the convenience store has been installed in violation of HZO § 334-
58. Specifically: 1) the lens change on the existing freestanding sign and
building (wall) sign are without a permit, and 2) the signage in the windows
exceeds 25% of the total area of the windows, which therefore requires a
permit, and no permit has been issued for the signs, You must immediately
remove the signage or obtain a permit therefore. I cannot tell you whether or
not the signage meets the criteria in the Zoning Ordinance until I have a proper
permit application to review, but ! will alert you to the possibility that the
signage appears as though it may not be allowed, or would require a variance.
Please note, this new violation is subject to the same civil fines, penalties,
costs, and attorney fees as stated in my earlier letter.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.

£



In response to the items in your e-mail, numbered 1 through 3, I will need a
commitment from you regarding a timeframe for compliance. Please provide me
with dates when you believe these items will be addressed so that I may
schedule an inspection,

Regarding item number 4, I would direct your attention to the Town’s GIS
available for review by the public on the Town’s website. If you look at the
historical aerial photographs of the Property, it is very clear that the
landscaping company’s business has greatly expanded beyond the permissible
scope of the permitted use as a nursery.

The residential use has never been permitted as a three (3) family. The Town’s
files on this are clear, and you are welcome to Teview them.

In terms of the warehouse and garage, 1 look forward to your elaboration. As 1
mentioned, ] am glad to discuss with you the historical uses of these structures
and the possibility that various uses may be grandfathered or permitted as
nonconforming uses. However, as above, I do need a time commitment from
you regarding when you will have that information available.

As far as the convenience store is concerned, I would remind you that the use
was allowed by variance, Itisnota grandfathered use. Thus, the fact that there
may have been past viclations of the Zoning Ordinance does not justify the
current violations.

I look forward to meeting with you, your engineer, and your attorney on
October 10, 2019.

G

Bruce Buttrick, Code Enforcement Officer/ Zoning Administrator
Town of Hudson

Ce:  Public Folder
. Maliza — Town Administrator
D. LeFevre — Town Counsel
B. Groth - Town Planner
. Hebert — Building Official
V. Manoukian - email
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Buttrick, Bruce

From: Buttrick, Bruce

Sent: Friday, October 4, 2019 3:12 PM

To: "“Vatche Manoukian’

Cc: Gerald Prunier

Subject: RE: 181 - 189 Webster St Notice of Violations
Attachments: NOV 10-4-19.pdf

Vatche,

Thank-you for your response, and I am looking forward to our meeting Thursday Oct 10, 2015 @ 9:30am, please see the
attached letter.

Regards,
Bruce

Bruce Buttrick, MCP
Zoning and Code Enforcement

Town uf Hadsm?
Land Use Division
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051
Ph: (603) 886-6008
F: (603) 594-1142

From: Vatche Manoukian [mailto:vatcheoffice @gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 2:50 PM

To: Buttrick, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>

Cc: Gerald Prunier <gprunier@prunierlaw.com>

Subject: Re: 181 - 189 Webster 5t Notice of Violations

Hi Bruce,

In regards to your letter of 9/30/19, I met with Attorney Prunier today and he will be in touch regarding these
matters. I would like to clarify that I was not aware of these violations as your letter insists.

1. T will notify the tenants to have this cleaned up.
2 1 will engage Keech Nordstrom to address the buffer of the wetlands.

3. 1 will ask the tenants to see if any equipment exceeds 13,000 Ibs and address if so. :
4 To the best of my knowledge the previous landscaping company, Tamarak, has been doing this same exact
operation as Regis and I will get a letter confirming so.
5. To the best of my knowledge since I purchased this property it has always been a residential 3 family. I will
find out from the previous owner who his tenants were.



6. To the best of my knowledge since I purchased this property it has been utilized in this manner. In fact all but
2 of the tenants were existing when I purchased the property. I will do some additional investigation and get
back to you.

7. As far as [ know Sam and Anna's, who was the tenant during the time of the court order, prepared food on
site. T am working with Attorney Prunier on getting more information regarding the past business of the store.

I would request the Town to grant additional time to gather all the information so we can resolve any disputed
issues.

Thank you,
Vatche

On Tue, Oct 1, 2019 at 2:40 PM Vatche Manoukian <vatcheoffice(@gmail.com> wrote:
. Hi Bruce,

Jessica will be in this week to get the sign permit taken care of. What is the fee? We did not know we needed a
permit to just change the plastic insert and bulbs.

-Vatche

On Mon, Sep 30, 2019 at 2:09 PM Buttrick, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh. gov> wrote:

‘ Vatche,
Thank-you,

Please get the replacement lens {sign permit) application ASAP.
httos://www.hudsonnh.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/building/page/1551/is-signpermit. pdf

Regards,

Bruce

Bruce Butirick, MICP

. | Zoning and Code Enforcement

Town of Hudson

Land Use Division

Eib



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Schoo! Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051+ Tel: 603-886-6008 ° Fax: 603-394-1142

September 30, 2019
Certified 7016 2710 0000 0595 2469
and USPS 1% class
Derry & Webster, LLC
Attn; Vatche Manoukian, Manager
253 Main Street
Nashua, NH 03060

RE: Notice of Zoning Ordinance Violations
Hudson Tax Map 147, Lot 016
Property Addresses: 181 A-B, 185 A-C, 187 & 189 Webster Street

Dear Mr. Manoukian:

As | know you are well aware, the above referenced Property has numerous zoning violations
which need to be resolved, The Town is now ata point where judicial action is imminent. However,
before filing suit, I am writing to you one 1ast fime to address the specific violations of which I am
aware in the hopes that you will voluntarily work with the Town to bring your property into
comptiance with the Hudson Zoning Ordinance (“HZO™).

Junk Yard Viclations

The Property is littered with junk and debris, HZO § 334-13 (A) prohibits the operation of a
junkyard in any district. HZ0 § 334-13 (B) expressly provides that the outdoor storage of any
“quantity of waste, refuse, junk or ashes” is prohibited in any district. Among the specific types of
junk that are not allowed are junked, dismantled or wrecked motor vehicles or motor vehicle parts,
including unregistered motor vehicles and/or motor vehicles no longer intended or suitable for
highway use. In order for the Property to comply with the HZ0, the junk has to be removed from
the Property. I would further note that these same issues are also violations of RSA §236:111 et

seq.

Wetland Conservation District

The Property is located within the Wetland Conservation District, HZ0 334-33 ef seq. There are
large stockpiles of earthen materials, motor vehicles, junk, and other personal property items
possibly encroaching within the wetlands and wetland buffer on the Property. Please be mindful

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.




that if there are any encroachments, that these encroachments must he removed from the Wetland
Conservation District. Further, any damage to the Wetland Conservation District must be
remediated and the area within the Wetland Conservation District restored to its natural state. Prior
to commencing any work within the Wetland Conservation District to remediate and restore the
wetlands and wetland buffer, you will need to have a remediation plan approved by the Zoning
Board of Adjustment. Can you please schedule with me a date and time to evaluate and determine
if the Wetland Conservation District has been compromised.

Heavy Equipment and Commercial Equipment

HZO § 334-15 (B)(2) prohibits the parking and storage of vehicles or trailers with a gross vehicle
weight in excess of 13,000 pounds. The parking and storage of commercial vehicles is not a
permitted accessory use according to HZO § 334-22. The heavy equipment and commercial
vehicles have to be removed from the Property.

[ .andscaping Business

The nonconforming business use of the Property for the “planting, growing, and selling of nursery
stock” is an allowed use. See Town of Hudson v. Samuel Tamposi, ef al., Hillsborough County
Superior Court 89-E-00727 (1989). However, the current landscaping business has expanded far
beyond the permissible scope of the permitted use, including storage and stockpiling of landscape,
hardscape, mulch and stone materials. Continuation of this business in its current capacity requires
a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment and Site Plan approval from the Planning Board,
in the absence of which, the existing use must be discontinued.

Residential Use

The existing nonconforming residential use is permitted, but only permitted as a two (2) family. I
believe the residence currently has three (3) vnits. Expansion of the residential use will also require
a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment and Site Plan approval from the Planning Board,

in the absence of which, the third unit must be removed,

Warchouse and Garape

The existing warehouse and garage structures on the Property appear to have been utilized
originally as part of the agricultural use of the Property. The Town has no records of any
permissible commercial use ever having been authorized which was not part of the agricuttural use
when the Property may have been part of a working farm. As is, the commercial uses are not
permitted and will require, as above, a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment and Site
Plan approval from the Planning Board. We would be glad to discuss with you the historical uses
of these structures and the possibility that various uses may be grandfathered or permitted as
nonconforming uses. However, in order to do so, | will need to know how these structures are
being utilized and by whom. Otherwise, I can only conclude that the existing uses are illegal and
therefore must be discontinued.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adfustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.

Y
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Conventent Store

The existing convenient store is an allowed use of the Property by virtue of a variance. However,
the scope of that use is questionable, which appears to have evolved over the years from an
agricultural farm stand with the sale of convenience items allowed by variance to its current state.
Per my recent administrative decisions, the expansion of the convenient store to include a
restaurant and/or food service establishment is not permitted and will require a variance from the
Zoning Beard of Adjustment and Site Flan approval from the Planning Board.

1 recognize that these violations cannot be cured overnight, I want to provide you with the
opportunity to either pursue the permits and approvals you do need, such as variances and site plan
approval, or abate the violations. However, regardless of how you would like to proceed, I need
you to communicate with me regarding your intentions, your plans for compliance, and we need
to agree upon a reasonable timeframe, which I am glad to discuss. However, if 1 do not hear from
you within the next ten (10) days, 1 will assume you have no desire to bring the Property into
compliance, and I will have no other alternative than to proceed with an appropriate code
enforcement action.

Please be further advised that in accordance with the HZO and RSA § 676:17, you are subject to
a civil penalties of $275.00 first offenses, and $550.00 for subsequent offenses, for each day that
your Property is found to continue in violation of the HZO after the date you receive this notice,
with each day that the violations continue being a separate offense. If the Town must pursue legal
action against you, the Town shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable attorney fees if'it
is found to be a prevailing party. Thus, I hope you will contact me to discuss a resolution.

Sincerely, ! §

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsonnh. gov

cc: Public Folder
Brian Groth - Town Planner
Dave LeTrevre — Town Counsel
File

NOTE. this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 36
days of the receipt of this letter.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudsen, New Hampshire 03051 + Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #19-019
Denial of Building Permit 2019-00137

March 12, 2019

Jessica Manoukian
253 Main Street
Nashua, NH 03060

Re: 181A Webster Street Map 147 Lot 016-000
District: Residential Two {R-2)

Dear Ms. Manoukian,

Your request: Is this building able to continue as a convenience store which includes
a new kitchen for take-out, as well as a new ice cream parior.

Zoning Review [ Determination:

This review will only address the existing convenience store {unit A) i the building at
181 Webster Street. This is an existing lot of record having 10.56 Acres and 562 ft of
frontage. This lot is existing conforming as to area and frontage, as 1 Acre is required
and 150 ft of frontage is required.

The current use of this building is as a mixed use. Unit A: {(C7/C8) retail food / retail
sale of beer and wine and Unit B: (C17) business office for the landscaping business
on site, Both operations are existing non-conforming, and without any site plan
approvals, The April 5, 1990 Superior Court consent decree confirmed the basis of the
existing use as a non-conforming convenience store: “,..and operation of the
convernience store as it has been operated in the past, in the furmstand building. u

Your proposed plans submitted with the building permit application do not depict
what we discussed and agreed to at the site meeting 3/7/19: for the rebuild/fit-up for
a convenience store as was. The plans show kitchen and food prep areas not approved
or allowed.

Our interpretation this existing non-conforming convenience store is one that had ofi-
site prepared deli sandwiches etc. available for retail sale. There have been aitempts
for onsite cooking of breakfast sandwiches but a July 18, 2008 letter from the Fire
Dept. instructed the owner/tenant to cease such operation of cooking that produced
smoke or grease {violation of NFPA 1, Chapter 50, Section 2.1}. The store appears to
also have had ice creamn products for sale, according to proposed and approved sign

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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permiits, but it is'our understandmg that it hever constititted an expansmn of the
convenience storeto include an ice creans parlor:

Any increase of the existingretail sale of off-site prepared foods, to on-site food
preparation (restaurant fast-food or dnve—m) acuwty identified as D-16 iy the Tabls of

Permitted Principal Uses would constitute an expansion and change of use, and

-aceprding to. §334- 29 Expanswn or enlargement of hohconforming tses, which states:

“A nonconforming use shall not-be extended: or- -enlarged, except by variance:* The

increased take-out activity f tise with the itistallation of.a kitchen, constitites. the

preparation. of the sandwiches and food or-site; thereby an expansion of the
coniveriiénce store and would. requlre a vafiance by the Zoning Roard of Adjustment.

“The increased take-out activity /use-would also'require Site Plan Review by the

‘Smcerely,

vy

Planning Board.

&Wﬁ A

.Bruce Biittrick, MCP:
"Zonmg Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
bbuttrick@hudsounli. gov

cc: Public Folder

Brian Groth — Town. Planner-

J. Kennedy - Permit Technician
Dep. O’Brién — Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this defermination may be appealed to the Fudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30

days of the receipt of this letter.
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case; 147-016 (01 -23-20)

Proper{y Location: 181 A Webster Street

For Town Use T
Plan Routing Date:01/07/202C  Reply requested by: 91/13/2020 7B A Hearing Date: 01/23/2020

_EL 1 have no comments 1 have comments {see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 01/07/2020

{Initials)

_ Town Engineer _D_ Fire/Health Department Town Planner

| have the following comments:

1. Applicant shall provide a minimum 500 gailons grease trap.
2. Applicant shall provide adequate marked parking spaces, including handicap, dedicated to customers.




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 147-016 (01-23-20)

Property Location: 181 AWebster Street

For Town Lse

Plan Routing Date:01/07/2026 __Reply requested by:0113/2020 7BA Hearing Date: 01/23/2020

__ELI have no comments m I have comments (see below)

RMB Name: ~ A& m2. 72{ Date: 01/14/2020

(Enitials)

D 3
I l Town Engineer _ Fire/Health Department__[]_ Town Planner

Fire and Health concerns will be need to be addressed with the Inspectional Services
Area and the State of NH If the project is approved by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment.




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 147-016 (01-23-20)

Property Location: 181 A Webster Street

For Town Use
Plan Routing Date:01/07/2020 Reply requested by:01/13/2020 7BA Hearing Date: 01/23/2020

_[__—L I have no comments I have comments {see below)

Name: Brian Groth Date: 01/15/2020

{Initials)

D -
i I Town Engineer D Fire/Health Department Town Planner

If the variance is granted, it is recommended to be conditioned upon site plan
approval prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the requested use.

Direct input & background on the site from Attorney LeFevre is recommended, as we
are currently working with the land owner to resolve several violations.




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 147-016 (01-23-20)

Property Lgcation: 181 A Webster Street

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date:01/07/2020 Reply requested by:01/13/2020 7BA Hearing Date: 01/23/2020

I have no comments J:L I have comments (see below)

BB Name: Bruce Buttrick Zemwé Apmmigraml Date: 01/15/2020

(Initials)

DEPRT:-
I Town Engineer D_ Fire/Health Department Town Planner

As you are aware the subject property is under code enforcement for other
“unrelated” code violations on this property. The Owner has been co-operating in
bringing this property with longstanding issues to closure and abatement, such as the
request for this variance. The focus for this Hearing should only be on the
convenience store and the portion of the property utilized by the convenience store,
i.e. parking, traffic entering and exiting, etc.

As for ice cream for "take out", that is generally consumed on the premises, so that
would be the type of thing that the Planning Board should/would need to evaluate, |
do think the ZBA can (and should) consider the bigger picture under the variance
analysis, feasibility, effect on neighbors, etc., regarding where the customers will eat
their ice cream, etc.

If the ZBA were inclined to grant the variance, the variance should be conditioned
upon a site plan approval from the Planning Board.




APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

%
g
ent

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel
0: Zo %oard of Adjustment

nmglw’%%wn of Hudson Case No. ’L! 7""0”0 (l"" 23'20\)
Date Filed i-—é - 7‘0
Name of Applicant H l?ﬁ-)\ SQ‘PCS'&\—V('&. Map: ! "}7 Lot: Ol(:» Zomng District: R"Q\

Telephone Number (Home) éO'b 9¢L '\D l\)b (Work)
Mailing Address )3 B \(O\\.& ],"‘:U C)\\‘ (0 \7‘3\' 03 as” |

"’/

Owner /'//’ ot /k /TEME357
Location of Property [ R1-A VOoe\ <o g‘f"

(Street Address)

e —d

Slgna@#{q"j\jwant‘ 7*6;:;) Date[ 1/5 // co 2.0
/}"{p//t’“/’“[” /- =222

Slgnafure of Property-Owner(s) Date

NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This
application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

COST: Date received: _| ﬂ ‘3’ 20
Application fee: 130.00

) Direct Abutters x  $4.05 = 4s .o
3 Indirect Abutters x $0.55 = .6 C,(’/\k :&1 I XS
Total amount due: $ ES’O£3-S Amt. received:$ l?o &S
B 0.05 cash .
Receipt No.: 58‘ ) 03&
Received by: @

N

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmental review is required:

v

Engineering Fire Department Health Officer Planner

1 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications
as applicable:

Applicant Staff

Initials Initials
(/i > The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application [G .
form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.
(Paper clips, no staples)

( i % Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning /[ [

Administrator or staff.

Q \-.q A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate 7C-~ .
application fee for each request i.e Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative
Decision, and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged

for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of
Hudson.

( /}( Q If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town o [/4 ;

written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant ¥ wraancs)
Or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an 4o be (@284

authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until ) /zg /u
this document has been supplied.) PR agpli it

Q S Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) ¢ ’ -
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s
office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the
abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete
and correct. Ifat the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to
have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will
defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

. A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are ‘T?r,
i available from the Assessor’s Office)

(;]‘ > A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the /6 .
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

.11 . i
( \ ; For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision from the N J Dr ;

Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing
single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions
(multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from the
Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

2 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



. extisti A+ Al olad, le-
PLOT PLAN- Xg;‘ﬁ;f z‘,%%’jf’t" pC;?A a?plzéwﬂ'. be- et

™
= . o
Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, 4

—_ e
the application must include a copy of a certified piot plan from a licensed land ‘}J—@

surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant
to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred if
N all items are not satisfactorily submitted):
aO\‘ The plot plan shall be drawn to scale onan 812" x 11”or 117 x 17 sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

c) The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their
seal.

d) The plot plan shall include iot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of the GIS map can be obtained at
the Land Use Division.)

e) The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services,
the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage easements,

f) The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g) The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

by the zoning ordinance.

The plot plan shall indicate alt parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applij/-y;mf : ated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.
. o i
- - . - S

Signature of Applicant(s) Date

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable} or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal, You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. In addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board mnay grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion, In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it is convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held.
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters,

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detai] on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the

Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this
page if necessary)

MAP 1L.OT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
| oo Pous\ ¥ vacnioe O Moy | S Lawnul
Hodlson w0205 )
U o [Baen B Rgeot AT Lo Shes i
\ \'—] C \*\JC&O\’\ o oo
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TOWN OF HUDPSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 147-016 Variance
181 A Webster St.

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 147/Lot 016-000 Lofl
| ARTICT R NITMRED Name of Addressee, Street, and post ofﬁce address 1/23/202 ZBA M ing
e 7019 0700 0000 2993 LO0LY TIONEL & KERIANNE ST LAURENT wonia TABUTTER NOTICE SENT 0 Vi
n B 199 WEBSTER STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
|2 7019 0700 0000 2993 kO2L |SUSAN J: AUCOIN T ~ |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT_
| | 177 WEBSTER ST, HUDSON, NH 03051
3 7019 0700 0000 2993 LO38 ZHIBO ZHAO: JING BAI . ABUTTER NOTICE SEN
! ' 1 SHORELINE DR, HUDSON, NIl 030- 1
4 7015 0700 0000 £993 BO4S MICHAEL J. HAGAN ABUTTER NOTICE SENT .+
| | 180 HOLLIS ST., PEPPERELL, MA 01463
5 7019 0700 0000 25993 kOSE FLORENCE: NICOLAS i o /. |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
- U = B R P —— w01
6 7019 0700 DOOO 25993 LORS MAN _LE"'PINTADOJ
| o 2 SCENIC LANE, HUDSON, NH 03051
7 7019 0700 QOO0 2973 kEUO7h JEEFREY J. & KATE M. TRAINOR . |ABUTTER:NOTICE SENT
I 2 SHORELINE DR, HUDSON, NH 03051
s 7017 0700 0OOO 2993 L083 DERRY & WEBSTI i APPLICANT/OWNER-NOTICE SENT:
| ) 253 MAIN ST., NASHUA, NH 03060
o Y018 0?00 0008 2993 090 SONI SUTTER NOTICE SENT
| ==
;¢ 7019 0700 0000 2993 bLl0k |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
7019 0700 0000 2993 k113 P i
| | 8 MADELEINE CT., HUDSON, NH 03051
1z~ 7019 0700 0000 2993 bl20 SPARKLING RIVE |ABUTTER NOTICE SE
- | PO BOX 418, AMHERST, NH 03031 ,
3 7019 0700 0000 2993 bL37 AlReed Qapad,dih 28 Yole Ch. o NHosds|  Afplicand potice serd”

Total Number of pieces listed by

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Past Offié

Postmy T (reppiving Employee)

Direct Certified

sender |3 [
.‘:\h s S A W W
> S
) £
& "'a; g
S o
=<

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 147-016 Variance
12 SCHOOL STREET 181 A Webster St.
SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 147 /Lot 016-000 1ofl

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address _ _ 1/23/2020 ZBA Meeting

N/A:mailed First Class = 0 : S . |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

| ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

|N/A-mailed First Class

'7 WESTCHESTER COURT HUDSON NH 03051

sender 3

Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of piec@gc'vd at Post Office

Non-Direct First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/23/20 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 147-016 (01-23-20): Alfred Sapochetti, 3B Yale Ct., Hudson,
NH requests a Use Variance for 181 A Webster St., Hudson, NH to
prepare food (hot & cold) on site for take-out and serve ice cream
for take-out, a use not permitted. [Map 147, Lot 016-000; Zoned
Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article V, §334-21, Table of Permitted
Principal Uses].

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on
the application. You, or a representative, are expected to attend the
hearing, and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

\/"iv;:,w- %—(‘Ci{u :

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled Q Paper



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/23/20 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 147-016 (01-23-20): Alfred Sapochetti, 3B Yale Ct., Hudson,
NH requests a Use Variance for 181 A Webster St., Hudson, NH to
prepare food (hot & cold) on site for take-out and serve ice cream
for take-out, a use not permitted. [Map 147, Lot 016-000; Zoned
Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article V, §334-21, Table of Permitted
Principal Uses].

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your
attendance is not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the
purpose of providing information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this Application is available for your review on the Hudson
Town Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department
located at Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

/ k. N et
2 i f =X
\),AW < M i
Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled {3 Paper



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article \ of HZO Section(s) 2 DA~ 2 \
in order to permit the foHowmg change or use:

Pee 00 o) oy 2,08 o Ao o0% ek ¢ oo Al
0N\ Cieeaon Sor Yo oot ' |
LS COY (20K W A Nedole of (0 soie o\ X \(‘Q{Dcd
VSR

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1 (b), as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....
(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:
(1 The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;
(3) Substantial justice is done;
(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(§) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
(> p
unnecessary hardship.
(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
‘rom other pmgxr"‘ies in the area:
() Mo falr and substantial relationship exists between the
general pﬁbhc purposes of the ordinance provision and the
application of that provision te the property; and

progosed use is a reasonable one.

{h

(B) if the criveria m sunpamgmph (A) are not established, an
uriecessary Lardsiij leemed m emut ii and only if, owing to
Spu&kax co L

nce, and a variance is therefore
use of it.

The definition of “unnccessa
whether the provisien af the o:
use, a dimensional ¢r other U'n
the ordinance.

in subparagraph (5) shall apply
iance is sought is a restriction of
>d use, or any other requirement of

s vy

ar
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New Hampshire case [aw has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance, You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that Your answers here can be Summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing,

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

A MEACYS setmn G 000755 The Ko 7bps ocuw ald—
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2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true~—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed

otherwise injure “public rights.”
i) p

Lo EX RS T o) oo, oon o CEB L F7p priZe  caie

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

£ S I S It AP R e e

A0
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4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board wil| consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

7= iijﬁ’ (e Whuss  Swonu s 2R ETY I en,
L2 TH=E Ca%‘l)f?—ng WC EVIAAMCE TTe e 3D\
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5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the

reasonable” way and also that YOu must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)

LAY Dpv pn el vl & bane W) diie 1o
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Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.

8 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



TOWN OF HUDSON s @

Land Use Division

12 School Street  * Hudson,NcwHampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #19-019
Denial of Building Permit 2019-00137

March 12, 2019

Jessica Manoukian
253 Main Street
Nashua, NH 03060

Re: 181A Webster Street Map 147 Lot 016-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Ms. Manoukian,

Your request: Is this building able to continue as a convenience store which inchides
a new kitchen for take-out, as well as a new ice cream parlor.

Zoning Review / Determination:

This review will only address the existing convenience store {onit A} in the building at
181 Webster Street. This is an existing lot of record having 10.56 Acres and 562 ft of
frontage. This lot is existing conforming as to area and frontage, as 1 Acre is required
and 150 ft of frontage is required.

The current use of this building is as a mixed use. Unit A: (C7/C8) retail food [ retatl
sale of beer and wine and Unit B: {C17) business office for the landscaping business
on site. Both operations are existing non-conforming, and without any site plan
approvals. The April 5, 1990 Superior Court consent decree confirmned the basis of the
existing use as a non-conforming convenience store: “..and operation of the
convenience store as it has been operated in the past, in the farmstand building.”

Your proposed plans submitted with the building permit application do not depiet
what we discussed and agreed to at the site meeting 3/7/19: for the rebuiid /fit-up for
a convenience store as was. The plans show kitchen and food prep areas not approved
or allowed. : '

QOur interpretation this existing non-conforming convenience store is one that had off-
site prepared deli sandwiches etc. available for retail sale. There have been atfempts
for onsite cooking of breakfast sandwiches but a July 18, 2008 letter from the Fire
Pept. instructed the owner/tenant to cease such operation of cooking that produced
smoke or grease (violation of NFPA 1, Chapter 50, Section 2.1). The store appears to
also have had ice cream products for sale, according to proposed and approved sign

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



permits, but it is our understanding that it niever constituted an expansion of the
convenience store to include an ice cream parlor.

Any increase of the existing retail sale of off-site prepared foods, to on-site food
preparation {restaurant, fast-food or drive-in) activity identified as D-16 in the Table of
Permitted Principal Uses would constitute an expansion and change of use, and
according to §334-29 Expansion or enlargement of nonconforming uses, which states:
“A nonconforming use shall not be extended or enlarged, except by variance.” The
mcreased take-out activity /use with the installation of a kitchen, constitutes the
preparation of the sandwiches and food on-site, thereby an expansion of the
convenience store and would require a variance by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

The increased take-out activity /use would also require Site Plan Review by the
Planning Board.

31

Sincerely, Pt
G 2l
,/'('/‘{-"

i\ A A

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcemnent Officer
{603) 816-1275

bhuttricki@hudsonnh. gov

ce: Public Folder
Bran Groth - Town Planner
J. Kemmedy - Permit Technician
Dep. O’Brien — Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt.of this letter.



Town of Hudson, NH
Certificate of Occupancy

Hudson Fire - Inspectional Services Division
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
603-886-6005

Owner, Lessee or Occupant: DERRY & WEBSTER LLC
Lacation of Work: 181 WEBSTER ST A

(No, and Street) (Unit or Buitding)
Desc of Work: Renovations of a convenience store (2,207 sq.ft.)

MapilLoi: 147-016-C00

District: R-2

Permit(s): 2019-00201, 2019-00201-1-EL, 2019-00201-2-PL

Use Group:
Fire Sprinkler System Required:  NO
Fire Alarm System Required: NO

This is to certify that  DERRY & WEBSTER LLC
has\have obtained ali final inspections and has been found to substantially conform to all regulations
and codes and is hereby approved for occupancy and use, as limited or ctherwise noted below.

This Certificate of Ocaupancy is issued prior te occupancy. Aay change of occupant, use of modification to the structure shall require a
new Certificate of Cecoupancy.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS APPROVED FOR A CONVENIENCE STORE ONLY, NO ON-SITE FOOD
PREPARATION

LT

N =
Date of Issue:11/14/2019 Signed® . ﬂ? %
51544// =




COMMERCIAL Total Card / Total Parcel
147 016 000 ‘éorig Mo APPRAISED: 256,000/ 964,400
MAP LOT SuB A USE VALUE: 256,000/ 964,400
PROPERTY LOCATION N PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 256,000/ 964,400
[ No | AltNo Direction/Street/City Use Code Land Size Building Value Yard ltems Land Value Total Value Legal Description User Acct =
L 181jaB WEBSTER ST, HUDSON 340 0.000 256,000 256,000 7757
OWNERSHIP [urit: | GIS Ref
Qwner 1:|DERRY & WEBSTER LLC ‘
8‘:’,223 Total Card 0.000 256,000 256,000/ ! Entered Lot Size CIS Ref A
- Total Parcel 10.256 525,200 74,200 365,000, 964,400| | Total Land:[10.418 tr t
Street 1-253 MAIN ST. , : — : ' Insp Date dirio
S Source Markel AdjCost_ | Total Value per SQ unit /Card:[7262 | /Parcet{52.16 Land Unit Type:|AC 10!17!0? Properties Inc.
Tun/City:[NASHUA PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID [147-016-000 | 12869 USER DEFINED
St/Prov:|NH [ Cntry] Own Occ| TaxYr Use Cat  BldgValue Yrdltems Land Size | Land Value Total Value Asses'd Value Notes Date A Prior Id # 1:0023
Postal:| 03080 Type]| PRINT Prior Id # 2:)0017
- Prior Id # 3:/0002
PREVIOUS OWNER Date | Time |reos
Owner 1 — ri :
— 010220 [13:25:29 [prior i # 2-
Street 1- LASTREV _ Prior Id # 3:
TwniCity Date | Time | Prorld# 1.
SUProv: [ Gatry] 12/03/19 | 11:58:49 | Prior Id # 2:
Postal: f it ‘ : amym Prior Id # 3:
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT { ‘ . | PAT ACCT. 2569 ASR Mgp:
This parcel contains 10.256 ACRES of land mainly classified as Grantor Legal Ref Type Date Sale Code Sale Price  V : Tst _Verif Notes Fact Dist:
COMM-RES with a CONV MARKET Building built about 1975, Reval Dist:
having primarily VINYL Exterior and 3525 Square Feet, with 2 Year.
Units, 0 Bath, 0 3/4 Bath, 2 HalfBaths, 0 Rooms, and 0 Bdrm. LandReason:
OTHER ASSESSMENTS | Ll
[ Code Descrip/No Amount Com. Int CivilDistrict:
| Ratio:
BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION
v Date Number Descrip  Amount [C/O  LastVisit Fed Code F. Descrip Comment Date Result By Name
PROPERTY FACT.O‘RS - _____[11/5/2018  2019-01099 |SIGNS c 4212019 Permit Visit 12 TECHASMNT
ltem | Code [Description | % | Item | Code | Description |l44/412019 2019-01098 |SIGNS c 1/25/2019 Permit Visit 12 TECH ASMNT
Z |R2 _|RESDTWO water |3 TOWN WATE |13/23/2019 2019-00280{PLUMBING c 6/11/2017 Field Review 9 PVA
0 Sewer |2 TOWN SEWE | |5/28/2019 2019-00280{ADDITION o 5/10/2012.Field Review 9  PVA
n Electri \ 412212019 2019-00280 |INT RENO 0 1/7/2010 Permit Visit 10 APPRAISERII
Census: Exmpt 3/27/2019  2019-00201{ELECTRIC c 710/2007 Other Change 9 PVA
Flood Haz: 3/27/2019  2019-00201{PLUMBING C 10/17/2001 Meas/Inspect 0 PATRIOT
D Topo 3/22/2019  2019-00201|INT RENO 0 ~ 12/7/19%0 Inspected 2 AVITAR
5 Street 1/24/2018 -2018-00012 |INT RENO 600|C
t Gas: e iane | W ‘
[AND SECTION (First 7 lines only] : GO | et et 2 4 -
Use . LUC i Depth / : LT Base Unit : : Neigh |Neigh Appraised  Alt ,  Spec J
Code Description Fact No of Units PriceUnits UnitType  Land Type Factol Value  Price Adj  Neigh nfle | Mod M1 % Infi2 % Infi3 % Value Class ® land Code Fact Use Value Not_es
340 OFFICE 0 SITE ACRE ‘SITE 0 0. 000RD
Total AC/HA:[0.00000 [ Total SF/SM:[0 [ Parcel LUCJ031 |COMM-RES | Prime NB Desc|RES AV/FR 1 [ Total] | [spl Credit | Total] |
Nisrlaimer This Infarmation is believed to he correct but is subiect to chanae and is not warranteed. Database: Assesspro - HudsonNH amym 2019



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
Type:ss -convmarker | || Full Bath Rating: NC = RENOV FORMER MRKT SPACE. ad
Sty HE{t - ONE STY A Bath: Rating:
(Liv)Units:iz2 | Totet]o | |3/ Bath: Rating;
Foundation:|§ - SLAB A 3QBth Rating: 1z 15
Frame:|1 -WOOD 112 Bath:|2 Rating;|AVERAGE I
Prime Wall:|04 - VINYL AHBth: Rating:
Sec Walk: [l _OthrFix[t | Rating: FAIR | RESIDENTIAL GRID
Roof Struct]! - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1st Res Grid | Desc| | # Uritsi B =
Roof Cover:|t - ASPH SHING Kits: Rating: level |FY LRDR D KFRRRERFBHB L. O
Color,lRED A Kits: Rating: Other i
View / Desir:] Frpl: Rating: Upper
WSFlue: Rating: Lvi2
GENERAL INFORMATION - g E FEL
Grade:D -FAIR CONDO INFORMATION Lower . 28129 (3525)
Year BIt|1975 | ER YrBit Location: Totals | RMs| [BRs] [Baths] [HBJ2 |
AILLUC: Alt %: Total Units: a1
Jurisdict Fact], _ Flocr. REMODELING _ RES BREAKDOWN oFp
Const Mod: Y Qui: Exterior2019__|[NoUnlt RMS 8RS FL &
Lump Sum Adj: DEPgaEn(];AHON Interior|2019 ot
Additions: 42
INTERIOR INFORMATION Phys Cond.(EX - Excellent 20.% [ Kitchen:
Avg HY/FL:[STD " 9 -
- Functionat: % Baths: 12
Brim IntWall1 - CRYWALL - y '
Economic: % CPlumbing:
Sec int Wall: [ o — o g
A Special: % Electic: B7
Partition:[T - TYPICAL . g - Totals °
Prim Floors:|06 - CERAMIC TILE Qveride: 7o | Heating: —
fS! - . - i
: ; Toial 20/% Ganeral: L] SUB AREA SUB AREA DETAIL
SecFloors:|12_-CONCRET | 10[% cALC SUMMARY - . ;
Fo——— 4 : COMPARABLE SALES Code Description Area-S5Q  Rate-AV  Undepr Valie Sub % Descrip % ou #Ten
: Basic $/5Q:[103.00 . [ FFL FIRST FLOCR 3,525 105.530 371,9804 Area Usbl Type
Sublloory__ SeAd:|1.026950% | Rete  ParcelD _ Typ Dato SalePice | orp  OPEN PCH 57 55220 4804FFL 100 OFC WA 2
Bsmnt Gari | Const Adi.1[0.99764001 |
Elec.tnc: 3 - TYPICAL Adj $ 1 SGQr1105.526
Insulation:|2 - TYPICAL Ciher Features: 19000
Int vs Ext.S Grade Factor:|0.80
:9?;‘5“9553 "?(‘)LRCED i NBHD Inf. 1.00000000
eat Typer|1 - . - - ) .
o3 NEHD Mod: [Wiavs/SQ] [AvRate]  [Ind.vall j Net Sketched Area|3,612 | ol 376,784
¥ LUC Factor:|1.00 - . - :
% Heated: 100 % AC- 7di Total 108678 Tur Eactor Bafore Depr.54.42 Size Adl 3525 Gross Areal 3612| FinAreal 3525
Solar HW:NO | Central Vac: NO Depreciation: Special Features:|9100 Val/Su Net: 70.87
! preciation:[61726 p . .
% Com Wal % Sprinkled Depreciated Total 245902 Final Total[255000 Val/Su SzAd|72.62 i\“ﬂAGE AssessPro Patriot Properties, Inc
MOBILE HOME | Make:| | Model] || Serial #] [ Year]| || Coior]
SPEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS PARCELID [147-016-000
| Code - Description A Y/S Qly SizelDim  Qual Con Year UnitPrce /S Dep: LUC Fact NBFa  ApprValue  JCodJFast  Jurs. Value
Bl COOLER D8 1300 AV AV 1975 50427 40 340 ' 9,100 9,100
[ Total Yard Items:] | [ Total Special Featiies:| 9,100] [ Total:] 9.100] |




RESIDENTIAL Totai Card / Total Parcel
147 018 000 1of4 Hudson APPRAISED: 569,800/ 964,400
MAP LoT S CARD USE VALUE: 569,800/ 964,400
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 569,800/ 964,400
Ne Alt No Direction/Street/City Use Code Land Size Building Value  Yard ltems Land Valug Tolal Value Legal Description User Acct &
18514, 8,C  (WEBSTER ST, HUDSON 325 8187 97950 74.200. 348,750. 520,900 5L
OWNERSHIP Eﬁit#i | i 105 2.064 32,650 16,250: 48,900 GIS Ref
Qwner T:DERRY & WEBSTERLLC - _ |
. H : |
%225 gj Total Card 10256 130,600 74,200 365,000 569,800 Entered Lol Size GIS Ref =
: : Total Parcel 10,256 525,200 74,200 365,000 984,400] ¢ Toral Land-10.256 arriot
1 . " : . -
ggggﬁ 5 253 MAIN ST Source: Market Adj Cost i Total Value per SQ unit (Card:[229.48 | Parcel:[52.16 Land Unit Typel AC 12/53:/?3 Date Properties Inc.
TwniCity:| NASHUA PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID [147.016-000 L 1seo! R o0
SyProv: NH | Cnind] Oun Oce:] Tax¥r Use Cat  BlogValue ¥rd ftems Land Size | Land Value Total Value Assesd Value Notes Date : nor :
Postal: 03060 Typel 219 031 FV 500500 74200 10.256| 365,000 939,700 336,700 Year End Rol 91672019 BRINT Prior I¢ #2: 0017
PREVIOUS OWNER 2019 031 JB 510500 74200 10256, 365000 949,700 949,700 Year End Roll BBI2019 Date | Time Pricr Id # 2:10002
Owner 1: SECOND GENERAT]ON PROP&RT{ES - 2018 031 Fv 438,800 74200 10.258 385,000 878,000 878,000 Year End Rofl ‘812712018 5 395 Prior Id #1
: - o018 03 JB 438800 74200 10258 9650000 878000 878,000 Year End Rol 5/9/2018 1102/20_[13:25:16 " Brior 1d 8 2
Qwner 2:{CMP PROPERTIES ‘
; 2017 031 RV 438,800 74200 - 10.256)  365,000. 878,000 878,000 Year End Roll 101262017 1.AST REV Prior ld & 3:
Street 120 TRAFALGAR SQ. SUITE #602 -
Tanicity | NASHUA 017 034 PV 438800 74200 © 10.256) 365000 878,000 878,000 Year End Roll BI2B2017 Date | Time | Priorid#1:
SUProu N (G W17 03 1B 440100 42900 10.256] 365000 848,000 848,000 Year End Roll 51012017 08/2019 1143538 | Prior [ # 2-
= o 55053 2016 1031 FV 440,100,  42000.  10.256] 385,000 !343,000 848,000 Year End Rell 8/30/2016 ke ProrldF 3
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT i : . ‘ PAT ACCT. 2569 ASR M?p:
This parcel contains 10,256 ACRES of land mainty ciassiied as Granter Legal Ref Type Dale Sale Code Sale Price V. Tst Verif Notes Fact Dist:
COMM-RES with 3 MULTI-CONVER Buiding built about 1920, | [SECOND GENERATL 168341327 2 nuawes ., 1,000,000 No - No Reval Dist
having primarity ALUMINUM Exterior and 2483 Scuare Feet, 5686-1423 11711985  UNCLASSIFIED No No Year:
with 3 Units, 3 Baths, 0 3/4 Bath, 0 HaifBath, 7 Roorms, and 4 TAMPOSI, SAMUEL ~ |5542-902 2725M994 UNCLASSIFIED | 167,000 No No Y r—
admms TAMPOS!, ET AL 5437-1452 52811993 UNCLASSIFIED No No :
OTHER AGSESSMENTS 5076-0756 1212311368 No No BldReason;
[ Code Descrip/Na Ameunt Com. Int ' Civillistrict
i Ratio:
BUILDING PERMITS _ ACTIVITY INFORMATION
: ! Date Number Descrip amount [C/C  LastVisit Fed Gode F. Descrip Comment Date Rasult By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS o 112018 2018-D1108EXT RENO  20,000]C §11112017 Field Review G PVA
ftem | Code [ Description | % | ltem | Code | Descriplion 11490018 "2018-00052 {ELECTRIC c 2124/2017 I14E Mailed 7D
7 _|R2__ [RESDTWO watsr 3 TOWN WATE |40/2i2009 2009-454  |SIGNS 1,500/C 8/5/2014 Abate Denied 1 CHIEF ASSESS
9 Sawer 2 TOWN SEWE {15/21/2005 2005528 |INT RENC 1,800:C 51012012 Fleld Review g PVA
1 Electri BM/2001 200268  {SIGNS c 172012010 Permit Visit 10 APPRAISER1I
Census: Exmpt 6/26/2001 2001-528 |SIGNS C 7/10/2007 Other Change 9 PVA
Flood Haz:[C | 5/3112006 Other Change 1 CHIEF ASSESS
D Tapo |1 LEVEL 412712006 Permit Visit 1 CHIEF ASSESS
s Streef §/27/2005 New Mans i1 {CHIEF ASSESS
t Gas: Sian: .
- ; ignoy s Sk
LAND SECTION {First 7 lines only) g . i —/""—/—-
Use L e | Depthf , tT | Base Unit . . Neigh |Neigh o Appraised Al Spec  J
Code Description Fact No of Unis Pricalinils UnitType  Land Type Factorl Vaie Drics Adi  Neigh s | Mod w1 % W2 % I3 % Valle Class % Land Code Fact Use Value Notes
525 STORE 2 ‘SITE ACRE SITE 0'150,000. 1.00 MG 300,000 300,000 USE
| 325 STORE 8.258 ACRES  EXCESS 0 15000. 053 MG TOPO  -25 65016 105 75 55,000 TOPC
Total AG/HA:[10.25500 | Total SFISM:}448751 [Parcel LUC|031 |COMM-RES | Prime N8 DesclRES AV/FR | [Total] _ 365,016] [Spl Credif [ Total]  385,000]
Niemtaimar This Infarmatinn is helieved to be correct but is subiect to chanae and is not warranteed. Database; Assesspro - HudsonNH amym 2019



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
Type:12 - MULTI-CONVER L Full Bathi3 | Rating:| AVERAGE GRY, GRNHS 108X30=GLASS, OTHERS
StyHt2 - TWO STY A Bath: Rating: PLASTIC, 95%26 HAS NG COVERING, JUST
(Liv} Units 13 [ Totalfo L 3/4 Bath: Rating: TUBE. STEEL FRAME, EST INT. func = excess 12
Foundation:|3 - BRICK/STONE A 3QBth Rating: capacity.
Frame:|1 - WOQOD 1/2 Bath: Rating; 12 FFL
Prime Wall;|03 - ALUMINUM A HBth: Rating: (218)
Sec Walt | %[ GthiFix; Rating: RESIDENTIAL GRID 15 5
Roof Stuctl - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1st Res Grid | Dest:] CONV | # Unitsl1 T
Roof Cover|1 - ASPH SHING Kits:|3 Rating:| AVERAGE Level [FYLRDR D KFRERBRFBHBL O f
- Color; A Kits: Rating: Other
View / Desir; Frpl: Rating: U;:I;pzer Do =0
GENERAL INFORMATION WSFlue:| | Rating. ﬂn - - § ATC b
Grade|C - AVERAGE COLNDt'O INFORMATION Lower ' ; 14 g';];r 25 FFL
Year Bit|1920 Eff Yr Bit: oeauon. . ; : 12 BMT
Yot e e Total Unfts Totals | RMs|7 |BRs|4 [Batns]s [HB| | s Sro @55) il
Jursdict Fact] _ Floor REMODELING _ RES BREAKDOWN o 7
Const Mod: /“NSW”" Exterior: NoUnt RMS ~BRS FL 5 o ls
Lump Sum Adj: me: Interior: 4 7 4 M -
. ; DEPRECIATION Additions: j;q‘(’_-' 12_5____] 16
INTERIOR INFORMATION Phys Cond:IFR - Fair 1g.|o, - - . 7T QFF
; : : Kitchen: FFi. _-4*" (2407
Avg HIFLSTD FunctionaiD_-DESIGN | 10,% ™ Batrs: : i
Prim Int Wall?_- DRYWALL Economic:lL_- LOCATION | 10.% [ Biomginc. -
Sec Int Wall: E [o/o SpeCIal o 1 um m'g:
Parfion:|T_~ TYPICAL e % S'e“;‘t‘fg; Totals 2
e CARFET 50 [ Toml__]5059% Ganeral NN R SUB AREA SUB AREA DETAL
e %2 _CALC SUMMARY Code Description Area-SQ  Rate-AV  Undeprvalue | Sub % ] %
Bsmnt FIr{12 - CONCRETE : " COMPARABLE SALES Descrip Qu #Ten
: Basic § / 5C:198.00 : : , FFL.  FIRSTFLOOR 1,583 77.240 122,272| Arsa_Ushl Tyne
| Subloor Size Adj. 0.84658705_|Fate  ParcellD Ty Dato SalePice  |lguT  BASEMENT 1385 15450 20,932{ATC  100-UNF 100 AV
_Bsmnt Gar. | Const Adj..]0.93009099 §FL  SEGONDFLR 900 77.240 69,517 :
Electric:3 - TYPICAL AdjS 1 SQ[77.241 {oFP OPEN PCH 25 27040 8789
Insulation:2 - TYPICAL Other Features:|26500 UAT  ATTICISFL = 225 27.030 6,083
Int v Ext;S - Grade Factor:[1.00 R SR -+ |ATC ATTIC L. M4 38620 4393,
:ea;tTFue%: ; - E(I;.RCED i NBHD Infi1.00000000 | EFP ENC PORCH : 30 94.940 2,848
ed £, - . :
¥ Hoat éf,g 5 [‘5’3 Ea"gt‘;drj — [ WeAvSiSG] [AvRate:]  [indVaj ] et Skotched Aea 8537 T Totall 734853
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% Com Wal % Sprinkled Depreciated Total:| 130607 Fina Total:} 130600 Val/Su SzAd[50.29 oy AssessPro Patriot Properties, Inc
MOBILE HOME | Makel]| || Model:] I[ serial #) | Year]| || Color] | A\
SPEC FEATURESIYARD ITEMS PARCEL 1D [147-016-000 Y
| Code  Descriptien-  A-YiS Quy Size/Dim Qual Con Year  UnitPrice [VS Dep - LUC Fact NBFa  ApprValue  JCodJFact  Juris. Value ) y
25 ORNMSEGLS (DY 130100 A FR 1965 09T 50 325 _ 80,100 60100 -
%  GRNHSEPLS DY 1 60X26 PR PR 1965 000T 35 325 o ;
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F-Totah Yard ltems:| 74,200 [ ol Special Featies] ' [ Total] 74,200]




COMMERC{AL lotarCarg 1 (otal Parcel
147 016 000 20f4 APPRAISED: 74,600i 964,400
MAP LOT suB CARD Hudson
USE VALUE: 71,600/ 964,400
PROPERTY LOCATION N PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 71,600/ 964,400
Na Alt No Direction/Street/City Use Code Land Size Bullding Value  Yard ltems Land Value Total Value Legal Description User Acct R
188 WEBSTER ST, HUDSON 36 0.000 71,800 71,6800 TI57
OWNERSHIP unitt | | ' GIS Ref
Qwner 1:\DERRY & WEBSTER LLC .
gmi Total Card - 0.000 74,800 1 ‘ 71600, ; o ol Size GIS Ref - 4
- Total Parcel 10.256 525,200 74,200 365,000 964,400! - Total Land:[10.418 m 1 t
Steel 1,253 MAIN 5T, _ , e : Insp Date £1%
St Source Narkel AQ] Cost_ | Tolal Value per SQ unit (Card:[3.14 [ /Parcet|52.16 | Land Unit Type. AC 12/07/9% Properties Inc.
Twn/City:[NASHUA PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID [147-016-000 | m:z 5691 USER DEFINED
SUProv:iNH [ Cninf Qwn Occ| Tax¥r Use Cal_ BidgValue Yrdtems Land Size | Land Value TolalValue Asses'd Value Notes Date ) ’ Prior Id # 1:0023
Posta!|03060 Type: . ' PRINT Prioc 1d 4 2.0017
- Prior [d # 3:0002
Quinet 1 06220 [132521 [ priorid 5 2
Qwner 2: rior 1d # 2
Steal 1: LASTREV _ Prior l6 # 3:
TwniCily: Date | Time | Priorid#1:
StProv [Cniry 01/25M9 {07:58:57 Pjor d# 2
Postai; o - : jmichaud Prior id # 3:
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT [ . . | PAT ACCT. 2550 ASR Mép;
This parcel contains 10.256 ACRES of Jand mainly classified as Grantor E LegalRef Type Date Sale Code Sale Price Vo Tst Verif Notes Fact Dist:
COMM-RES with a GARAGE Building built about 1875, having I ' Reval Dist:
primarily METAL PANEL Extericr and 8800 Square Feel, with 2 Year:
Units, 0 Bath, 0 3/4 Bath, 2 HalfBaths, ¢ Rooms, and 0 Bdrm. LandReason;
OTHER ASSESSMENTS BldReason:
[ Code  DescripiNo Amount Com. Int CivilDistrict:
| Ratlo:
BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFQRMATION
Date Number Descip  Amount |C/O  LastVisit  Fed Code F. Destrip Comment Date Result By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS __ &I1/5017 Field Review 9 BVA
fiem | Code | Descripion | % | ltem | Code | Description ] " EMB/3012 Field Review q pVa
7 |R2  |[RESDTWO water 3 TOWN WATE t 7140/2007 Gther Change 9 PVA
0 Sewer|2  [TOWNSEWE | 10/14/2001 Measured 0 PATRIOT
n Electri { 121711990 tnspected 2 AVITAR
Census: Exmpt ’ :
Flood Haz:
Tapc
§ ‘ Siresat
t | Gas: [
' i G e e e TR
LAND SECTION (First 7 lines only) Sig s - —/-——/-W
Use N RV .| Depth/ . LT | Base Unit . . Neigh |Neigh N o o Pppraised At Spec  J
Code Descripion - Noof Units | o oo Unit Type  Land Type Factol Valie  Price Adi  Neigh v | Mod Wit % W2 % I3 % Value Class Land  Code Fact Use Value Notes
316 COMM WRH! 0 SITE ACRE SITE 0 0. 0ODURD
Total AC/HA:|0.00000 [ Total SF/SM:[0 [Parcel LUCJ031 |COMM-RES | Prime NB Desc|RES AV/FR | I Total] | [Sp! Credif | Total}
Disclaimer: This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed. Datahase: Assesspro - HudsonNH amym 2016



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
[ Type]30 -GARAGE I3[ FullBatn[ [ Rating: USE FOR PRODUCT {BEVERAGE) AND CONST pn
Stydt[1 - ONE STY i ABath: Rating: EQUIP STORAGE, 16" CEIL.
Liv)Units]2 | Total]s | |34 Bath: Rating;
Foundation:[6 - SLAB A 3QBth Rating:
Frame.2 - STEEL 1/2 Bath:2 | Rating:[FAIR 50
Prime Wall:|27 - METAL PANEL A HBth: Rating: FFL
Sec Wall[21 - CONCBLO | 40[%|_OthrFix: Rating: RESIDENTIAL GRID
Roof Struct[1 - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1t Res Grid | Desc! [ # Units|
Roof Cover:|4 - TAR/GRAVEL Kits: Rating: level (FY LRDRD KFRRRBRFEHBL O 5
Color: A Kits: Rating: Other : ”
View / Desir: Frol: Rating: Upper S o a0 202
GENERAL INFORMATION | WSFlue] [ Rating iz |
GradelE - POOR CONDO INFORMATION Tower
Year BIt|1975 Yr Bit: Location: ; : :
Aﬁa[:g: g Eff i u/': ol i Totals | RMs| [BRs] [Bas] [HBl2 |
Jurisdict: Fact|. - Floor: REMODELING  RES BREAKDOWN a3
- Const Mod: % Own: Exterior: NolUnit RMS BRS FL
mp Sun Adk SEPRECIATION el
INTERIOR INFORMATION bhvs Cond FR__Fair ) L
all] HiFLSTD Functional:iD - DESIGN 20.% I Baihs: 40
Prim Int Walid - MINIMAL Economic: % 2
Plumbiny
Sec Int Wall: I i et . 9.
— pecial: % [ Electric:
'Partxtlon:l. - LIGHT Cverride: o, Heatiﬂg: Totals
St CONCRET% B caLe SUMW% General L] SUBAREA L SUB AREADETAL _
1 ode escription rea- ate - ndepr Value ur % cot S
Bsmnt Fir [ Basic$/SQ39.00 COMPARABLE SALES _ FEL  FIRST FLOOR 8300 27780 P43 Area Usl eSS ppg Qu #Ten
Subfloor: i Size Ad)..10.89090908 Rate Parcel ID Typ  Date Sale Price FFL 100 Wag TETAY
Bsmnt Gar:| | Const Adj. 0.94052368 '
E|eCFﬂCI 3 -TYPICAL Adj $ 1S0:[32.67%
Insulation:2 - TYPICAL Other Eeatures-|10500
Int vs Ext.S Grade Factor;0.55
:zatt}f“‘iié "S&IT s NEHD Inf;!1.0000000C
e |7 - .
#Heat é‘;s; 4 fﬁggﬁt‘g T [Wravsisa] [AvRater] [ ind vall i Net Sketched Area 8,800 | Totai| 244,438
% Heated:|100 9% AC:I0 Adj T0t8|; 155710 Juris. Factor: Before Depr:|21.24 Size AdE 8800[ Gross Area[ 8800[ FinArea[ BSGOi
. Solar HW:[NO | Central Vac:[NO Depreciation: (04123 Special Features: |0 Val/Su Net:[8.14 .
{ % Com Wal % Sprinkled Deprecig’sed Total 171587 Finai Total;;71600 Val/Su SzAd|8.14 IMAGE A_SS essPro Patriot Properties, Inc
MOBILE HOME [ Make [ Model]| || Serial #] | Year[ ]I Color:| B
SPEC FEATURESI/YARD ITEMS PARCEL ID [147-016-000

Code  Descripion A YIS Qly SizeiDim  Qual Con Year  UnitPrice D/S Dep  LUC  Fact NBFa  ApprValue  JCodJFact  Jurs. Value

[ Total Yard tems:| | [% Total Special Featiés: | | - [Tow




Totat Card | Total Parcel

INDUSTRIAL
147 016 3ofd Hudson APPRAISED: 67,000/ 964,400
MAP LOT CARD USE VALUE: 67,000/ 964,400
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 67,000/ 864,400
No Alt No Direction/Street/City Use Code Land Size Land Value Total Value Legal Description User Acct
187 WEBSTER ST, HUDSON 0.000 §7,000 75T
OWNERSHIP e | GIS Ref
Owner 1:IDERRY & WEBSTER LLC i
: : - §
- T reel . 365,004 964,400 . t?a
Street 1,253 MAIN ST. = Pé:frlce'}Market ,f:(? Ecsgst T Total Value per 5Q unit /Card:[18.21 : T /Parcel 52 36 ' REE AL Insp Date - A -"’%f
Strest 2 : ] p |19, 92, Land Unit Type:]AC 2T roperties knc.
Twn/City;[ NASHUA PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID 314?-0‘16-000 I 125681 USYER DEFINED
SUProv;|NH | Crty] Own Oce:| TaxYr Use Cat  Bldg Value Yrdltems Land Size | Land Value TotalValue Asses'd Value | Notes Date i Priorld # f: 0023
Postal:]03060 Type:] ' . : TpRINT Prior Id # 20017
PREVIOUS OWNER Date | Time ;:2; ;: z ?: 0002
Ouiner 1 01020 |13:2525 | erriaaz
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Street 1: LASTREV _ Prior ld# 3:
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SHProv: i Cntryl . 01/25/18 [08:00:23 P!"E.OF d# 2
Postail: o S . jmichaud Prior Id #3:
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAX DISTRICT F ‘ . § FAT ACCT. 7585 ASR Mz_ag:
This parcel contains 10.256 ACRES of land malnly classified as Grantor Legal Ref Saie Code Sale Price W Tst Venf Notes Fact Dist
COMM-RES with a WAREHCUSE Building built about 1975, Revai Dist:
naving primarity CORR STEEL Exterior and 3680 Square Feel, Year
\ggh 2 Units, 0 Bath, 0 3/4 Bath, 1 HalfBath, 0 Rooms, and 0 {andReason;
[, ;
QTHER ASSESSMENTS SidReason:
[Code  DescripiNo Amount Com. Int CivilDistrict:
1 Ratio;
‘BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION B
i Number Descrip Fed Code F. Descrip Comment Date Result By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS - B1A/3017 Field Review T VA
ftem | Code | Descripiion | % | ltem | Code | Description 5/10/2012 Field Review 9 PVA
Z |R2  |RESDTWO water {3 TOWN WATE 710/2067 Other Change 9 PVA
0 Sewer 2 TOWN SEWE 1014/200% Meastred 3 PATRIOT
n Electrl 121711990 Inspected 2 AVITAR
Census: Exmpt
Flood Haz:
D Topo
S Street
t Gas: Sian: o
LAND SECTION {First 7 lines only) Sl RO —/—‘—/—"
Use . LUC .| Depth/ . LT Unit N a .. Appraised At Spec
Code. Description Cact No of Units Pricalnits Unit Type Factor Price Wit % mni2 % I3 % Ve Class * Llard Code Fact Use Vaue Notes
332 -AUTC REPAI 0 SITE ACRE SITE 0
. o
Total AG/HA:]0.00000 | Total SF/SM0 [Parcel LUGJ031_|COMM-RES | Prime NB Desc|RES AV/ER ] | Totali | [ spl Cred | Total |
Micrlaimer Thie Infarmaginn is halisvad in ha rarract bt is subiect to chanoe and is not warranteed. Database: Assesspro - HudsenNH amym 2019



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
Typets -WAREHOUSE | || Full Bath Rating: ! 0
Sty Mkl - ONE STY A Bath: Rating:
Cvilnits]2 | Totalfp [ |34 8Bath: Rating:
Foundation:|§ - SLAB A 30Bth Rating:
Frame:|2 -STEEL 1/2 Bath:{1 Rating:| AVERAGE
Prime Wali;|18 - CORR STEEL A HBth; Rating: i
Sec Wall: [ Toa{ CthrFix: Rating: RES|DENTIAL GRID FEL
Roof Stuckd -~ ELAT OTHER FEATURES 15t Res Grid | Desc] [# Units]
Roof Cover4 - TARIGRAVEL Kits|t | Rating|AVERAGE _ |lLevel [FY IRDR D K FRRRBRFBHB L O
Color: A Kits: Rating: Other i
View / Desir: Frpl Rating: Eﬁpzer N . a2
GENERAL INFORMATION WSFluer] _| Rafing: TE | |
[ GradeE -POOR CONDO INFORMATION Tower .
" VYearBit[1975 | ERYrBI: Location: Totals | RMs] [BRsi [Baths] [HBJ1 |
TARLUC Alt %: Total Units:
 Jurisdict Fact] __Floor: REMODELING  RES BREAKDOWN
Const Mod: %o Own: Exterior; NoUnit RMS BRS  FL
Lump Sum Adj: DEP:aEmCeI;\TION Interior:
{ons:
INTERIOR INFORMATION Phvs Cond[FR _ Fiir 7% Ai?ttcggn:
Avg HIFLISTD Functonal[D_-DESIGN | 20% ™ Bathe,
Prim Int Wall5 - MINIMAL Econamic: o, =
Plumbing:
Sec Iat Wall | e Special % 9. |
Partitionit - LIGHT Overide: o ﬁ;‘:ﬁ; Totals J
PST‘; Eiggz - CONCRETEi [% CALC SUMMART\?tat 8% Generd | ] ‘ SEEAREAD ol Area-SQ  Rate-AV  Undepr Val Sng AR/EA PETAL %
Iy ode ascription red - ate - ndepr Velue U % L %
Bomnt Fir Basic $/5Q:[52.00 COMPARABLE SALES : T FRsTRLCOR 3680 56710 g 516,055 Area Ushl DETP qype QU FTEM
Subfloor: Size Ad).|1.17608690 Rate ParcetlD - Typ  Dale Sale Price : . j
_Bsmnt Gar| | Const Ad)|0.96000999
Elec.tnc: 3 -TYPICAL ] TAdi 5/ SQlse T
Insuletion:|2 - TYPICAL Other Features:| 12000
Int vs Ext:iS " Grade Factor|0.65
:93;;“9?1; 'S:S-ET e " NBHD Inf.|.0000000C
ed =N - N
ot o oot [Wivaisa] [AvRete] | Ind.Vall | Net Skeiched Area: 3,680 | Totl] 216,086
"% Heated o0 |~ % ACID A Total 14875 i Factor Before Depr|38.16 SzeAd] 3680 Gross Area] 3680/ FinArea| 3680
Solar HW:INO | Central Vac:iNO Depreciation: |81234 Special Features:|0 Val/Su Net:[18.21 . )
% Com Wal % Sprinkled Depreci;ed ?Eta,; 87003 Final Total 167000 Val/Su SzAd18.21 [MAGE AssessPro Patriot Properties, Inc
MOBILE HOME | Make:) | Model|| || Serial #] [ vear] I Color]
SPEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS PARCEL ID {147-016-000
Code  Descripfion A YiS QY Size/Dim Qual Con Year UniPrice D/S Dep ™ LUC Fact NBFa  ApprValue  JCodJFact  Juris. Value

I Total Yard tefs;] ' I [- " Total Special Featues:| ] [ Total
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Printed H i Receipt§ 581,036
i Transaction Receipt i
3:15PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
1/06/2020 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
3:11 PM

Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due
1.00 ZBA Application Fee-1/23/20 ZBA Mtg
181 A Webtser Street
Map/Lot 147-016-000
Variance Application 0.00 180.2500 0.00
Total: 180.25
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
Fatima Silva Minkin CHECK CHK 183 180.00 0.00 180.00
Fatima Silva Minkin CSH CASH-TG 0.25 0.00 0.25
Total Due: 180.25
Total Tendered: 180.25
Total Change: 0.00
180.25

Net Paid:



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142
MEETING MINUTES — December 12, 2019 - edited

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on December 12, 2019, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in~the lower level of
Hudson Town Hall at 7:00 PM.

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Brackett called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and invited everyone
to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Selectman Marilyn McGrath went to the podium and announced that a
longstanding Member of the Board has decided not to renew her term and
expressed appreciation for all the years of service and dedication to the Town
and confirmed that she would always be welcomed back. Ms. McGrath
presented Maryellen Davis a Certificate of Appreciation signed by all the
Selectmen and a bouquet.of flowers. The sentiment of appreciation was shared
by the Board.

Vice Chair Dearborn read the Preamble into the record, identified as
Attachment A of the Board’s Bylaws, that included the procedure and process
for the meeting, that copies of the Agenda and Application for Rehearing are on
the shelf by the.door, the importance of the 30-day time period as well as
housekeeping items regarding cell phones, smoking and talking.

Clerk Davis took the roll call. Members present were Charlie Brackett
(Regular/Chair), Maryellen Davis (Regular/Clerk), Gary Dearborn
(Regular/Vice Chair), Brian Etienne (Alternate) and Jim Pacocha (Regular).
Also present were Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator and Louise Knee,
Recorder and Marilyn McGrath, Selectman Liaison. Excused was Gary
Daddario (Regular). For the record, Alternate Etienne was appointed to vote.
Ms. McGrath addressed the public and stated that even though she may
participate in the discussions with the Board, she does not vote.

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited [GD1, BB ]
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III. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE
BOARD:
1. Case 165-155 (12-12-19): Keri Demers, 23 Dexter St., Nashua, NH

requests a Special Exception for 77 Derry Street, Hudson, NH to allow
a Dog Daycare and Boarding facility which will have uses of retail
grooming, training, community pet education and kennel/boarding of
dogs (day & overnight). [Map 165, Lot 155-000; Zoned Business(B);
HZO Article VI, §334-23, Special Exceptions, General Requirements].

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record. Mr. Buttrick referenced his Zoning
Determination dated October 24, 2019 and his Staff Report signed December 3,
2019, noted the need for the Special Exception.and that comments were
received from the Fire Chief and the Town Planner.

Robert Buxton, Fire Chief, questioned whether there is a plan for noise control
especially with active businesses on both sides of the proposed facility, the
ventilation requirements and the need for review by the Inspectional Services
Division. Brian Groth, Town Planner, confirmed need for Site Plan amendment
and shared three (3) issues requiring resolution from his preliminary
observations: (1) access/loading as it relates to other uses in the plaza and how
the outdoor play area will affect loading and circulation for the site as a whole;
(2) safety as it relates to (1) and necessary safety precautions around the
outdoor area; and (3) nuisance mitigation — sound and smell — and impact onto
other business in the plaza and abutting cemetery.

Keri Demers introduced herself and stated that she would like to establish a
dog daycare and boarding facility in Hudson and distributed additional
material for the Board to consider regarding sanitation and cleaning product,
“Rescue” that _she would be using, the list of bacteria, viruses, fungi and
mold/mildew it combats as well as the type of flooring she would install,
commercial Polyflor, a poly-safe mosaic flooring that performs better than resin
flooring and is used in animal hospitals.

Ms. Demers stated that the name of her facility is Dewey & Friends, a state of
the art' Dog Daycare and Boarding facility that will also have grooming,
training, retail and pet education inside the building. The kennel aspect is the
overnight and day boarding of dogs. She is in negotiations to rent two (2)
units, Unit A-2A in the front where the retail aspect of her business will be
located and adjoining Unit #A-1D with access to the rear. There will be an
outdoor area for use of eliminations at the rear. It is her hope to expand and
include grooming, training, pet massages, client education and offer dogs and
cats for adoption. Ms. Demers read her application into the record that
addressed the Special Exception criteria. With regards to the concerns of the

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited [GD1, BB ]
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Fire Chief, Ms. Demers stated that the Rescue solution will address the odor,
that she is investigating a HVAC system and that she will monitor the barking.
Ms. Demers stated that she is aware that if ZBA approves the Special
Exception that she then needs to go to the Planning Board

Public testimony opened at 7:17 PM. The following individuals addressed the
Board:

(1) Lisa DiBernardo, 100 Derry Street, stated that she has three (3)
concerns: (a) noise with barking day and night added to the already
existing noise of racing cars and teenagers parked by Auto Zone
playing their music loud; (b) sanitation and waste management; and
(c) traffic as there are already 28,000 cars that go by every day, it is
congested often times backed up to the front of her home, there are
3-6 accidents every day and asked if a traffic light is proposed. Mr.
Brackett noted that the location is proposed to be in‘the mall plaza
next to Auto Zone and not on the mnearby vacant lot and that
appeared to mitigate some of Ms. DiBernardo’s traffic concern.

(2) Robin Lawrence stated that he is the property owner of 100 Derry
Street and is opposed to this project and the noise it will bring.

Being no one else to address the Board, public testimony closed at 7:23 PM.

Ms. Demers stated that the plan is to fence in an area at the back of the
building away from traffic, that she will install special “pee on” grass that is
cleanable, that the poo will be double bagged and placed in the dumpster at
the rear of the building and that the dogs will be screened and excessive
barking dogs will not be allowed.

Public testimony reopened at 7:25 PM. No one addressed the Board.

Ms. McGrathrasked how long dogs would/could be boarded and Ms. Demers
stated that it would be determined on a case-by-case basis and added that it
would generally be to cover the owner’s vacation schedules. Ms. McGrath
asked where the dogs would exercise, play and have access to fresh air while
there, whether during boarding or day care. Ms. Demers responded that the
retail space is-approximately four thousand square feet (4K SF) at the front of
the location and boarding/day care would be in the back area that is
approximately three thousand five hundred square feet (3.5K SF) along with
the outside section and added that it is her plan to add ventilation to the back
space. Ms. McGrath asked about the number of dogs planned and about snow
removal, especially considering that Hudson has received almost two feet (2°) of
snow already this year, and noted that the abutting cemetery is a quiet place
and barking could interfere with a burial service. In response to the number of
dogs Ms. Demers stated that on average it is approximately fifteen to twenty
square feet per dog (15-20 SF) per dog, that the dogs will rotate to the outdoor
section but would be inside the majority of time.

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited [GD1, BB ]
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Mr. Brackett asked about the meeting with the Animal Control Officer and Mr.
Buttrick confirmed that two (2) meetings were held with Jana McMillan, Animal
Control Officer, and the applicant prior to this meeting. Ms. Demers added
that they decided that all animals would not only have to have the core
vaccines for rabies, distemper, leptospirosis and kennel cough but also a
negative stool check every six (6) months and added that most facilities only
require the test annually.

Ms. McGrath asked if the dogs would be crated and Ms. Demers responded
that her facility is a crate-free environment and that beds would be laid out at
night and that there would also be luxury suites available.

Mr. Dearborn asked if there were any hours where a human being would not
be on premise and Ms. Demers responded that there will always be a human
on the premise when the animals are present. Mr. Dearborn asked if that also
applied to the green space outside and asked specifically where the green space
is intended to be located and its dimensions. Mr. Etienne asked if the outdoor
space was included in the lease. Ms. Davis asked if any parking spaces would
need to be eliminated/converted for the outdoor green space. Mr. Etienne
asked if there was a plan for walking the dogs. Ms. Dexter stated that she has
not yet signed a lease but has received verbal agreement that it would not be a
problem to have an outdoor grass area. Ms. Davis noted that there was a letter
in the file authorizing Ms. Demers to pursue the Special Exception but that it
was signed by the Manager, Daniel Gordon, of Hudson Vickerry, LLC, not the
Property Owner. It was also noted that Daniel Gordon signed the application.

Mr. Brackett stated that a‘commitment from the property owner is important.
Mr. Dearborn stated that lease and any lease restrictions would also be
beneficial. Ms. Davis suggested reaching out to other mall neighbors as they
would not have been notified and could possibly have concerns or conflicting
issues. Ms. McGrath stated outdoor space specifics should also be finalized,
that confirmation that NH State Licensing requirements have been met and
how, and askedvif the operation is restricted to only dogs. Ms. Demers
responded that she would like to include cats as part of the rescue & adoption
component of her business. Mr. Brackett suggested that the applicant pursue
the issues raised at this meeting, by the Fire Chief and Town Planner and
present a-succinct plan to the Board. Ms. Demers agreed.

Motion made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Etienne and unanimously
voted 5:0 to continue the hearing to the January meeting (1/23/2020) for the
applicant to meet with the Zoning Administrator and Animal Control Officer
(Jana McMillan) to ascertain that the State regulations are to be met, how to
incorporate any recommendations from the ACO, to get a letter from the
Property Owner that her proposal (including outdoor green space) is authorized
in the lease, to meet with other in-mall neighbors regarding her proposal and
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how to address any of their concerns, to address the concerns from the Fire
Chief and Town Planner and present a succinct plan to the Board.

Ms. McGrath asked Ms. Demers if she has checked out other properties,
possible locations. Ms. Demers stated that she has, that she has been looking
for over a year now.

2. Case 199-027 (12-12-19): Maria Sousa, 63 Pelham Rd., Hudson, NH
requests a Variance to allow the construction of an Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU) with 896 sqft. which exceeds” the 750 sqft.
maximum for ADU’s. [Map 199, Lot 027; Zoned General (G); HZO
Article XIIIA, §334-73.3 H, Accessory Dwelling Units, Provisions].

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record. Mr. Buttrick referenced his Zoning
Determination dated 11/25/2019, his Staff Report signed 12/5/2019 and
stated that the intent is to convert the existing detached garage into an ADU
(Accessory Dwelling Unit) that would be connected to the main house with the
construction of a four-season breezeway and that a variance is needed with
regard to the square footage of the proposed ADU being eight hundred ninety
six square feet (896 SF) when the maximum is seven hundred fifty square feet
(750 SF) for an ADU. Mr. Buttrick noted that duplexes are allowed in the G
(General) Zone and that the lot is 2:259 acres where only one acre is required
and that comments were received from the Town Engineer.

Town engineer, Elvis Dhima, PE, comments provided on 11/26/2019 were: (1)
applicant shall provide an approved septic system design that will handle the
proposed ADU; (2) existing driveway is non-conforming (within building
setback); and (3) applicant shall determine existing well flows and if it can
accommodate the proposed ADU.

Maria Sousa introduced herself as the property owner, noted that she has no
relationship to the developer of the same name, and stated that her daughter is
buying the house and she would like to convert her existing garage into a
dwelling unit where she plans to live. Ms. Sousae stated that it is financially
feasible. to convert the garage into an ADU than build onto the house.
Architectural plans have been prepared by DM Designs.

Ms. Sousa addressed the variance criteria. The information shared included:

1. not contrary to public interest
¢ house will remain a single family structure and not a duplex
e there are already existing ADUs in the neighborhood
2. spirit of Ordinance observed
e there will be no change to the existing characteristics of the house,
it will remain to appear as a single family home
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e the garage is currently detached and a permanent four-season
breezeway will be constructed to connect the house to the ADU
3. substantial justice done
e they have been part of this community for fourteen (14) years and
the granting of this variance will allow them to remain part of the
community for the rest of their lives
e all other ADU requirements will be met
4. will not diminish surrounding property values
e there’s would not be the first ADU in the neighborhood
e it would continue to be a single family home
5. hardship
e it is financially beneficial to them to use the existing garage
e the existing garage is greater than 750 SF
e it would pose an unnecessary hardship to them to not utilize the
existing garage and would not benefit the neighborhood to do
otherwise

Ms. Sousa addressed the Town Engineer’s comments. The following
information was shared: (1) the ADUD would utilize ‘the same existing septic
system, that they would be adding a fourth bedroom to their approved and
installed four-bedroom septic system; (2) according to the well-water people she
contacted, their well produces ten gallons of water per minute (10 gals/min)
and that exceeds the requirement of five gallons per minute (5 gals/min); and
(3) the driveway is where it was when she bought her home fourteen (14) years
ago and there is no plan to change it for the ADU. Mr. Buttrick stated that he
found the Driveway Permit Application that was issued in 1997 and the
driveway was not installed according to that plan.

Public testimony opened at 8:03 PM. Nicole Martin introduced herself as the
daughter who _would be purchasing the home, stated that she just lost her
grandmother to Alzheimer’s and it would bring her peace of mind to have her
mom close by = just across the breezeway — and allow her mom to stay in the
neighborhood. Being no one else to address the Board, public testimony closed
at 8:04 PM.

Ms. McGrath noted that there was no abutter presence and asked Ms.
Sousa if she contacted her neighbors. Ms. Sousa stated that she did speak
and shared the plans with two of her neighbors and they were not opposed and
glad she would be staying in the neighborhood.

Ms. Davis stated that it is logical to keep the existing garage footprint and
hoped the ADU would have wheelchair accessibility. Mr. Dearborn stated that
a hardship would be imposed to downsize the existing garage.
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MMr. e Etienne made the motion to grant the variance as requested and with
no stipulations. Ms. Davis seconded the motion. Mr. Etienne stated that the
garage already exists and the granting of the variance is both fair and fantastic
and embraces the intent of ADUs. Ms. Davis concurred. Mr. Brackett stated
that a hardship would be to reconstruct the garage, that the ADU would be
connected to the home with the construction of the four-season breezeway,
that the spirit of the Ordinance is met and there is no diminution of property
values. Vote was 5:0. Motion passed. Variance granted. The 30-day appeal
period was noted.

IV. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:

There were no requests presented for Board consideration:

V. REVIEW OF MINUTES:
11/14/19 Minutes

Board reviewed the edited version presented and made minor corrections to
pages 2 and 7. Motion made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Ms. Davis and

unanimously voted (5:0) to approve the 11/14/2019 Minutes as edited and
amended.

VI. OTHER: Proposed Zoning Amendments

Mr. Buttrick stated that the Planning Board met and proposed to move three
(3) Zoning Amendments to'Public Hearing: (1) Wetland Conservation Overlay
District; (2) Duplexes; and (3) Industrial Zone Building Height. Draft Zoning
Ordinance amendments and a printout of the presentation made to the
Planning Board were distributed and discussed.

Discussion focused primarily on the Wetland Conservation Overlay District
with a review of the current process, recognition that the ZBA inclusion created
an unnecessary step in the review process and that Conservation Commission
should be the major‘driver and that it was a major strike-out in the Zoning
Ordinance eliminating the need for a Special Exception to requiring a CUP
(Conditional Use Permit) from the Planning Board.

A better definition of Duplexes and the closure of the current loop-hole was

recognized along with the need to standardize the building heights in the
Industrial Zone.

Motion made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Mr. Bartlett and unanimously voted to
adjourn the meeting. The 12/12/2019 ZBA meeting adjourned at 8:50 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
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PACKET: 01/23/2020

ELECTION OF NEW OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2020

Chairman, Charlie Brackett shall address the need to elect new officers for reorganization of the
Board, and shall first ask for a nomination for the position of Chairman.

DRAFT MOTIONS FOR ELECTION OF OFFICERS:

MOTION FOR CHAIRMAN:

I move to nominate to be Chairman.

Second:

If there are no other nominations for this office, the next motion is:

MOTION:

There being no other nominations, I move to close the nominations and to elect

as Chairman by acclamation.

Motion by: Second: Motion carried/failed:

MOTION FOR VICE-CHAIRMAN:

I move to nominate to be Vice-Chairman.

Second:

If there are no other nominations for this office, the next motion is:
MOTION:
There being no other nominations, I move to close the nominations and to elect

as Vice-Chairman by acclamation.

Motion by: Second: Motion carried/failed:




PACKET: 01/23/2020

ELECTION OF NEW OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2020

(CONTINUED)

MOTION FOR CLERK:

I move to nominate to be Clerk.

Second:

If there are no other nominations for this office, the next motion is:

MOTION:
There being no other nominations, I move to close the nominations and to elect

as Clerk by acclamation.

Motion by: Second: Motion carried/failed:
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Proposed deletions in strikethrough, additions in underline & bold

§ 334-14 Building height.
[Amended 3-8-2016 by Amdt. No. 4; 3-16-2017 by Art. No. 3; 2-2-2019 ATM, Art. 04,

adopted 3-12-2019]

No occupiable structure may exceed 38 feet in height in any district, except as provided in
Subsection A below. Height is measured from the average elevation of the finished grade within
five feet of the structure to the highest point of the roof, excluding accessory, unoccupied
protuberances such as antennas, flagpoles and the like. Nonoccupiable structures such as church
spires, steeples, smokestacks, flagpoles, lightpoles and other similar structures may not exceed
100 feet in height in any district, except as provided for in Article VI, Special Exceptions. In all
cases, a nonoccupiable structure shall not be capable of falling or collapsing beyond the bounds
of the property on which it is situated. The maximum heights and special exception conditions
for communications towers, masts and antennas are separately addressed within Article XVI11,
Commercial Wireless Telecommunication, Radio Service and Receive-Only Facilities.

A. In the following described zoning districts/parcels, the maximum allowed occupiable
building height shall be 50 feet, and said maximum height shall be restricted to those
areas of buildings used exclusively for manufacturing, warehouse, distribution and
office space ancillary to said principal uses: Sagamore Industrial Park (IP), located in an
Industrial (1) Zoning District, bordered by Sagamore Bridge Road to the south, the
Merrimack River to the west, the existing General (G) District to the north and the
existing Business (B) District, abutting Lowell Road. (Rte. 3A) to the east, and
including all parcels located within this | Zoning District. The General (G) Zoning
District abutting to the north of the above-described Sagamore IP, and known locally as
the "Friar Property," having frontage off Friars Drive and-161-towel-Road-(Map
209/Let-001). The portion of the General-One (G-1) Zoning District located to the south
of Sagamore Bridge Road and exclusive to the following parcels: Green Meadow Golf
Club, 43 Steele Road (Map 239/Lot 001), 11 Steele Road (Map 234/Lot 005), 2 Friel
Golf Road (Map 234/Lot 001), 267 Lowell Road (Map 234/Lot 035) and 273 Lowell
Road (Map 234/Lot 034). The Industrial (I) Zoning District located along the south
border of Central Street (NH Rte. 111), starting at the westernmost border of this |
District (i.e., just west of Hudson Park Drive), running along said south border of
Central Street to the west border of Sullivan Road and including all parcels located
within this | Zone. The Industrial (1) Zoning District located along the north side of
Derry Street (NH Rte. 102), at the intersection of West Street, and including all parcels
located within this | Zone. The Industrial (1) Zoning District located at 65 River
Road (Map 251-001).
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REVISED DEFINITION OF DUPLEX

Recommendation: Replace current definition of DUPLEX

Current:
8334-6 Definitions
DUPLEX

Proposed:
DUPLEX

A residential principal building with two DWELLING UNITS, separated either vertically or
horizontally, by a fire wall, and with each unit having its own separate entrance.
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Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements

CURRENT: (DELETION IN STRHEFHROUGH)

Zoning District

R-1 R-2 TR B | G G-1

Minimum lot area
(square feet)
With Town water 30,000 43,560 10,000 30,0002 30,000 43,560 87,120
and sewer
Without Town water 43,560 60,000 10,000* 43560 43,560 43,560 87,120
or sewer {43,560-for

. -

family)

PROPOSED: (IN UNDERLINE & BOLD)

Zoning District

R-1 R-2 TR B | G G-1
Minimum lot area
(square feet)
With Town water 30,000 43,5602 10,000 30,0002 30,000 43,5602 87,1202
and sewer
Without Town 43,560 43,5602 10,0001 43560 43,560 43,5602 87,1202

water or sewer

Notes:

1

2

Must obtain proper state/municipal permits.

Multifamily developments with both Town water and sewer shall require 53,560 square feet
of buildable lot area for the building of three attached dwelling units of a multifamily
complex, with each additional dwelling unit requiring a minimum of 5,000 square feet of
additional buildable lot area.

The minimum lot size for a Duplex shall be 50% larger.
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8334-6. Definitions (deletions in strikethrough, additions in underline)

Why?

1. This definition is not necessary with the adoption of the Wetland Conservation
Overlay District.




DRAFT FOR PLANNING BOARD PUBLIC HEARING 1/8/2020

Acrticle IX
Wetland Conservation Overlay District

§ 334-33 Authority and purpose.
The title of this district shall be the Wetlands Conservation Overlay District. This ordinance is

adopted under authority granted pursuant to RSA 674:16, Grant of Power and 674: 21,
Innovative Land Use Controls. All proposed development, removal of vegetation, and alteration
of the land surface within the Wetlands Conservation District is subject to this ordinance.

The purpose of the Wetland Conservation District is to protect the health, safety and general
welfare of the public by promoting both the most appropriate use of land and by protecting
wetland and surface water ecosystems and water quality in accordance with the goals and
objectives of Hudson’s Master Plan.

All proposed development, removal of vegetation, and alteration of the land surface within the
Wetlands Conservation Overlay District is subject to this Article.

The wetlands and buffers in the Town of Hudson are a valuable natural resource requiring
careful management to maintain their usefulness to public health, safety and welfare. The Town
of Hudson finds that wetlands and buffers:

A. Prevent the destruction of, or significant changes to, those wetland areas, related water
bodies and adjoining land which provide flood protection.

B. Protect persons and property against the hazards of flood inundation by ensuring the
continuation of the natural flow patterns of streams and other water- courses.

C. Provide for nutrient attenuation and augmentation of stream flow during dry periods.

D. Preserve and protect important wildlife habitat and maintain ecological balance.

E. Prevent the expenditure of municipal funds for the purposes of providing and/or
maintaining essential services and utilities which might be required as a result of abuse or
inharmonious use of wetlands.

F. Protect the wetlands, watercourses, surface and groundwater supplies and waterbodies of
the Town from degradation.

G. Preserve and enhance those aesthetic values associated with the Wetlands Conservation
Overlay District.

8§ 334-34 Definitions.
Reference shall be made to §334-6 - Definitions of this ordinance for the definition of words and

terms used throughout this Wetland Conservation Overlay District Ordinance.

[The terms below would be added/amended to Article 11, or can remain within this article if it
presents conflicts elsewhere]

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
The standard described in the current of Erosion and Sediment Control Design Handbook

Page 1 of 7
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for Developing Areas of New Hampshire prepared by United States Department of
Agriculture Soil Conservation Services.

BOG
A wetland distinguished by stunted evergreen trees and shrubs, the presence of peat deposits
and/or highly acidic soil and/or water conditions as defined in the New Hampshire Code of
Administrative Rules issued by the New Hampshire Wetlands Board.
[existing definition — not used]

BUFFER
The protected upland areas adjacent to wetlands and surface waters in the Wetlands
Conservation Overlay District.

CERTIFIED SOILS SCIENTIST
A professional soils scientist currently certified by the state of New Hampshire pursuant to
New Hampshire state statutes and licensed to practice in the state.

CERTIFIED WETLANDS SCIENTIST
A person qualified to delineate wetland boundaries and prepare wetland maps who is
currently certified by the State of New Hampshire Board of Natural Scientists, as defined
by RSA 310-A:76, ll-a.

MARSH
A wetland where the vegetation is distinguished by the absence of trees and shrubs and
dominated by soft-stemmed herbaceous plants and other emergent vegetation, such as
grasses, reeds and sedges. The water table is at or above the surface throughout the year but
can fluctuate seasonally.
[existing definition — not used]

POORLY DRAINED SOILS
Soils where the water is removed so slowly that the soil is saturated periodically during the
growing season or remains wet for long periods of time as defined in the United States Soil
Conservation Service Soils Survey of Hillsborough County, Eastern Half (latest edition).

SURFACE WATER
Those portions of waters of the state, as defined by RSA 485-A:2.XIV, which have standing
or flowing water at or on the surface of the ground. This includes, but is not limited to,
perennial and seasonal streams, lakes, ponds, and tidal waters.

SWAMP
A wetland that is dominated by trees and/or shrubs.
[existing definition — not used]

VERY POORLY DRAINED SOILS
Soils where the water is removed so slowly that free water remains at or on the surface
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during most of the growing season as defined in the United States Soil Conservation Service
Soils Survey of Hillsborough County, Eastern Half (latest edition).

WETLAND
Pursuant to RSA 482-A:2.X, an area that is inundated or saturated by surface or
groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal
conditions does support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated
soil conditions.

§334-35 Boundaries
A. The Wetlands Conservation Overlay District includes all of the following:

1. Surface waters.

2. Wetlands of any size.

3. A 50-foot wide buffer around:
a. Wetlands over 500 square feet in area.
b. Wetlands of any size adjacent to surface water.
c. Surface waters.

B. For the purposes of this ordinance, the reference line of all wetlands and surface waters
shall be established by an on-ground delineation performed by a Certified Wetland
Scientist. All wetlands, surface waters, and vernal pools shall be field delineated and
defined by a Certified Wetland Scientist.

C. The Wetland Conservation Overlay District shall not include those wetlands which have
developed as a result of the construction of storm water treatment and/or detention
facilities, agricultural use, waste treatment, or other water dependent structures or uses,
and manmade facilities. In the case of beaver activity, the reference line shall be
determined by those areas that meet the jurisdiction of the NH Department of
Environmental Services.

D. When a boundary of the Wetlands Conservation Overlay District is disputed by either the
Town of Hudson or an applicant, the Conservation Commission, at the applicant’s
expense, may engage an independent certified wetlands scientist to determine the location
of the Wetland Conservation District limit. The delineation shall be consistent with DES
Wetlands Bureau Rules, as amended. The independent Certified Wetland Scientist shall
transmit their findings to the applicant who shall add said findings to the project plan.
This revised plan, showing both wetland delineation boundaries, shall be presented to the
Planning Board who shall make the final determination regarding District boundaries.

E. The entire length of the upland limit of the wetland buffer shall be marked with highly
visible construction tape prior to, and maintained for the full duration of, any
construction-related activities. The applicant may also be required to place a permanent
monument (e.g., iron pin, granite bound) at all points of the lot lines which intersect with
the upland limit of the Wetlands Conservation Overlay District prior to such activities.
These monuments shall be shown on the site plan submitted with the application. The
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applicant may also be required to affix tags to trees or other durable objects (e.g., 4” x 4”
wood posts) at 50 foot intervals along the upland boundary of the Wetlands Conservation
Overlay District, and maintain said tags as needed to provide evidence of the upland side
buffer boundary. Tags shall be obtained from the municipality at the applicant’s cost.

8§ 334-36 Uses within Wetland Conservation District.

A. Permitted uses: The following uses shall be permitted in the Wetland Conservation
District, subject to review by the Conservation Commission and the Planning Board. This
review is intended to assure that best management practices are used to prevent
degradation of the Wetland Conservation District by slope erosion, sedimentation and
chemical and thermal pollution. These uses will not: require the erection or construction
of any structure; alter the natural surface configuration by re-contouring or grading of the
land, involve filling, dredging, or draining of the wetland; change the flow of water;
result in the pollution of the wetlands, surface water, or groundwater; or involve
substantial clearing of vegetation, except for the purposes of agriculture or forest
management as described below.

1. Forest management in the wetland buffer, consistent with best management
practices published by the NH Department of Resources and Economic
Development and UNH Cooperative Extension, or their successors.
2. Agriculture, including grazing, cultivation and harvesting of crops, consistent
with Best Management Wetland Practices published by the NH Department of
Agriculture, Markets and Food or its successor.
3. Passive recreation such as hiking, fishing, hunting on foot, non-motorized
boating. Trails shall have minimal impact on drainage, flora and fauna.
4. Wildlife or fisheries management.
Water supply wells, public and private.
6. Rehabilitation, repair or replacement of stormwater management facilities or other
structures that lawfully existed prior to March __, 2020.

o1

B. Prohibited Uses: Any use that is not expressly permitted in §334-36.A, or by conditional
use in 8334-36.C is prohibited. Prohibited uses that may not be established or expanded
within the Wetlands Conservation Overlay District include, but are not limited to, the
following:

1. Structures, except as provided in 8334-36.C.
2. Salt storage.

Automobile junkyards.

Solid or hazardous waste facilities.

Use of fertilizer on lawns, except lime or wood ash.

Bulk storage or handling of chemicals, petroleum products or hazardous

materials.

7. Sand and gravel excavations.

o gk w
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8. Processing of excavated materials.

9. Impervious surfaces, except as provided in §334-36.C.

10. Activities which result in soil compaction such as parking vehicles or heavy
equipment, except as provided in §334-36.C.

11. Underground tanks.

C. Conditional Uses: Any use not identified as a permitted use listed in §334-36.A is
presumed to impair the wetland functions and values unless proven otherwise by an
applicant as provided below. The following uses may be granted a Conditional Use
Permit by the Planning Board in accordance with §334-37:

1. Accessory structures associated with a legally existing primary structure, provided
the applicant demonstrates that no practicable alternative exists elsewhere on the
lot and outside of the Wetland Conservation Overlay District.

2. Construction of streets, roads, and other access ways, including driveways,
footpaths, bridges, and utilities if essential to the productive use of land beyond
the Wetland Conservation Overlay District. These uses shall be located and
constructed in such a way as to minimize the potential for detrimental impact to
the District and be planned, designed, and constructed in a manner consistent with
applicable State and local standards. Such construction may be permitted within
the District only when no viable alternative is available.

3. Water impoundments for the purposes of creating a water body for wildlife, fire
protection, stormwater management, or recreational use. Construction of
impoundments for on-site detention and/or treatment of stormwater runoff in the
Wetland Conservation Overlay District, provided the Planning Board finds that it
is not practical or possible to locate them outside of the District.

4. Other uses which the applicant is able to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Planning Board that will not significantly interfere with wetland functions and
values, water quality, or wildlife habitat pursuant to the statement of purpose of
this ordinance; or in the alternative, uses that will impact wetlands functions and
values; but, in the opinion of the Planning Board, are not contrary to the public
interest and will result in significant public benefit provided:

a. Compensatory mitigation is provided such that those Wetland
Conservation Overlay District functions and values to be impacted will be
off-set in whole. Such mitigation may be located on or off site. As a guide
to the type and extent of compensatory mitigation considered, reference
shall be made to the New England District Compensatory Mitigation
Guidance, US Army Corps of Engineers, New England District,
Regulatory Division, 7-22010 as amended.

b. The applicant has demonstrated avoidance and minimization to the fullest
extent practical.
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D. Non-Conforming Uses: In addition to Article VIII of the Zoning Ordinance, existing,
non-conforming uses are subject to the following in the Wetland Conservation Overlay
District:

1. Expansion of a non-conforming use or structure may be allowed by the Zoning
Board of Adjustment in the wetland buffer provided that the encroachment upon
the wetland is not increased and review by the Conservation Commission finds
that any potential increased impact upon the wetland functions will be mitigated.

2. Where an existing, non-conforming use or structure within the Wetland
Conservation Overlay District is destroyed or in need of extensive repair, it may
be replaced or rebuilt, provided that the provisions of Article V111 of this chapter
are met.

3. The replaced or rebuilt use shall not have a greater impact on the Wetland
Conservation District than the impact of the original use.

§ 334-37 Conditional Use Permit Criteria

A. The Planning Board shall, in addition to referencing the findings referenced in the
preceding section, consider all relevant facts and information prior to making a decision
on any application for a Conditional Use Permit; find that the proposed project is
consistent with the stated Purpose of this ordinance; and find, that to the extent possible,
the project avoids and minimizes impacts to land situated within the District, including
but not limited to the following:

1. The proposed activity minimizes degradation of land situated within the District
and offsets potential adverse impacts to functions and values of wetlands, surface
waters, and vernal pools including but not limited to their capacity to:

Support fish and wildlife;

Attenuate flooding;

Supply and protect surface and ground water resources;

Remove sediments;

Remove pollutants;

Support wetland vegetation;

Promote public health and safety; and

. Moderate fluctuations in surface water levels.

2. The proposed activity will have no significant negative environmental impact to
abutting or downstream properties and/or hydrologically connected water and/or
wetland resources, including:

a. Increased potential for erosion, siltation, and turbidity of surface waters;

b. Loss of fish and wildlife habitat;

c. Loss of unique habitat having demonstrable natural, scientific, or
educational value;

d. Loss or decrease of beneficial aquatic organisms and wetland plants and
their habitat;

e. Increased danger of flooding and/or transport of pollutants; and

f. Destruction of the economic, aesthetic, recreational, and other public and

S@ w0000
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private uses and values of the wetland to the community.

3. The proposed activity or use cannot practicably be located otherwise on the site to
eliminate or reduce impact to the Wetland Conservation Overlay District.

4. The proposed activity incorporates the use of those Best Management Practices
recommended by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
and/or other State agencies having jurisdiction.

5. All applicable Federal and/or State permit(s) have been received for the proposed
activity in accordance with New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules - Part
Env-Wt 100-800 and Section 404 of the Federal Clean Water Act, as amended.

6. Where applicable, proof of application to all required State and/or Federal
permits.

7. Prior to making a decision on any Conditional Use Permit pursuant to the
Wetland Conservation Overlay District, the Planning Board shall receive a written
comment from the Conservation Commission. The Conservation Commission
may recommend the Planning Board impose conditions of approval is deemed
necessary to mitigate the potential for adverse effects of the proposed activity or
use.

B. Application requirements for this Conditional Use Permit are set forth in §276 —
Administrative Requirements and Definitions.

§ 334-38 [Reserved]
§ 334-39 [Reserved]
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date:  January 23, 2020 1), "\(

[ =152

[ L

Case 134-025 (09/24/09): 35 Hazelwood Road release of $2,500 bond as a requirement of ZBA 9/24/09
NOD stipulations.

Address: 35 Hazelwood Road
Zoning district: Residential One (R-1)

Summary:
Town (ZBA) Staff has received request from other Town Dept for release of the Bond (10 yrs).

There has been complete compliance with the ZBA NOD (and stipulations), and all the
supporting documentation is summarized below. It appears the owner is attempting to redesign
the current septic system to handle more bedrooms, as they have purchased the adjacent property
and merged it into the existing parcel to increase the lot loading capacity for effluent etc.

I would recommend a motion from the Board to release the Bond.

Property description:

This is an existing developed lot of record recently merged (5/17/19) with #33 Hazelwood Rd, for
a total of 0.68 Acres (1.0 Acres required) and 177.033ft of frontage (120ft required). The existing
structure appears to satisfy all required building setbacks.

In-House review/comments:
N/A

HISTORY:
ZBA: 9/24/09 ZBA Notice of Decision (with stipulations)

Attachments:

“A” 9/24/09 ZBA Notice of Decision.

“B” 9/24/09 ZBA mtg minutes.

“C” Pre lot merger (GIS).

“D” 05/17/19 lot merger official recorded plan.
“E” 01/15/19 Septic system evaluation and report.
“F» 12/27/19 Engineering Dept email.
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Town of Hudson

Zofitg Board of Adjustment

Decision to Grant a Use Variance

ff-‘ths: Huttsrm Zoming: Bqdrd eaf Adgustment,

with the foﬂowmg smi;}ui a.f}@;n,

1. Septic systém shall be- pumpf:d every odd-tnambered vear, with,
the receipt filed in the property folder in Town Hall

2. I septm system faﬁs it-shall be replaced with a system that is
_appropnate to. a house ha&mg four bedrooms or to the
maximunload of the land, whichever is lower.

3. The Qmperty owner shall post.a ‘bond with the Town for ten
yéars in the amount of $2,500.00 to cover the cost of any

expenises oceurred as the result of failure 16 comply with thege ——
stipulations. P Y
’ { g*% \
"2\4&5 Y Vi



P

4. Pmpertv owner shaﬂ have septic systemn tested by a third-party
seplic s :meessed by the Town Health Officer

resxdem‘;e..

the pnbhc mimates

Zoning Adminisuatior
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT = Meeting Minutes
September24,2009

Chalrman Seabury declared that the decision- having been four Votes 10 approve the
request for a-one-véar exferision of an un-activated Area Variance, and one vote 1o deny
the requiest, the-motion had camied.

M8, Davis statéd for the record that she hdd voted fo deny the requiest becduse she did et
feel that the applicant et the ritérin for o Area Vatance, there: were no special
Ci}ndmms on the propexty; the lots were very small, and she félt the lgts being ereated,
wereg' non~conformmg and there conld bave been. s beiteralternative. {Ms. Davis noted
thit this was the same- way she’ fiad voted one yiar prior,)

4, Case’134-025(924/09): Evic Van Singel, lodymac Mortgage Services, One West’
Bank, 2900 Esperanza Crossing, Third Floor; Austin, TX; requests the following:

A. An Eqﬁiﬁbﬁei‘é’ziver'w allow the:existing 2,766 square-foot.dwelling
o' retmain for property located at33 Hazelwood Road; Hudsen, NH. A
vatianee granted 111994 stipulated that the-house shall be Jimited to
two bedrooms and 3 makimem of i:_,_;i_}f){} square feet of living spice
excluding garagé and porches; this fequest asks that the excessive as-
built size be aliowed with a provision that occupancy shall be limited
1o 8 maximum of four residents. [Map 134, Lot 025, Zoned R-1, HZO

Article VII, Section 33429, Extension or enlargemient of non-

conforming tises.]

B. A Use Variatice'to chiange the previously granted variance, which had
a stipulation that fhe house on propénty Iocated 4t 35 Hazelwood Road,
Hudson, WH, shall ‘be limited to-two bedrooms and a maximim of
1,000 square feet of living space excluding garage and . pore ches, o
allew the existing 2,?66 square~foat dwelling with a provision that
occupancy shallbe: {imited to-a maximum of four residents. [Map 134,
Liots 025, Zoned R-1, HZG Anicle VI, Section 334-29, Extension or
enldrgessient of non-conforming uses]

Clerk Martin réad aloud the'posted notice 4s dbove.

Prior-io hearing the ¢ase, Chairman Seabuiey declared Part A of the'¢ase. the request for an
Equitable Waiver; to be moot. He explained that he had suggested that an Equitable Waiver
also be requested when the request for'a Use Varlance was received, but that it ‘had since
been su\mested that an’ Fquhable Waiver would not be appropriaie in this case because the
Board was nst,at_r{hﬁme__d to change itsown stipulations by that method.

Hudson Zamng Board of Adjustment ' ge']




. HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
September 24, 2009

Chaitman Seabury asked - who was present that wished 1o speak in favor with regard to the
application.

B. Disciision with regard fo the Use Varinnce:

Attomney John J. Ratigan, representing the applicants, addressed the Board, stating that his
clients, Ms. Margery Harrls and Mr Bruce Atwood were present af the meeting:

Atforiey Ratigan stated. that & Wetland Specml Etcepnon was- ongmaiiv ﬁranzaz:i for ﬁ*xe:
property located at 35 Hazelwood Reazi on March 10, 1994,

Attomey Ratigan also stated: that, at the-me. thé Consénrvation Comimission aut,vemd a
supulatmn that there should be no niorg than two-bedrooms. and which limited the square
footage 1o.a maximum of 1,000 square feet af hamg space; exclazdmtz the garage and: pﬂi‘ﬁhﬁ‘?

Atroraey: Raxigan commented: thata suceessioreof OWners, over a penod of thelast 10 years
: riceived pérrmits to build substantially more than 1 &GE} square feet. He algo wmmemed tizat
‘the: w;}nc syste ot the property was only su:!able 45 -adcomimodaie 2 Go-bedrooin

dwelling:

Attomey Ratigan stated that upon doing resvarch into the title, his clients had come across
the old Weiland Sp@:cmi Eaceprtu:m He further stated thal’ thm; were concerned dhat there
ight be difficulries with the rc»»ﬁie of the: property: because of the snpt,laimp that limited the
‘square footage 1o @ maximum of 1:000 square fest

e I e il

Aftorngy Ratigin stated that the applicanis would be heappy to accept a stipulation stating that
o more than four.ocenparts would live in the home,

Chairman Seabury read aloud: o letter duted September 14, 2009, addressed 1o the Zoning
Board of Adjustment, from Me: Janos Kovacs, Real Esfate Advisor summarized as followss

[ Frarve hesiyosked to drawupon my experience ay areal ustare hrokér 1o
affer @ opiviton aloul whether the valne of properties surrownding the 33
Hazétwond Brive, Hudson: NH, properiy will be diminished if a-variance
iv granted without the: existing: square fbot 'K‘tr:ff:fzszf Limitation that
burdens the properns. or i thar condilion s otherwive released, or

refeased and a condition is substitnted in ity place: fﬁm{ limits the number
of occupants 16 the exisiing sepiic capacily,

VHU’&SOH—ZZ(}!ﬁﬁg. Board of Adjustinient 7 o | Page 12




HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
September 24, 2009

1 have Beex inthe edd estate: E:mkfrage profesgion for over # ﬂ‘ezn yedrs,
and I'have avery good understanding of the circumstances and condmom
thai can influence property vahies. One of the E):ggész depressing cffects
on Fesidemial PrOperty; valaes con come from 4 hove that smn&
wHoccipied fora considerable pericd of time and that is nof maintainéd 1o
the standards that-iné would expect of an occupied hovie.

It is my wderstanding that the 33 Huzelwood Road properiy hus been
HRGET upzed’ for pears, even f}zongh it in Imei} neﬂmbr}r}waa {; #hie
Board grants the reguested relief of i’:ﬁ‘mg fhé square jaerage Innitarion
that presently exists on.the property; it is my opinion that this relief will
riot have the effecrof diminishing the yalue of surrounding propeities. Th
fuet, if ahis relisf allows the property lo be transferrid ot of the bank’s
ovenership 4o new owners, swuch as. Mr. Atwood and Ms. Flarvis, their
orcupancy dnd mainterance: of the home will enhorice the values of
surmz;imf ing pr&perf'_ié;&

Chairimian Seabury also:read alovda }etter dated September 19, 2009, addressed 1o the
Zaning Board of Adjustient. from’ Mt ‘Fdward Duffett, an abwier; as. suminarized 43
follows:

R A e AT it 55

i 1

{ met the folksywho are Iriving 1o buy the properiy.

They seensed like nice folks and thot they wanted to do fhe right thing-wirh
the fand: Theyware concerned abour the averddl envivonmient.

I have mixed feelings as I do nol want 1 sée ar empty-house sitting there,
hur at the same time,. the house sifs in-a very critical areq.as it relutes 10
the pond,  There i&-dmb‘zage' right in, ;}arf'c:—;”*he properiy.-and there is.a
strecm that leads into the pond on the other side of The fzre fane. This spoi
will hevritical diiring our monthly water sa:np:’znz i z__zgprmea

Fanrinahle 1o tttend Your megkng on Seplember 24, 2009 bur [ Bave the
Joliswing concerns.

Whai is the methedsm tharwill be used to enstwe 1hor no more the four
people live in the hotse? Whoawill monitor fhal not more them forur people

live inthe house? Whiat will happer i mare than four people are found ta
he living in the house? [s there o fine? Iy the Rouse condemned? What
could be dore?

Hudson Zoming Board of Adjustment
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
September 24,2009

ﬁ If it is approved, add something that says ihat the sepiic lank in pumped
“X" times o year ond ithe leach. field is checked every "X years und
jdentify who will be.responsible for ensuring thet this is done.

Ifhe Jedch field fuils, who will be y_'eﬁpc}nsféfie Jor the resultant dumages?
Wil the town be responsible for the resultant domiages if the-hone owners
are unable 10 také caré of the domdges?

The: big questions is how did this happén? And. who was asleey.ai the
wheel silien ihis house was heing built?” How do we prevent ihis from
huppening in the future?

Aftorney Ratigan noted that he had distribuited a two-page docurient to the Board signed by

Mr. Mitchell Albanese and Ms Mary Joyee, abutters, expressing. favordble:
recommendations,

Chairman Seabury asked if there were anvone else present who wished tw speak in favor
with régard to the applicition,

Ms. Margery Hairis, the applicant, addressed:the Board, stating that the problems with thi
property went back at least 20 years.

Ms. Harrs stated that the:original ewner, Gerard Bergeron, was granfed a Wetland Special
Exception from the Zoning Board of Adjustmention March 10, 1994, She further stated
that one of ‘the-stipulations limited the Total sumber. of bedrooms not o execed two and
lirnited the maximum li¥ihg drea to 1,000 square feet.

Ms. Harris said that the prévious ovher hiad obiained the necessary permits. 1o effectively
increase the size of his house by finishing 6ff'a spacious sttic, as well ag dn ¢ixclosed porch,.
resulting in a house whose 1ax assessment card now indicates 2,766 square féet of finished:
living space. The house is-therefore in violation of the 1,000 square foot restriction of the

original approval, presenting 2 legal dilesnma fo any funwre owner of this heme.

vty e 1 4 =

Chatrman Seabury asked if there were anyone glse present who wished 1o speek in favor
with regard to-the apphication. ‘No one else carhe forward.

Chairman Seabury asked if there were anyone present wheo wished .io:'s'pe'z_ak in opposition
or neutatly With regard (0 the applicanon.

i3
3
3
B
h

_ Mr. Alfred Langguth, 31 Hazelwood Drive, an abuiter, addressed the Board, stating that be
! wa there to speak’ neutrally with regard to' the application. He said that he had attended

Page 14
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HUDSONZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
September 24, 2009

many ZBA teétings oveér the years regarding the property and he was concerned that the
septic system from the oversized home ‘might overflow into Robinson Pond.

Chairman Seabury asked if there ‘were any menibers of the Roard who had questions or
TOmments.

Ms. Davis asked Mr. Dleksak if he knéw whai building activity had been happening on the
property in 2005, Mr. Oleksak replied that-the previous owner, Mr. Gerald Bizzaro, had
finishizd the kitchen and the bathroom, and had installed « hea*:mg system. Mr. Oleksak
further rupkcd that he informed Mr. Bizzarro. thar the room abovc thé: garsge, the Jait above.
the garage, 45 well 48 the porch {which were not mduded in thie: allowable living Space)
cold pot be- hmshed. Hé said that at the time of lnspection for 4 Cemﬁi_catg of Octiipancy,
he walked through the home and the door o the garage was €losed and it appeared. that
only 1100 square feet was finished at the (me. Mr. Oleksak commented that any waik
done after May of 2006, was done without ihe fown's knowledge. '

i

£ TR

M. Davis eomimented that thie town had o centrol over people deing “work™ inside their
awn hoing,” She further ¢ommenied that the town could het go into a'privaie citizen's home
: and police 1. Ms, Davis also nicted that a perstn could have ove big party-on a.weekend
thavcould max gut a sépric sysem.

1 Artomey Ratigan read aloud a portion of the Application for a Use ' Variance as summarized

a8 follows:

1. The zoning reswiction of the dited pridinance(s) interferes: with ??z‘.é.
PEAETS reas’ﬁnaﬁfo use of the property becetise the hoise.os bidlt hag
almost 2.800 square feer-of living space, Removal of the, extra area would

be expestsive and swerstefid, |

2. Nofair and substaniial eic.?zfmsth exists benween the general purpases a;:}"
the 7 ouing Ordinance and the: specific restriction(s) on. the. property
because a-tiving areq restricion only vzdzmaz{}f profects the dwo-bedroom
septic system; - Our proposed occrpuncy fimit directh protects the seplic
spstem. vefleciing tHe'original intent.of the ZBA;

S

The varionce would not injure the public or privafe rights: of others
hecause ii affects only the inferior of the dwelling. not the jootprivi which
iy cdrevly in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Hudson .'Zanhg Board of Adjustment
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
September 24, 2009

4 No diminmzien in the vahie of surrounding properties woldd bceur becanse
& larger aud wiore useful house iv more valuable, which iierégses fhe
vale of Sarrosinding properties.

Ay

The propused use: veould bé compatible-with the spirit of the. ordinance
becunse it ditectiv profecis the. sepfic systen,

6. The pmpa,s‘eff use will nor-be: ctntrary fo i ?35'1'53 interest hecanse a
profected sepric sysiem Tk less tikely 1o leak into Robikson Pond.

7. Granting the variance would do subistambial fustice becoise the present
owner obtained the house throngh foreclosure andwas not responsible for
e enlareed Iiving area.

Chaitrnan Seabury noted that he was concerned that the town would not be able to-enforce the
residential resuiction:

Aftorney Ratipan suggested that the applicant put up @ bond. He further stated that, if the
applicant did not Tollaw ihe town’s Tostructions, then meney could be taken from that bond.

Mr. Pactcha asked if the' bond would be-part of the package: if the property were 1o sell.
Attorney Ratigan 1’@;}1&:&5' that it could be parf of the title, which would notify: any future
potential owners of the bond.

M. Davis commierited that there were othex lots in the néighiborkood that hiad compdrable sized
fots with three and four bedrooms:

Attorney Ratigan mentioned that those Jots may have larger septic systems:
Ms. Davis asked Mr. Oleksak if there-was any way to put a reminder in the system lo ensure
that the ‘septic system was pomped every year of two and that the applicam would be required

16 pravide proofof that.

¥Mr. Pitre commented {hat he T8l there was no Wav to kesp track of the activity inside the
home,

Chairman Seabury asked if there were anvone else presentwho wished to speak ta faver with
regard 1o the apphicarion for thesecond and final time: No one elsé came forward.

Hudson Zoning



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADFUSTMENT ~ Meeting Minutes
Septerber 24,2009

Chairman Seabury. asked'if thers were anyone ¢lse present who wishied 10 speak in opposition
or peitrally with regard io the' application for the second and final time. No one else came
forward,

c Chaitman Seabury declared the matter before the Board.
Mr. Oleksak-suggested that the applicant hive 4 new septic system Jestgnéd wunder ciurrent
standards and keep iton file.

Ms. Davis made 2 métion 1o appmwc the Tequest Tor a Use Varanee with -the following
sﬁpuiatmns

. The pioperty owner will have the’ ,bepiic system pumped-¢very pd year with the
receipt filed in the property folder in the Town Hall.

2. Ifthe septic system fails; it shall be replaced with a systemn thast 15 appropiiate to-a

8 house having four bedrooms orfo the maximum lead of the land = whichever is
dower,
f 3. The property owher will posta bond with the Town of CHirdson for 10 vears in the
; ‘amount of: $2:500. QG 10 coVer any €xpenses incurred as a result of Tailtre ta

comply with these stipulations.

4. The properiyowner will have the:septie system msg:«ecf.\,éetebted by third party

‘designer witnessed by the town health officer every 3years 0 ensure proper
function.

S, Anyviolation of thése stipulations will result inthe revocation of the Certificate.
of Qecupancy.

6. Thatthe house is to femain ay a two-bédroom single-family residence.

Mr. Pacocha seconded the motion,

M& Da ris, speaking on her motion, stated that she felt the case was one of the hardest cases she.
had ever heazd, because it had both prosand consand it-was tough to protect the abutiers as well
asthe appiiuam Ms. Davis also said she felt rhat the decision along with the noted stipulations

" ‘would protect the ZBA’S original Tntent, it was in, tha qpmi of the erdmarn,e it would be an
i s EXPENSIVE hurden toretrofit the dwelling, and granting the request wounld-do substantial justice W0
: the applicant.
Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustme_x{i Page 17
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - Meeting Minutes
September 24, 2009

Mr. Pacochia, speaking on hix- motion, stated that He agreed with Ms. Davis” commentary
and the proposed use would net be contrary fo the pablic’s interest.

VOTE:  Chairman Seabury asked the Clerk ta poll the Board on the miction:to approve the
réquiest for a-Use Variance with thie noted stipulations; and 10 record the members™
votesy which were as follows:

Ms. Davis To spprove
Mr. Pacocha To approve
Mr! Pitre To approve
Ms, Shuman To approve
Mr. Seabuiy To deiiy

Chajoyian Seabury declared that the declsion baving been:four votesto approve the request for'a
Use Variante, and-one voie to deny the request. the-motion had carried,
IV. OTHERBUSINESS

Chiimyan Seabufy stated that there was an upeoming case schediled o B¢ heard on

October 7, 2009; regarding 8 Derry Lane, Budson; NH.  He further stated -thet the
propérty owner ad requested that the Board perform a site-walk prior to the meeting.

M. Oleksak stated that-he agreedawith the property twner's réquest.

The Board collecrively decided 1o perform the site-walk on Monday, Seprember 28,
2009, at 6:00pm,

Chairman Sesbury stated. thet the request for a re-hearing regarding 49 Bums Hill Road
would he discussed at the October 8, 2009, mecting. due to the faet that this mesting had
already gone past the curfew.
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Register of Deeds, Hillsborough County

fFEST [0, 501
SURCHARGE: &0
| CASH: —

APPLICATION TO MERGE LOTS FOR TAX ASSESSMENT AND LAND USE
PURPOSES

TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

The undersigned, _Margery Harris & Bruce Atwood (type or print name here)
is / are the owner(s) of lots or parcels shown on the Town Tax Maps as follows:

TexMsp_134 Lot 24 .
TaxMap 134 Lot_og
Tax Map Lot

The undersigned requests that the Town of Hudson Planning Board combine the above described
parcels or lots into one parcel or one Iot to be known as, Tax Map 134 ,Lot_og_fortax
‘asgessment, and Iand use: purposes.

The undersigned acknowledges and agrees that the merged lots or parcels shall be shown'as a
single lot or single parcel on the Town Tax map and shall be one lot or one parcel for land use
purposes, The Town of Hudson will assess the merged lots or merged parcels as a single lot or a
single parcel.

If at-any time the undersigned, or its heirs, legatees, successors and assigns of the undersigned
wish to subdivide the merged lot or merged parcel, subdivision approval must be obtained from
the Town of Hudsen Planning Board under the Town of Hudson Subdivision of Land
Regolations,

The undersigned agrees that the approval of this application shall be filed at the expense of the
undersigned in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds.

Dated this 3] _aayof_/lareh ,2019
QMW %M (S1GN HERE) :ﬁ'\)v\-ﬂl MGN HERE)
LANDOWNER ~/

Margery Harris Bruce Atwood
{ITYPEOR PRINT NAME) (FYPEOR PRINT NAME)

This application for the merger of lots for tax assessment and land use purposesis
approved by action of the Town of Hudson Planning Board. This application shall be
recorded in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds.

Dated this Imayof- n’btbvjm 20 19,

Town of Hudson, NH Planning Board

%f mall
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BAILEY ASSOCIATES,

@ BRYAN |-

LEGEND STONEWALL
# & REBAR FND/SET 4 TEMPORARY BENCHMARK COEOOOm PLAN REFERENCES
O REBAR TO BE SET @ PERMANENT BENCHMARK & SEWER MAN HOLE ~ TREELINE 1. PLAN OF LAND SHOWING WOCDCREST PARK IN HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE, DATED APRIL 1959,
& @ DRILL HOLE FND/SET B WETLAND FLAG © DRAIM MAN HOLE AS PREPARED BY ROBERT W. THORNDIKE, AND RECORDED AS H.C.R.D. PLAN #1725,
® W CONCRETE BND.FND/SET sl WETLAND @ wELL WETLAND 2. PLAN OF LAND, WOODCREST PARK', DATED FEBRUARY 1968, AS PREPARED BY A E. MAYNARD,
0 CONC.BMD. T0 BE SEY [} TREE STUMP FOUND XL HYDRANT —_ . = = AND RECORDED AT H.C.R.D. AS PLAN #3782
& ® GRANITE BND, FND/SET & EXISTING WATER .
WATER SHUTGFF 3. PLAN OF LAND, WOODCREST PARK', DATED FEBRUARY1968, LAST REVISED 12/28/1973, AS
; g}gﬁé ERSE'I?JNFE.DSUEI?D g ?Eg?sjﬁm’" TEST BY aaTe vaLvE — SE“"‘FR P r"“Ef FREPARED BY AE. MATNARD, AND RECORDED AT H.C.R.D. AS PLAN #5146
) G 4, SUBDIVISION PLAN, WOODCREST PARK, HUDSON, MNH, DATED FEBRUARY 1973 AS PREPARED
2 IRON ROD FOUND DECIDUOUS TREE £ CATCH BASH L BY A SON, INC, AS PECORDED AS H.CR.D. PLAN #6367
® IRON PIPE FOUND T, UTILITY POLE EXISTING STORM DRAIN LLAN K. SWANSON, INC, D
# @ SPIKE FND/SET CONIFEROUS TREE & LIGHT POLE —_—D—0— 5. PLAN SHQWING WOODCREST PARK, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE, SURYVEYED FOR WOODCREST
A A MAGNAIL {PK) FND/SET 225 SOIL TYPE —— = — ¢ GUY ANCHOR BUILDING SETBACK LINE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY., DATED JANUARY 1973, AS PREPARED BY ALUAN H SWANSON, INC.
A & HUB & TACK FND/SET EDGE OF GRAVEL DRIVE < + wrn « e+ —_— e — = AND RECGRDED AS M,C.RD. PLAN #7139
6. CERTIFIED BUILDING LOCATION PLAN, PREPARED FOR BRUCE ATWOQD, DATED AUGUST 2008,
) AS PREPARED BY THIS OFFICE, AND ON FILE AT THE TOWN OF HUDSON SLANNING OFFICE,
E GENERAL NOTES
s S g, 1. OWNERS OF RECORD:
= s - BRUCE C. ATWODE
] g~ MARGERY F. HARRIS
2 o & 35 HAZELWOOD RD.
i [ & L HUDSON, NH 03051
)
2k 0. @ TAX MAP 134 LOT 26 BK. 8156 PG, 2202, BK. 85424 PG. 2655, BK. 9169 PG. 2622
= .
= £ 5 ey oty IRUSIEE 2. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE BOUNDARY FOR TAX MAP 134 LOT 25, AFTER
xr e =4 37 HAZELWOOS KD TOWN-APEROVED LOT MERGER WITH LOT 24 LOCATED AT 35 HAZELWOOD ROAD, IN HUDSON NH.
5/8° RES -5 HIGH e . SEE NOTICE OF DECISION BY THE TOWN OF HUDSON, DATED 17 MAY, 2019 AND RECORDED AT
: MO B ou 403?;5;155 : THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS BOGK 9169 PG. 2522 FOR LOT MERGER.
{ END RETANMG ) s / / / 3. AFIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED ON AUGUST 10, 2009, AND ADDITIONAL SURVEY DURING
£ WAL HECEMBER OF 2013, AND MARCH 2019,
: /e & woooew 4. THE PARCEL IS ZOMED R-1. FRONT SETBACK = 30 FT. SIDE/REAR SETBACK = 15 FT.
i ] £3 — STOCKADE FENCE 5. WETLAND STRUCTURAL BUFFER: 50 FT. SEPTIC WETLAND BUFFER: 100 FT. (WELL DRAINED).
! = & _ 15755 MINIMUM FRONTAGE: 120 FT. MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 1 ACRE
SURVEY DATUM 3 i ~BEGIN & ~az-s me .
UP 150713 PSHH v e FeneE N 903w 2 = S o 6+
SURVEY BASE REFERENCE 1S ORIENTED TO MAGNETIC = O - 2 - 2 ]
NORTH, BASED CN PLAN REFERENCE #2. e T g PLAN CERTIFICATIONS
RETANNG warl | 1T g L L HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY AND SURVEY PLAT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR THOSE
VERTICAL BENCHMARK OR REFERENCE UTILIZED: " o : 2 o= ® IR T HGH / UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION.
APPROXIMATE USGS, BASED ON ACTUAL WATER ELEVATION TAX MAP 134 LOT 21 [
LORI L., GIOLA o r— ,’ i ! T CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY PLAT IS NOT A SUBDIVISION PURSUANT TO THIS TITLE AND
MARY K. JOYCE e TE . s i THAT THE LINES OF $TREETS AND WAYS SHOWN ARE THOSE OF PUBLIC OR PRIVATE
SPECIAL PARCEL NOTE 38 HAZELWOOD RD. DRIVEWAY ! f - EXISTING STRué o N STREETS OR WAYS ALREADY ESTABLISHED AND THAT NO NEW WAYS ARE SHOWN,
i. A PORTION OF THE PARCEL, FORMERLY IDENTIFIED AS HUDSON, NH 03051 T N TURE ;\_\ ','
HUDSGN TAX MAP 134 LGT 24 1S LOCATED WHERE A FORMER H.C.R.D. BK_.T983 PG.0108 ! ! { 35 50,0 [ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE FILED A COPY OF THIS PLAN WITH THE PLANNING BOARD
ROAD RIGHT OF WAY WAS SHOWN ON AN EARLY SUBDIVISION E] f -0 OF HUDSON IN ACCORDANCE WITH RSA 676:18 (IV)
OF "WOODCREST PARK," DATED APRIL 195% RECORDED AS - F X {
H.C.R.D. PLAN #1725, (PLAN REF #1.) = - @ ! | AN 1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF A
2. A SUBDIVISION OF LAND, A PORTION OF WHICH 15 CURRENT — @ [P { w | - THEQDOLITE / EDM SURVEY PERFORMED ON THE GROUND AND UNDER MY DIRECT
DAY TAX MAP 134 LOT 23, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN @ ,' 5 NLOT62'06'E SUPERVISION IN DECEMBER 2013, AND THAT THE ADJUSTED ERROR OF CLOSURE IS NOT
SUBDIVISION PLAN, WOOBCREST PARK, HUDSON, NH, DATED - <T W J’ 1_?]‘&-?-31 £ oLy GREATER THAN 1 PART IN 15,000. EVERY REASOMABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO
FEBRUARY 1973 AS PREPARED BY ALLAN H. SWANSON, INC, O i i TAX MAP 134 LOT 25 4 N ) PROPERLY ESTABLISH THE BOUNDARIES OF THE SUBJECT TRACT. THIS CERTIFICATION
A5 RECORDED AS H.C.R.D. PLAN #5367, SHOWS THE "ANCIENT | . MARGERY F. HARRIS ,l' DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY GUARANTEE OF TITLE.
§L % ‘gé. UPSEBNr:;FiUJURE BEACH ACCESS WAS STRRL IN @ i ! / BRUCE €. ATWOOD ',, <y
- - 3 TAX MAP 134 LOT 22 e ) ! 35 HAZELWOOD RD. 3
3. THE PLAN "PLAN SHOWING WOODCREST PARK, HUDSON, NEW WILLIAM R. MARCGTTE 0.0 o, ; HUDSON, NH 03051 = DATE; CRAIG T. BAILEY, LL.S. #1001
HAMPSHIRE, SURVED FOR WOODCREST DEVELOPMENT NICOLLE ©. MARGOTTE R T H.G.R.D, BK,8156 £6.2202
COMPANY* DATED JANUARY 1973, LAST REVISED 12/28/1973, 36 HAZELWOOD RO, : CH DATE REVISION INITIALS
ASPREPARED BY ALLAM H. SWANSON, ING. AND RECORDED HUDSON, NH 03051 Y
AT H.C.RD. PLAN #7199 (PLAN REF# 5,) SHOWS AN APPARENT HCRD. BRBO0Z 96, 1117
RECONFIGURATION, POSSIBLE DISCONTINUANCE, OF THE - : 12 REF 37 HIGH wrcaPHSZS
THEN EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY INTO THE CURRENT e ! TAX MAzgerg §4FlL0T 25 -
CONFIGURATION OF TAX MAP 124 LOT 23. THIS PLAN BEGINS 50.0° ~ : o 1 % Tl CoNGRE PATIO i
THE "RESERVED BEACH AREA" AND "RESERVED 25' FIRE LANE ) —————t i < 7 1TIPF " HIGH
LANGUAGE. T f‘ r R L =
4. THE DEEDS OF LOTS CREATED IN THE SUBBIVISION _ e e Y -
"WOODCREST PARK™ PRICR TC JANUARY 1573 MAY NOT MAKE > ! SEE SPECIAL PaRcRL notE 53 ; ~ DATE 05/23/201% JOB No. 2581
REFERENCE T ANY BEACH RIGHTS ACCESS, AND LOTS : ¥ | ) DRAWN BY ; CTB
CREATED AFTER JANUARY 1973 MAY MAKE REFERENCE TO - ! RESERVED 25" FIRE LANE = 7 NAZOTOD'E =3 ACBRE
BEACH ACCESS. SEE M.C,R.D, BK. 2282 PG.77 FOR THE = — a 32.30' -3 SCALE ;1" =200 2 10 8 2 o
CONVEYANCE OF THE REMAINING UNSOLD LOTS BY FLANAGAN ‘e e, 58670938 (TIE LINE ONLY) 1’-‘) s Sw— |
AND TAMPOSI TO ROSENTHAL ASSOCIATES, DATED MARCH P Pregecs I =y
7TH 1973, FOR CLARIFICATION OF LOTS UNDER COMMON N 06" e T N g
DWNERSHIP PRIOR TO THE RESUBDIVSION WHICH RESULTED . ; b TAX MAP 134 LOT 25
IN THE CREATION OF THE "BEACH LOT* NOW KNOWN AS TAX Cumenr g, —
MAP 134 LOT 24. SEE H.G.R.0. BK. 2282 PG.77 FOR ORIGINAL : L A 0T T e/ ’ .
LANGUAGE REFERING TO BEACH ACCESS RIGHTS AND A i L e E;lifm:'? TRAvEy Ve BO{]—NDARY PLAN .
FUTURE HOMEQWNERS ASSOCIATION. 7 z SEE specing me i i L0 SRave, e PREPARED FOR BRUCE ATWOOD AND MARGERY HARRIS
S— “LE ST OCKTIEN G T AL el LAND LOCATED AT 35 BAZELWOOD RD. HUDSON NH
: % Ao By HESTE
ELEV-219 26 s K - Y—Z“S SHOwH HE R, 1725,?;4_5,\—1959"4— PROPERTY OWNER:  BRUCE C. ATWOOD DEED: BK. BIS6 PG. 2202
PK NAIL SET IN U POLE / oy , & / MARGERY F. HARRIS BK. 8524 PG. 7655
. X of / 35 HAZELWOOD RO. BK. 1969 PG. 2522
. A7 SE, /- HUDSON, NH 03051
- \ SEE oyl
. . &
v SPECIAL 85 DATE OF PLAN:  MAY, 2019
PARCEL (o8 Vs
o 2
. 1 NOTES '3 y
&' CBF 1.1' HIGH NHHE. [l T 1 Vi P X
N43°3124°E
AN I y rag's BRYAN L. BAILEY ASSOCIATES, INC.
° _1 . .
UP 160412 PSKH > “fa -~ {TIE LINE ONLY)
N TURNING POINT
5/8° RBS 0.6° HIGH N e ; "
N \HDES SHORELAND LAND SURVEYOQRS & LAND PLANNERS
B CH. § REFERENCE UINE 1
1 _Séstirsse ; e e 217 Cotten Hill Road
TAX MAP 134 LOT 23 ~ s Gilford, NH 03249
&' GBF 2.0' HICH ADELE M. LANGGUTH, TRUSTEE - 300 E &
UP 11172 "ADELE M. LANGGUTH 2000 REVOCABLE A3’ KBS 0.4 HIGH - " \ @ = Ph 603-528-3734
_\ TRUST" '\\ e e} § www.bailey-assaciates.com
208 31 HAZELWOOD RD. 5/8° RBS 0.2 HIGH .
* HUOSON, NH 03051, : : sire UBOUT 5D
H.CAD. BILE519 PG, 1930 \ A A . LOCUS -
NHDES PROTECTED SHORELAND NOTE: Yy, ~ SCALE: 17 = 2,000°
PORTIONS OF THIS PROPERTY ARE UNDER THE JURISDIGTION OF THE SHORELAND WATER
QUALITY PROTECTION ACT CSWQPAJ AS DEFINED BY N STATUTE RSA 483-B. HAZELWOOD RD.
NHDES SHORELAND PROTECTION LEGEND
SEE RSA 483-B FOR A COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF RESTRICTIONS AND STANDARDS THAT MUST o
BE GOMPLIED WiTH DURNG GONSTRUCTION AND ON-GOING MANTENANCE THAT OCCURS WITHIN fRETTS T, 311
THE PROTECTED SHORELAND. AREA TO BE LEFT UNALTERED TEMPORARY MPAGTS HLL RO, .
1. WATER BODY INFORMATION: R __. i « e NHDES REFERENGE LINE
11 REFERENGE LINE ELEVATION: 2110 NGYD 29 NDES BUFFER DIMENSIONS
2. LENGTH OF SHORFLINE FRONTAGE ON THE PROPERTY: 275 NHDES SHORELAND BUFFER LINE
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Septic System Evaluation Report

For Tax Map 135 Lot 25

Located at 35 Hazélwood Rd.
Hudson, NH

As Prepared for:
Bruce Atwood & Margery Harris
35 Hazelwood Rd.
Hudson, NH 03051

Prepared by:

Bailey Engineering
217 Cotton Hill Rd.

Gilford, NH 03249
Date: 1170572015 \\\\\\gxfﬁi’fff/ 1,
Last Revised: 01/15/2019 Nog W by 7, %,
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2581 Septic Evaluation Report Date: 1/15/2019

jil. Recommendations

Future work needed

This septic system has been perfoiming admirably since the first site visit by Bailey
Engineering in 2009. It is the professicnal opinion of this office that the septic system as
designed could technically support a three-bedroom load as is, due to the excellent soil directly
underthe leach field. In accordance with the State of New Hampshire subsurface rules,
however... the lot by it self could not support a three-bedroom septic load, because it was too
small. There’s only one way to incréase the size of a [ot... buy the lot next door!

Since the initial purchase of Tax Map 135 Lot 25, the land owners have since gained
clear title to Tax Map 135 Lot 24, the vacant lot to the south of'the residence propeirty. Upona
future merging the two lots; the NHDES lot loading calculations show that the Tot could indeed
support even a 4-bedroom septic load.

A Lot that will support a three-bedroom septic system would no longer be considered
sub-standard, aiid the Restrictions placed on the ot would o longer be necessary. Justice will
have been done, since the land owner has been faithfully meeting the letter of the decision, and
would have improved the lot such that the restriction should be lifted by the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjastment.

Coraprehensive Report.doex Page 27
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TOWN OF HUDSON
LLOCAL APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
AN INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

WORK NUMBER: 201900855

I, PROPERTY INFORMATION }E. APPLICANT INFORMATION
Address: 35 HAZELWOOD ROAD Neme: CRAIG T BAILEY
HUDSOM NH 03057 Address: 13 TRAVERS ST
Subdivision Approvat Ne.; PRE-1967 HUDSON Nk 03051

Subdivision Name: WOODCREST PARK
- Gounty: HILLSBOROUGH
Tax Map/Lot Ho.: 134/24

V. DESIGNER INFORMATION
Name: CRAIG T BAILEY
Addréss: 13 TRAVERS ST

il. OWNER INFORMATION HUDSON NH 03051
Hame: MARGERY HARRIS Permit No.o D482
Address: 35HAZELWOOD RD,

HUDSON NH 03051

in accordance with RSA 485-A:32, Hia, the Town of Hudsen grants local approval fo construct the Individual Sewage Disposal

system descri above and in an applicafion and plans dated L;- / / g .20 é f .

Signature Title ; Daie

-OR-

Town Stamp
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The State of New Hampshire

ol Department of Environmental Services

NHDES

Robert R, Scott, Commissioner

REQUEST FOR MORE INFORMATION

JUNE 12, 2019

CRAIG T BAILEY
13 TRAVERS ST
HUDSON NH 03051

RE: Subsurface Systems Bureau, Application for Approvat of Individual Sewdge Disposal System (RSA 485:4)
Work Number: 2019008556
Subject Property: 35 HAZELWOOD ROAD
HUDSON NH 03051
TAX MAP: 134, TAX LOT: 24

Dear Applicant:

The Department of Environmental Services (DES) has reviewed the above referenced application and has determined that
-additional information is needed to clarify and complete if, or design issues axist that musi be addressed:

1, Please iliustrate the water line from the well o the building.

2. Please provide a note 6n the plan certifying that wetiands have been defineated in accordance with Env-Wg 1014.06.

3. As the lot has been recently merged with a vacant ot please provide state subdivision approvatl for this lot.
In accordance with Eriv-Wg 1003.02 (c), if DES does not receive a compiete response to the above requested information,
including amended plans as necessary to incorporate-additional information within 180 days of this letter, your request for a
construction approval will be denied.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 603-271-2916 or travis.guest@des.nh.gov.

Sincerelv.

e

A e e
Travis Guest
Subsurface Systems Bureau

Land Resources Management

ce; ELVIS DHIMA

DES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov e )
P.0G. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshive 03302-0893 Y

Telephona: (6033 271-3303 Fax: (603) 271-6683  TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-733-2064
Page 1 of 2



© BRYAN L. BAILEY ASSOCIATES, INC.

G:A28B1_ATWOODWdwq\2581_SEPTIC.dwg, 6/13/2089 13:07:10

TYPICAL PROFILE DETAIL

St ELeY, 22226

FnoRELEY, 2EL30

FINGRELEY, EXISTING GRADE

INSTALL VENT
SEE DESIGN NOTES

RELOW,

ENVIRD-SEPTIC
OFFSET ADAPYOR

SEPTIC TANK

FFSET ADAPTER

RAISED STRAIGHT CONNECTION SYSTEM

90 DEGREE S40 BEND
4" SOLID SaD PIPE

LEVEL, TO A MaX, 5
OF MINUS ONE INCH .

w/ BAFFLES )
@ INLET AND L N
OUTLET ENVIRQ-SEPTIC PIFE EMUIRO-SEPTIC END CRP LEVEL AHAX.
1,500 GAL. - SYSTEM SAND
— ) s s o e e B
NOTES REMOVE TOPSOIL RAISED STRAIGHT LIQUID LEVEL oY
1. Efftuent canduit pipe from building to septic tank and to the "0° BEFORE PLACING SAND ED STRAIGH! |
box to be SDR 35 or STRONGER PVL. CONRECTION SYSTEM

OFFSET ADAPTER

20 DEGRET S&D BEND

50 DEGREE S&4D BEND
4° S0LID Sab PIPE
50 DEGREE S&0 BEND

GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE STATE OF N¥ APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION 2
OF DESIGN OR INSPECTION,

FOR ARCITIONAL CONDITIONS

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK,

3. TURMING POINT LAND SURVEYQRS & LAND PLANNERS, ASSUME NO' RESPONSIRILITY FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION DR OPERATION OF THIS SYSTEM UNLESS CONTRACTED TO INSPECT AND
APPROVE ALL MATERIALS AND IWSTALLATION PROCEDURES USED.

4. ALL SYSTEMS ARE TO BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE STATE OF NH OR LOCAL
MUMICIPAL AUTHORITIES BEFORE BACKFILUNG,

THIS DRAWING SUPERSEDES AlLL PREVIOUS DRAWINGS GN THIS SUBJECT,

& SYSTEM iS5 TD BE RECONSTRUCTED [N PLACE UPDN FAILURE UNLESS aN ALTERNATE SITE [S
DESIGNATED ON THE PLAN. ALL COMMERCIAL SEPTIC SYSTEMS REGUIRE RESUBMITTAL AND
REAPPROYAL PRIDR TO REPLACEMENT DF A FAILED SEPTIC SYSTEM,

wer Area

4" Solid PVC
Fest Pit

Soll Line
Wetland Line

LEGEND

Existing Confour
Propased Contour

4 Perforated PV

e

e

Berchmark
Barbed Wire

— W—— W—— Well or Waler Line
FProperty Line

Setback Line

Porous Sandy Fiiter
Foundation Drains

Stream or Watercourse
Percolation Test

ESESNS lay-Type Barrier
77 common Fill
e 4" Loam & Seed

LAID LEVEL (END TC END) £ 1/2°
A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES OF SYSTEM SAND IS
REQUIRED ARCUND PERIMETER OF EDA.

A MINIMUB OF 6 TNCHED OF STSTEM SAND 13 HOT TG SCALE

REQUIRED UNDER ADVANCED ENVIRD-SEPTIC PIPES.

TAX MAP 134 LOT 21

38 HAZELWOGD RD.
HUDSON, NH 03051
H.C.R.D. BK.7983 PG.0108

INSTALL VENT

ALONG POST LIGHT o

LORI L. GICIA
MARY K. JOYCE

S

PR T
) ~" ONCRETE !AND D‘SCARDED /
hn ) Dk"VEWAY i ! // EXISTING grpyre

GARAGE SL

//,f,///ff /,

“B 20 75

GENERAL NOTES and WAIVER REQUEST

35 HAZE oo, ;
D RD,
e RO 7

/ A 50,60
EXETING HOUSE GUTLET SHALL BE
UTILIZED, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

DAILY FLOW VOLUME: _800
TANK VOLUME PROVIDER: 1500

NUMBER QF BEDROOMS: 4
GFPO

GAL.

AMOUNT OF ENVIRG-SEPTIC REQUIRED 2206 _FT.
USE: 270 LINEAR FT. OF ENVIRQ-SEPTIC

2. Backfili Requirerments: (Compacted) 7. Spacing hetwean Enviro-Septic pipe center to center: _1.5 ™ 7. THIS SEPTIC DESIBN FLAN IS BASED ON A LIMIYED TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ARG LIMITED
OVER SEPTIC TANK 18%-24” ; SYSTEM SAND REQUIREMENTS: ADVANCED ENVIRO-SEPTIC & ~-CFFSET ADAPTER SUBSURFACE SO, INVESTIGATION, I ANY DEYIATION FROM DEFICTED SITE conaiTions ARE | State Swbdivision Approval Number: PRE-67 pated: WA
OVER ENVIRO-SEPTIC LINE = 127 (H-10) 48" (H-20) e Q . . U.S. PATENT NOS, 6,461 078; 5,954,451, 6,290,429; OTHERS PENDING -+ 4" 54D SO0LID PIFE ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR / INSTALLER SHALL IMmebIateLY | oy o 4 - APPROXIMATE USGS
3 235\1':'93]'ﬂz":"“ufzﬂzglz\fmlon beneath Pravide a minimum of & SIEVELS PESSING] BPASSING e + P AREAIO S ERALARS B ETRASS INSERTED TOU FAR NETIFY TURNING POINT LAND SURVEVORS & LAND FLANNERS AND THE DESIGHER OF SUGH evation Reference Assumed:
rea e bed: 2.8 of systern sand around 7t 5/8" RBF #523, 218.26
o e S o koo e (st ot SEVEL o™ P pe ENVIRO-SEPTIC LINE ELEVATION TABLE lovaton senctamar oot 4 P
tank. envire.soptic @ ipe. Sandl e L o ABVANCED ENVIRC-SEPTIC PIPE LINE ELEVATIONS B, ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THIS APPROVED SEPTIC DESKGN PLAN MAY REQUISE REDESIGN AND
5. Septic tank inlst and outlet vented paffles shali be installed in speciﬁcal?on as pskfm:m at 8 B0 100 REAPPROVAL FROM LOCAL AND O STATE OF NH REGULATDRS.
s:;?: acﬁu;ﬂa‘ncet\rilh tN: .DEE En;-:-dq :Iiplqélﬂ;?. lnlleit] Bta_'ﬂes right * SAND MUST BE ,ug EW S SECTION 9. ADVANCED ENVIRO-SEPTICE® WASTE WATER TREATMENY STSTEMS ARE AFPFROVED BY NHDES TE ST PIT DATA 1]
= penelrate al least & ncnes below liquid level, bul m no WASHED utilizing ASTM #3 25 50 INNQVATIVE TECHNDLOGY APPROVAL COMMITTEE 8Y LETTER DATED 17 NOVEMSER, 2017, ITA _
Cﬁsﬁ 9::3‘9" than fh; dﬁpth‘ u:_lhe nutlett haﬂleh. Ventied ;e:s 117 10 obtain #200 | #0 g 3 LINE NUMBER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 APPROVAL #2040-07-011. THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING ANY PRESSY MAZE® OR PRESSY Test Fit Gy £i8
fh a 'r: and ?Iigve? ol ":‘; d '"; to‘ n?{ leas han 1inch from  ove requirements. T‘;%%D,, g 10 TOP OF LINE 2185 165 2185 2185 2185 2185 2185 21B6 P A ENVIROFING SUBSTSTEMS ATTAGHED HERETO MUST BE INSTALLED In STRICT ACCORBANGE § Dafedr 10/04/2018 Depth to Ledge: NONE OBSERVED
@ Imeriar of the 16p of the septic tank or cover. < - : i i - i 218 8. 18. WITH THE PRESBY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. TECHNICAL BULLETIN DATED 03-28/2008 OR LATER.}  Flavation: 218.86 Estimated S { High Water Table: NONE OBS.
6. Dutlst baffle shalt be 2 ventec tee that extends to a distance  SAND FILL REQUIREMENTS: 5oF & THE MOST RECENT DESIGN AND INSTALLATION MANGAL, 7 A M
beiow the surface of the liquid equal to 40% of the fiquid depth. Medium to coarse textured sand, mesting ASTM C-33 spec. This Tom oF 2175 | 2175 | zavs | zars | 21vs o mys | s | 2ars | o27s NA ' . CANTON F.SANDY LOAM (EmC)
y LINE USDA Solf Survey Classification Symbaols:
material does not need to be washed, 30, THIS PLAN 1S NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY FLAN. _ﬂw P
Deptf to Roet Line
T —i—LLJ'T‘
S E CTIO N A L,. VIE w %’ § 16 - 24 ToRSOlL Depth at Mottiing: NONE OBS.
Al ’
SYSTEMS 10% SLOPES OR LESS ‘3 ] TAX MAP 134 LOT 26 . Depth to Observed Walter Table >5
NUMBER OF LINES _9 . g g DONNA M. PAULEY, TRUSTEE . 222 e GRANULAR Additionat Observations:
REMOVE TOPSOIL BEFORE PLACING CENTER TO CENTER SPACING 1.5 VENT 3' ABOVE I 0 PAULEY REVOCABLE TRUST : ki Loost EXISTING LAWN.
FINAL GRADE iR 37 HAZELWQOD RD
SYSTEM SAND LY 578" RBS -5 HIGH -
12 i H HUDSGN, MH 03051 12- F.SANDY LOAM GRANULAR
! : H.CRD. BK5074 PG 2156 s OYR 33 nrmeE PE AT TES] :
£ : <
o e s /o F— RCOLATION TEST DATA:
——— b ?"W-‘ " { ‘ —H ; END . WDDDEN 35 SANDY LOAM GRANULAR Test by: L18 Date: 2U/3Z005
e = e F3 ; i3 K -
e N -, s _ 157, 65‘ 81 10YR 374 FRIABLE, Depth of Hole: 1.8
& MIN ]8O 6 3 i = :
f:lu-iyp:.":f‘;?. UP 150413 PSNH T e etenE rence L NB2"59'g3ny = £ 6 % U Estimated parcolation rate for s 35115 be
. B 3 I ;10 MIN/IN
SYSTEM SAND Pauaﬂ:q 220 _|' N — g = used for design putposes: ]
ALL ADVANGED ENVIRG-SEPTIC PIPE NATIVE 30CIL WITH NO RESTRICTIVE CONCRETE - m—— hd /
- FEATURES TO LIMIT PLACEMENT RETANING WALL | e, / TR 1 1PF T HIH ADVANCED ENVIRO-SEPTIC ® DESIGN NOTES
EXISTING TANE w/i

DESIGN INTENT
The bottorn of the highest Envirg
Septic® Pipe shall be constructed at

elevation217.5

The bottom of the Envire Septic® Pipe
is approximately3.1 feet below

existing grade.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO PREPARE A STATE-AFPPROVED 4-BEDROOM ISDS.

2. THERE 1S AN EXISTING AND STATE-4PPROVED SEPTIC SYSTEM, AS PERMITTED BY
CA1994206540 FOR A 2-BEDRGOM DESIGN.

3. SINCE THE ORIGINAL APPROVAL, THE LAND OWNERS HAVE PURCHASED THE VACANT
ADJACENT LOT, PREVIQUSLY KNOWN AS TAX MAP 134 LOT 24, WITH THE ADRITIONAL SOIL
AREA, THE LOT LOARING CALCULATIONS ALLOW FOR A 4-BEDROOM DESIGN.

4. A WAIVER FROM Env-wg 1004.05 IS SOUGHT WITH THIS APPLICATION. ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION, AND CONSTRUCTICN THAT MODIFIES THE FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, ALL EXCAVATION USING MECHANIZED EQUIPMENT, AND FILLING
WITHIN 250 FEET OF PUBLIC WATERS REGQUIRES A SHORELAND PERMIT. A SHORELAND
PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR 7O COMMENCING ANY CONSTRUCTION, EXCAVATION, OR
FILLING ACTIVITIES.

LOT LOADING CALCULATION
LOT AREA = 068 Acx 29578  5q Ftx
PROTECTIVE WELL RADIUS AREA = 8,816+1,284 Sq. Ft.x
SOL. TYPE = CmC CANTON

NH BES S0IL GROUP = 20
KNH DES SOR. LOT FACTOR = 1.4
WETLAND S0ILS (BoA) TYPE 0A = 1,284 5.F.

CALCULATED LOT SEWAGE LOADING;

L PORARY HPACTS
- NADES REFERENCE LINE —_— R NHDES BUFFER

NHDES SHORELAND BUFFER {NE

TAX MAP 134 LOT 22
WILLIAM R. MARCOTTE
NICOLLE €. MARCOTTE

36 HAZELWOLD RD.
HUDSON, NH 03051
H.C.R.D. BK.B0OOZ PG. 1117

LOT AREA - WELL RADIUS AREA -
( (2000 ) &
43 560 vz o,
= LOT CAPACITY ru\ &
: ” {N ™
SOIL LOT FACTOR ) . / E_n’ R /-’
~ TBM #PKNAIL - o Bl
( 29,678 - {8,816+1,284) ) (200“) FLEV-219.28 ,/ “_(9“: -’ /x/ ~ P
43,660 = 628G.PD. 5, PR NAIL SET iN U POLE”] ) ;M/z {j & 214
1.43 5 J 4
NHDES PROTECTED SHORELAND NOTE: - {
PORTIONS OF THIS PROPERTY ARE UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF . = e
THE SHORELAND WATER QUALITY PROTECTION ACT (SWGQPAD, AS ,
DEFINED BY NH STATUTE RSA 4B3-B. 5 ’ !
SEF RSA 4B3-B FOR A COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF RESTRIGHIONS y : R k ~ - l
AND STARDARES THAT MUST BE CONPLIED WITH DURING P UP 160712 PSNH ~ :
CONSTRUGTION AND ON-GOING MANTENANCE THAT OCCURS WITHN , . i L “
THE PROTECTED SHORELAND. e .7 /8 RBS 0" WiGH— . = -
- g A ~ . e —
1. WATER BODY NFORMATION: ; S - o ; ! | ssetirsz
11 REFERENCE LNE ELEVATION' 211.0 NGVD 29 TAX MAP 134 LOT 23 ; &
2. LENGTH OF SHORELNE FRONTAGE ON THE PROPERTY: 275 &7 CBF 2.0° HIGH ADELE M. LANGGUTH, TRUSTEE K 5 - ewew
NHDES SHORELAND PROTECTION LEGEND e N "ADELE M. LANGGUTH 2000 REVOCABLE 578 RS 0.4 HiGH—" Sy R
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DESIGN NOTES:

ENVIRO-SEPTIC @ SYSTEMS MUST BE VENTED.

THETALL LOW VENT THROUGH AN OFFSET ADAPTER INSTALLED AT THE END OF A
SECTION OR LINE_

3. HIGH VENT WILL BE THE VENT STACK AT THE HOUSE. VERIFY THERE IS A
MINIMUM OF 10 FOOT ELEVATION DIFFERENCE BETWEEN HIGH VENT AND LOW
VENT.

BARBAGE DISPOSALS SHALL NOT BE USED WITH THIS SYSTEM.

D0 NOT ATTACH ANY WATER CONDITIONING SYSTEM TO THIS SYSTEM.

ANY WETLANDS SHOWN WERE IDENTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH Env-wWq 1014.06.
THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM 1S GREATER THAN 75' TO VERY POORLY DRAINED SOILS.
THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM IS GREATER THAN T5' 70 SURFACE WATER.

THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM 1S GREATER THAN 50' TO POORLY DRAINED SOILS.
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TAX LOT NO. MAP 134 (0T 25
BRUCE ATWOCD
ADDRESS: MARGERY HARRIS

" 35 HAZELWOOD RD.
HUDSON, NH 03051

BRYAN L. BAILEY ASSOCIATES, INC.
TURNING POINT
LAND SURVEYORS & LAND PLANNERS

ADVANCED ENVIRO-SEPTIC
INDIVIDUAL SEWERAGE SYSTEM
DESIGN PLLAN

TOWN OF HUDSON

978-430-1304

PHONE:

217 Cotton Hill Road
Gilford, NH 03249
Ph 528-3734
DATE REVISION INITIALS
03/21/2019 | CHANGE 70 4-BEDROOM DESIGN cT8 \"\AMF'SA’
06/13/2019 | SHOW EXISTING WELL LINE CTR
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Buttricl, Bruce

From:

Sent:

To:

Ce:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hey guys,

Stickney, Doreena

Friday, December 27, 2019 11.01 AM

Goedwyn, Tracy; Buttrick; Bruce

Dhima, Elvis

35 Hazelwood Rd. Septic Design

2581 _SEPTIC-Septic2019_061319.pdf; local pdf; ISDS_201900855
_Request_for_Information.pdf; 2581_Comprehensive_Septic_Evaluation Report_
011519.pdf, 2581_BOUNDARY_PLAN_MFRGED_052319b.pdf; septic 2019.pdf; Zonning
& Septic.pdf

It does ook like we’ve had a new septic design submitted back in June 2015. Elvis gave his Local Approval for the State
on 6/24/19, but we haven't done any test pit or bed bottom inspections, so they may have just been submiitting it “in
case” of a system failure. Also, we have a letter from the State requesting more information that | don’t know if they
ever responded to. {See attached Septic Design, Local Approval, and letter from the State)

Also, | found the attached Comprehensive Septic Evaluation Report done in January of 2019, which spells everything
out. In the same file, there was also the attached Boundry Plan, and inspection done by Hamm Septic last August,

The attachment entitled “Zoning & Septic” also has notes from Bill Oleksak on inspections, and service forms from
Maznek Septic Service and Hammi Septic from 2011 and 2012.

There may be more in the Doc Server, but this is what | found in our Septic files.

Hope this helps!

Doreena Stickney

Engineering Administrative Aide
Town of Hudson
12 School Street

Ph: 603-886-6008
Fax: 603-594-1142
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TOWN OF HUDSON

F.and Use Division

i2 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 -+ Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax 603-594-1142

Notice of Compliance
Release of Bond

Pecember 31, 2019

Margery Harris and Bruce Atwood
35 Hazelwood Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 35 Hazelwood Rd Map 134 Lot 025-000
District: Residential One (R-1)

Dear Ms, Harris and Mr, Atwood,

[ have received a request from an internal department here in Town Hall to release the Septic
Bond that was put up 10 years ago.

Zoning Review / Determination: | find upon the review of the file and current property actions
that you have satisfied the 9/24/09 ZBA Notice of Decision and stipulations.

Therefore, | am recommending that the surety amount and its’ respective interest be returned to
you.

Sincerely,
@ Tl

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrickhudsonnh,gov

encl: 01/15/19 Septic evaluation report
oo Public File
5. Malizia — Town Administrator
K. Carpentier - Finance Dir
E. Dhima - Town Engr
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Septic System Evaluation Report

For Tax Map 135 Lot 25

Located at 35 Hazelwood Rd

Hudson, NH

As Prepared for:

Bruce Atwood & Margery Harris

35 Hazelwood Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Prepared by:

Bailey Engineering
217 Cotton Hill Rd.
Gilford, NH 03249

Date: 11/05/2015
Last Revised: 01/15/2(19

il

i\

S
S’ONAL 6‘\ \\\



2581 Septic Evaluation Report Date: 1/15/2019

lii. Recommendations
Future work needed

This septic system has been performing admirably since the first site visit by Bailey
Engineering in 2009. 1t is the professional opinion of this office that the septic system as
designed could technically support a three-bedroom load as is, due to the excellent soil directly
under the leach field. In accordance with the State of New Hampshire subsurface rules,
however. .. the lot by it self could not support a three-bedroom septic load, because it was too
small. There’s only one way to increase the size of a lot... buy the lot next door!

Since the initial purchase of Tax Map 135 Lot 25, the land owners have since gained
clear title to Tax Map 135 Lot 24, the vacant lot to the south of the residence property. Upon a
future merging the two lots, the NHDES lot loading calculations show that the lot could indeed
support even a 4-bedroom septic load.

A Lot that will support a three-bedroom septic system would no longer be considered
sub-standard, and the Restrictions placed on the lot would no Ionger be necessary. Justice will
have been done, since the land owner has been faithfully meeting the letter of the decision, and
would have improved the lot such that the restriction should be lifted by the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment.

Comprehensive Report.doex Page 27
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